
AGENDA
The Business Meetingof the 

Board of Education of Township High School District 214 
will be held on Thursday, May 18, 2023
in the Forest View Educational Center

2121 South Goebbert Road
Arlington Heights, IL 60005 at 6:00 PM

1. Call to Order (6:00 pm)

1.1. Roll Call

2. Closed Session

2.1. Motion to go into closed session for the purpose of discussing 

o The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal 
of specific employees, volunteers or legal counsel for the public body, 5 ILCS 
120/2(c)(1)

o Student Disciplinary Cases 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(9)

o Litigation 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(12)

2.2. Motion to adjourn closed session

3. Call to Order (7:00 pm)

3.1. Roll Call

4. Pledge of Allegiance

5. Approval of the Minutes

6. Public Comments
Members of the public, especially residents of District 214, are welcome to contribute 
during public comments. To do so, you must sign up before the start of the  meeting.

7. Roll Call Action Item

7.1. Approval of Associate Superintendent for Business Services

8. Superintendent Report

8.1. Student Services Annual Report

8.2. Capital Improvements, Summer Projects

8.3. NSSEO Budget Presentation

8.4. Spotlight Video

9. Board Member Updates



10. Consent Items

10.1. Approval of Account Payable

10.2. Approval of Personnel Transaction Report

10.3. Approval of Job Descriptions

10.4. Approval to Dispose of Closed Session Audio Recordings Pursuant to the Open Meetings 
Act

10.5. Approval of Freedom of Information Act Report

10.6. Approval of Changes to Board Policy

10.7. Approval of Food and Nutrition Service Employee Salary Schedule 2023-2024

10.8. Approval of the Illinois Association of School Boards Membership 2023-2024

10.9. Approval of  District Photography Supplies Bid

10.10. Approval of District Health & Athletic Trainer Supplies Bid

10.11. Approval of Revised 2023-2024 Fiscal Calendar

10.12. Approval of Property Tax Appeal Board Authorizing Resolution for 2022-24 Triennial 
Assessment Appeal

10.13. Approval of Renewal of Membership in the Illinois High School Association for the 23-
24 school year

11. Roll Call Action Items

11.1. Approval of Xerox Lease Agreement, District Production Services

11.2. Approval of NSSEO Budget

11.3. Approval of Contract with Custodial Maintenance Association

12. Closed Session (if needed)

13. Adjournment



SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES

Township High School District 214 Board of Education  
Tuesday, April 25, 2023 at 8:30 AM

Forest View Educational Center
2121 South Goebbert Road

Arlington Heights, IL 60005 

Present: Lenny Walker, Millie Palmer, Bill Dussling, Alva Kreutzer, Mark Hineman
Absent: Andrea Rauch, Dan Petro

1. Call to Order
1.1. President Dussling called the meeting to order at 8:30 am

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Public Comments-none

4. Closed Session

4.1. Motion to go into closed session for the purpose of discussing
• Student disciplinary cases 5ILCS 120/2 (c) (9)

Motion by Alva Kreutzer with second by Millie Palmer
Aye: Lenny Walker, Millie Palmer, Bill Dussling, Alva Kreutzer, Mark Hineman

The Board went into closed session at 8:33 am

4.2. Motion to adjourn closed session

Motion by Millie Palmer with second by Mark Hineman
Aye: Lenny Walker, Millie Palmer, Bill Dussling, Alva Kreutzer, Mark Hineman

The Board reconvened in open session at 9:12 am

5. Roll Call Action Items

5.1. Student discipline case # 047262508623

Motion by Alva Kreutzer with second by Millie Palmer that student #047262508623, due to the 
severity of his behaviors, be placed at a general education outplacement site for the remainder of the 
2022-2023 school year and the entire 2023-2024 school year
Aye: Lenny Walker, Millie Palmer, Bill Dussling, Alva Kreutzer, Mark Hineman



6. Adjournment

Motion by Millie Palmer with second by Alva Kreutzer
Aye: Lenny Walker, Millie Palmer, Bill Dussling, Alva Kreutzer, Mark Hineman

The Board meeting adjourned at 9:13 am

________________________                                                     __________________________
William J. Dussling, President Mildred Palmer, Vice President



MINUTES

Township High School District 214 Board of Education
Thursday, April 27, 2023 at 7:00 PM

Forest View Educational Center
2121 South Goebbert Road

Arlington Heights, IL 60005 

Present at Roll Call: Dussling, Kreutzer, Hineman, Walker, Petro, Fiarito, Palmer
Absent: Rauch

1. Call to Order
1.1. President Dussling called the meeting to order at 7:02 pm

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Board Recognition
President Dussling and Vice President Palmer recognized Board member Dan Petro for his 12 years 
of service to the Board of Education with a gift, a special drumline performance, and many thanks.

4. Sine Die Meeting
4.1. Approval of the April 13, 2023 meeting minutes

Motion by Alva Kreutzer with second by Mark Hineman
Aye: Dussling, Kreutzer, Hineman, Palmer, Petro, Walker 
Nay:

4.2. Approval of the April 13, 2023 closed session minutes
Motion by Alva Kreutzer with second by Mark Hineman
Aye: Dussling, Kreutzer, Hineman, Palmer, Petro, Walker
Nay:

4.3.  Approval of the April 4, 2023 Canvass of Elections
Motion by Millie Palmer with second by Mark Hineman
Aye: Dussling, Kreutzer, Hineman, Palmer, Petro, Walker
Nay:

4.3. Oath of Office to New Board Members
The Honorable Thomas Kelly, Judge for the Cook County Circuit Court, administered the oath 
of office to Board members Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, and Alva Kreutzer.

5. Adjournment of Sine Die Meeting
President Dussling adjourned the Sine Die meeting at 7:21 pm



Motion by Alva Kreutzer with second by Mark Hineman
Aye: Dussling, Kreutzer, Hineman, Palmer, Petro, Walker
Nay:

6. Call to Order
6.1. Superintendent Ken Arndt called the Organization Meeting of the Board to order at 7:21 pm

7. Organization of the Board
7.1. Appointment of President Pro Tem 

Motion by Millie Palmer with second by Lenny Walker to appoint Mark Hineman President Pro 
Tem
Aye: Dussling, Fiarito, Kreutzer, Hineman, Palmer, Walker
Nay:

7.2. Nomination and Election of Board President
 Motion by Lenny Walker with second by Mark Hineman to nominate Alva Kreutzer for     
President
Aye: Dussling, Fiarito, Kreutzer, Hineman, Palmer, Walker
Nay:

7.3. Nomination and Election of Vice-President
Motion by Bill Dussling with second by Frank Fiarito to nominate Millie Palmer for Vice 
President
Aye: Dussling, Fiarito, Kreutzer, Hineman, Palmer, Walker
Nay:

7.4. Appointment of Board Secretary
Motion by Millie Palmer with second by Mark Hineman to appoint Linda Keyes for Secretary
Aye: Dussling, Fiarito, Kreutzer, Hineman, Palmer, Walker
Nay:

7.5. Appointment of Board Treasurer
Motion by Lenny Walker with second by Bill Dussling to appoint Yasmine Dada for Treasurer
Aye: Dussling, Fiarito, Kreutzer, Hineman, Palmer, Walker
Nay:

7.6. Establishment and Approval of Board Meeting Dates, Times and Locations
Motion by Bill Dussling with second by Millie Palmer to approve the 2023-2024 Board meeting 
dates and times
Aye: Dussling, Fiarito, Kreutzer, Hineman, Palmer, Walker
Nay:

7.7. Approval of Attorneys and/or Law Firms for District 214 Matters
Motion by Millie Palmer with second by Frank Fiarito to approve Hinshaw and Culbertson, 
Franzcek, Kriha and Boucek for legal matters for District 214
Aye: Dussling, Fiarito, Kreutzer, Hineman, Palmer, Walker
Nay:



7.8. Board Member Code of Conduct
The recited their pledge to adhere to the Illinois Association of School Boards Code of Conduct

8. Board Updates
Lenny Walker reported the Start-Up Showcase was occurring tonight, a shark tank type competition. 

Frank Fiarito reported that Mamma Mia will be performed at Rolling Meadows this weekend. Fiarito 
met with teachers from three high schools so far and is open to conversation with all community 
members.

Mark Hineman reported he attended the NJROTC inspection at Rolling Meadows, which also 
honored outstanding cadets. Hineman also attended the Prospect 5 K walk and run for “Love Your 
Brain,” and the fine Arts signing. Congratulations to the staff honored at Salute to Staff last night.

Millie Palmer reported she did building tours with Chris Uhle, walking through the buildings and 
discussing intended repairs and capital projects. 

Alva Kreutzer offered gratitude for the opportunity to serve as Board President.

Millie Palmer thanked Bill Dussling for his leadership as the past Board President  

9. Public Comments
• Donald Meersman, community member, spoke about Senate Bill1350 and asked how citizens 

could help the Board.
• Melissa Cayer, community member, spoke about using BoardBook for Harper College

10. Consent Items
Motion by Lenny Walker with second by Mark Hineman to approve the consent agenda
Aye: Dussling, Kreutzer, Hineman, Palmer, Walker
Nay:
Abstain: Fiarito

10.1. Approval of Account Payable
10.2. Approval of Personnel Transaction Reports
10.3. Approval to Dispose of Closed Session Audio Recordings Pursuant to the Open Meetings Act
10.4. Approval of Audit Services and Annual Financial Reports- RFP
10.5. Approval of Alternative Student Transportation Services - RFP
10.6. Approval of the Freedom of Information Act Report

11. Roll Call Agenda Items
11.1. Approval of the contract agreement with the Education Support Personnel Association 2023- 

2026
Motion by Bill Dussling with second by Millie Palmer
Aye: Dussling, Fiarito, Kreutzer, Hineman, Palmer, Walker
Nay:

11.2. Approval of Intergovernmental Agreement with Wheeling Police Department



Motion by Frank Fiarito with second by Millie Palmer
Aye: Dussling, Fiarito, Kreutzer, Hineman, Palmer, Walker
Nay:

11.3. Ratification of the Approval of the Resignation Agreement with the Assistant Director of 
Operations, Marta McCullough

 Motion by Bill Dussling with second by Millie Palmer
 Aye: Dussling, Fiarito, Kreutzer, Hineman, Palmer, Walker
 Nay:

11.4. Approval of Educational Support Personnel Dismissal Resolution
Motion by Lenny Walker with second by Bill Dussling
Aye: Dussling, Fiarito, Kreutzer, Hineman, Palmer, Walker
Nay:

11.5. Approval of Resolution Authorizing the Non-Renewal of Administrator Contract, Director of 
Operations, Jerry Cook

Motion by Lenny Walker with second by Millie Palmer
Aye: Dussling, Fiarito, Kreutzer, Hineman, Palmer, Walker
Nay:

12. Closed Session
12.1.

Motion to go into closed session for the purpose of discussing 
● The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal 

of specific employees, volunteers or legal counsel for the public body, 5 ILCS 
120/2(c)(1)

Motion by Millie Palmer with second by Bill Dussling
Aye: Dussling, Fiarito, Kreutzer, Hineman, Palmer, Walker
Nay:

The Board went into closed session at 7:51 pm

12.2. Motion to adjourn closed session
Motion by Millie Palmer with second by Bill Dussling
Aye: Dussling, Fiarito, Kreutzer, Hineman, Palmer, Walker
Nay:

The Board reconvened in open session at 8:15 pm

13. Roll Call Action Items
13.1. Approval and acceptance of findings and conclusions in hearing officer's report regarding 

employee dismissal
Motion by Millie Palmer with second by Bill Dussling to approve and accept the findings and 
conclusions in the hearing officer report affirming the dismissal of Kelly Broz
Aye: Dussling, Fiarito, Kreutzer, Hineman, Palmer, Walker
Nay:



14. Adjournment
Motion by Millie Palmer with second by Frank Fiarito
Aye: Dussling, Fiarito, Kreutzer, Hineman, Palmer, Walker
Nay:

The Board adjourned at 8:16 pm

________________________                                                     __________________________
William J. Dussling, President Mildred Palmer, Vice President



SPECIAL BOARD MEETING MINUTES

Township High School District 214 Board of Education 
Monday, May 8, 2023 at 8:30 AM
Forest View Educational Center

2121 South Goebbert Road
Arlington Heights, IL 60005 

Present: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Millie Palmer (at 8:32 am), Alva Kreutzer
Absent: Andrea Rauch, Lenny Walker

1. Call to Order
Alva Kreutzer called the meeting to order at 8:30 am

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Public Comments
None 

4. Closed Session

4.1. Motion to go into closed session for the purpose of discussing: 

• Student disciplinary cases 5ILCS 120/2 (c) (9)

Motion by Frank Fiarito with second by Mark Hineman

Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Millie Palmer, Alva Kreutzer

The Board went into closed session at 8:32 am

4.2. Motion to adjourn closed session

Motion by Millie Palmer with second by Mark Hineman

Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Millie Palmer, Alva Kreutzer

The Board reconvened in open session at 9:00 am

5. Roll Call Action Items

5.1. Student Discipline Case #045230827323, Approval of expulsion for the remainder of the 2022-
2023 school year

Motion by Bill Dussling with second by Mark Hineman  

Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Millie Palmer, Alva Kreutzer

6. Adjournment

6.1. Motion to adjourn

Motion by Frank Fiarito with second by Millie Palmer



Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Millie Palmer, Alva Kreutzer

Meeting adjourned at 9:01 am

________________________                                                     __________________________
Alva Kreutzer, President Mildred Palmer, Vice President
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TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214 
2121 S. GOEBBERT ROAD  
ARLINGTON HTS., IL  60005 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE LISTING 

CHECKS DATED  

BOARD APPROVAL DATE    

April 27,2023, 

May 18, 2023 

“An Equal Employment and Equal Education Opportunity Agency”    Mike Vargas 
Director of Business Services 



ACCOUNT NUMBER STRUCTURE 

 

  
 

 



Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
10Fund: Education

761289 04/27/2023 A Winning Edge $418.25 Printed2327 Expense
761290 04/27/2023 Adam N. Lyons $600.00 Printed2327 Expense
761293 04/27/2023 Alpha Baking Co Inc $2,229.06 Printed2327 Expense
761294 04/27/2023 Aluminum Athletic Equipmt Co $990.00 Printed2327 Expense
761295 04/27/2023 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $28,680.12 Printed2327 Expense
761298 04/27/2023 Amita GlenOaks School - Pleasant

Ridge
$38,303.48 Printed2327 Expense

761299 04/27/2023 Amplified It Llc $15,000.00 Printed2327 Expense
761303 04/27/2023 Apperson Inc $355.58 Printed2327 Expense
761304 04/27/2023 Apple Computer, Inc $47.35 Printed2327 Expense
761305 04/27/2023 Arlington Heights Memorial Library $750.00 Printed2327 Expense
761306 04/27/2023 Assetworks Risk Management Inc $173.85 Printed2327 Expense
761308 04/27/2023 Avs Companies $365.00 Printed2327 Expense
761310 04/27/2023 B & H Photo Video Inc $4,473.19 Printed2327 Expense
761312 04/27/2023 Barnes & Noble Inc $3,857.40 Printed2327 Expense
761313 04/27/2023 Barrington H.S. $100.00 Printed2327 Expense
761314 04/27/2023 Batavia H.S. $250.00 Printed2327 Expense
761316 04/27/2023 Blick Art Materials Llc $554.40 Printed2327 Expense
761317 04/27/2023 Bob'S Dairy Serv $1,779.52 Printed2327 Expense
761318 04/27/2023 Brightmont Academy $8,942.91 Printed2327 Expense
761320 04/27/2023 BSN Sports $4,370.17 Printed2327 Expense
761321 04/27/2023 Buffalo Grove HS $350.00 Printed2327 Expense
761322 04/27/2023 Buffalo Grove HS Choral Guild $119.96 Printed2327 Expense
761324 04/27/2023 Carmel Catholic H.S. $250.00 Printed2327 Expense

Township High School District 214
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

04/27/2023From Date: 04/27/2023To Date:
From Check: To Check:

2327From Voucher: 2327To Voucher:

District 214 Accounts Payable 444-371-9Bank Account:
Criteria:

Printed: 05/11/2023 5:24:32 AM rptGLCheckListingReport: 2023.1.12 Page: 1



Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
10Fund: Education

761325 04/27/2023 Carolina Biological Supply $1,200.66 Printed2327 Expense
761326 04/27/2023 Carousel Digital Signage $300.00 Printed2327 Expense
761328 04/27/2023 Cassandra Strings $49,125.55 Printed2327 Expense
761329 04/27/2023 CATHY HIGGINS-MORA $93.25 Printed2327 Expense
761330 04/27/2023 Challenge Usa Inc $500.00 Printed2327 Expense
761331 04/27/2023 Challenge Usa Inc $375.00 Printed2327 Expense
761332 04/27/2023 CHELSEY DRAKE $150.00 Printed2327 Expense
761333 04/27/2023 Chicago Classic Coach Llc $1,225.00 Printed2327 Expense
761336 04/27/2023 City of Rolling Meadows $2,549.86 Printed2327 Expense
761337 04/27/2023 CLAUSS ADR INC $1,387.50 Printed2327 Expense
761338 04/27/2023 Clientfirst Consulting Grp $6,404.71 Printed2327 Expense
761339 04/27/2023 CMA/FLODYNE/HYDRADYNE INC $8,737.38 Printed2327 Expense
761340 04/27/2023 Coca Cola Bottling Company $5,157.84 Printed2327 Expense
761341 04/27/2023 Comcast Cable $209.70 Printed2327 Expense
761343 04/27/2023 Community Unit School Dist 201 $360.00 Printed2327 Expense
761344 04/27/2023 Compass Health Center Llc $1,170.00 Printed2327 Expense
761345 04/27/2023 Conant H.S. $275.00 Printed2327 Expense
761346 04/27/2023 Concert Sound Systems $1,500.00 Printed2327 Expense
761347 04/27/2023 Conserv Farm Supply $1,847.00 Printed2327 Expense
761348 04/27/2023 CONSORTIUM OF STATE SCHOOL

BOARDS ASSOC
$549.00 Printed2327 Expense

761352 04/27/2023 Contextual Learning Concepts $7,580.00 Printed2327 Expense
761353 04/27/2023 Creative Ventures Inc $199.60 Printed2327 Expense
761354 04/27/2023 Crisis Prevention Institute Inc $1,549.00 Printed2327 Expense

Township High School District 214
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
10Fund: Education

761356 04/27/2023 Crown Trophy $304.00 Printed2327 Expense
761357 04/27/2023 Culligan $221.06 Printed2327 Expense
761358 04/27/2023 CUMMINGS, KATHLEEN T $75.00 Printed2327 Expense
761359 04/27/2023 DARCY B ADDISON $3,114.00 Printed2327 Expense
761360 04/27/2023 Dell Computers $3,276.06 Printed2327 Expense
761361 04/27/2023 Demco $854.78 Printed2327 Expense
761363 04/27/2023 Don Johnston Inc $75.00 Printed2327 Expense
761364 04/27/2023 Dorri Cook Ci & Ct $3,712.50 Printed2327 Expense
761365 04/27/2023 Dost Valuation Group $2,000.00 Printed2327 Expense
761366 04/27/2023 Downers Grove North H.S. $290.00 Printed2327 Expense
761367 04/27/2023 Downers Grove South H.S. $175.00 Printed2327 Expense
761368 04/27/2023 E&T Plastics of Il $91.42 Printed2327 Expense
761369 04/27/2023 E-Ling Lou $90.00 Printed2327 Expense
761370 04/27/2023 East Leyden H.S. $300.00 Printed2327 Expense
761371 04/27/2023 Eastern Illinois University $198,375.00 Printed2327 Expense
761372 04/27/2023 Eating Recovery Center $1,452.00 Printed2327 Expense
761373 04/27/2023 EBSCO INDUSTRIES INC. $1,923.04 Printed2327 Expense
761374 04/27/2023 Elizabeth Claire Inc $23.00 Printed2327 Expense
761375 04/27/2023 Elizabeth Schrenk $250.00 Printed2327 Expense
761376 04/27/2023 Eric Wenckowski $1,600.00 Printed2327 Expense
761377 04/27/2023 Evanston/Skokie School Dist 65 $24,530.47 Printed2327 Expense
761378 04/27/2023 Felicity Schools Llc $3,962.08 Printed2327 Expense
761379 04/27/2023 Fenton Community H.S. $375.00 Printed2327 Expense
761380 04/27/2023 FIRST $5,000.00 Printed2327 Expense
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
10Fund: Education

761381 04/27/2023 First Student Inc/Sch $325.90 Printed2327 Expense
761382 04/27/2023 Fisher Scientific Co Llc $331.62 Printed2327 Expense
761383 04/27/2023 FITNESS TEAM $588.00 Printed2327 Expense
761384 04/27/2023 Fix This! Musical Instrument Repair,

Inc
$252.00 Printed2327 Expense

761385 04/27/2023 Flinn Scientific Inc $747.00 Printed2327 Expense
761386 04/27/2023 Freestyle Photographic Supplies $23.98 Printed2327 Expense
761387 04/27/2023 Frontline Technologies Group Llc $5,005.06 Printed2327 Expense
761388 04/27/2023 Full Compass Systems Ltd $27.94 Printed2327 Expense
761389 04/27/2023 Gary Messling $500.00 Printed2327 Expense
761390 04/27/2023 Get Fresh Produce $1,404.32 Printed2327 Expense
761391 04/27/2023 Gig Design and Decor $275.00 Printed2327 Expense
761392 04/27/2023 Gimkit Llc $1,000.00 Printed2327 Expense
761393 04/27/2023 Glenbard East H.S. $275.00 Printed2327 Expense
761394 04/27/2023 Glenbard North H.S. $150.00 Printed2327 Expense
761395 04/27/2023 Glenbrook North H.S. $440.00 Printed2327 Expense
761396 04/27/2023 Glenbrook North H.S. $900.00 Printed2327 Expense
761397 04/27/2023 Glenbrook South H.S. $555.00 Printed2327 Expense
761398 04/27/2023 Goldstar Learning Inc $74,235.96 Printed2327 Expense
761399 04/27/2023 Gopher Performance $3,528.86 Printed2327 Expense
761400 04/27/2023 Gordon Food Service $37,839.26 Printed2327 Expense
761403 04/27/2023 Graphic 14 Inc. $3,712.47 Printed2327 Expense
761405 04/27/2023 Group Theater Tix $210.00 Printed2327 Expense
761406 04/27/2023 Guitar Center Stores Inc $7,875.00 Printed2327 Expense

Township High School District 214
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

04/27/2023From Date: 04/27/2023To Date:
From Check: To Check:

2327From Voucher: 2327To Voucher:

District 214 Accounts Payable 444-371-9Bank Account:
Criteria:

Printed: 05/11/2023 5:24:32 AM rptGLCheckListingReport: 2023.1.12 Page: 4



Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
10Fund: Education

761409 04/27/2023 Harper College c/o Athletic Dept. $200.00 Printed2327 Expense
761410 04/27/2023 Harry Choin $670.00 Printed2327 Expense
761412 04/27/2023 HEIDI ASHEIM SETTERSTEN $88.25 Printed2327 Expense
761413 04/27/2023 HIGH POINT SCIENTIFIC $4,299.00 Printed2327 Expense
761414 04/27/2023 Highland Park H.S. $350.00 Printed2327 Expense
761416 04/27/2023 Hinckley Springs $112.39 Printed2327 Expense
761417 04/27/2023 Hinsdale South H.S. $225.00 Printed2327 Expense
761419 04/27/2023 Hononegah High School $300.00 Printed2327 Expense
761420 04/27/2023 House of Rental $1,056.60 Printed2327 Expense
761421 04/27/2023 HUME, KELLY E $350.00 Printed2327 Expense
761422 04/27/2023 HYA CORPORATION $43,820.00 Printed2327 Expense
761423 04/27/2023 Iasb Publications $150.00 Printed2327 Expense
761427 04/27/2023 Ingram Library Services $167.84 Printed2327 Expense
761428 04/27/2023 Instrumentalist Awards Llc $282.00 Printed2327 Expense
761429 04/27/2023 Itsavvy Llc $412.29 Printed2327 Expense
761430 04/27/2023 IU - South Bend $200.00 Printed2327 Expense
761431 04/27/2023 J W Pepper & Son Inc $698.98 Printed2327 Expense
761432 04/27/2023 James Drive Safety Lane $79.80 Printed2327 Expense
761433 04/27/2023 Jeanne Elledge $320.00 Printed2327 Expense
761434 04/27/2023 Jennifer Lee-Stewart $250.00 Printed2327 Expense
761435 04/27/2023 Jewel Food Store $957.15 Printed2327 Expense
761436 04/27/2023 Jewel Food Store - 2 $266.10 Printed2327 Expense
761437 04/27/2023 John Hersey HS $100.00 Printed2327 Expense
761438 04/27/2023 John Weiss $2,018.00 Printed2327 Expense
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761440 04/27/2023 JOSEPH ACADEMY $10,225.50 Printed2327 Expense
761441 04/27/2023 JOSEPH F PEABODY $350.00 Printed2327 Expense
761442 04/27/2023 Jostens, Inc $7,043.40 Printed2327 Expense
761443 04/27/2023 Kalci Soccer Llc $3,100.00 Printed2327 Expense
761444 04/27/2023 KATIE ZAK $15,000.00 Printed2327 Expense
761447 04/27/2023 Lab-Aids Inc $826.80 Printed2327 Expense
761448 04/27/2023 Lake County High Schools Technology

Camp
$6,706.35 Printed2327 Expense

761449 04/27/2023 Lake Zurich H.S. $350.00 Printed2327 Expense
761451 04/27/2023 Language Testing International $134.00 Printed2327 Expense
761452 04/27/2023 Learning House $21,863.68 Printed2327 Expense
761453 04/27/2023 Learnwell $935.18 Printed2327 Expense
761454 04/27/2023 Lego Brand Retail Inc $399.95 Printed2327 Expense
761456 04/27/2023 Levato Group $2,092.00 Printed2327 Expense
761457 04/27/2023 Lockport H.S. Central Campus $135.00 Printed2327 Expense
761458 04/27/2023 Loyola Academy $650.00 Printed2327 Expense
761459 04/27/2023 Maine East H.S. $150.00 Printed2327 Expense
761460 04/27/2023 Maine West H.S. $1,000.00 Printed2327 Expense
761461 04/27/2023 MANJU CHACKO $123.05 Printed2327 Expense
761462 04/27/2023 Marianjoy Rehabilitation Hosp &

Clinics
$284.00 Printed2327 Expense

761463 04/27/2023 Mark Lyons $75.00 Printed2327 Expense
761465 04/27/2023 Midland Paper $2,299.70 Printed2327 Expense
761466 04/27/2023 Midwest Audio Video Services Inc $140.00 Printed2327 Expense
761467 04/27/2023 Mighty Mites Awards Inc $269.75 Printed2327 Expense
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761468 04/27/2023 Mutual Target Associates $5,320.00 Printed2327 Expense
761469 04/27/2023 NAPA AUTO PARTS WHEELING $56.94 Printed2327 Expense
761470 04/27/2023 Nasco Education, LLC $1,386.95 Printed2327 Expense
761471 04/27/2023 NASSP $385.00 Printed2327 Expense
761472 04/27/2023 National Council of Supvr of

Mathematics
$85.00 Printed2327 Expense

761473 04/27/2023 National Dance Education Org (Ndeo) $185.00 Printed2327 Expense
761474 04/27/2023 NCS PEARSON INC $355.00 Printed2327 Expense
761476 04/27/2023 NeuroRestorative $43,047.74 Printed2327 Expense
761477 04/27/2023 New Trier H.S. $250.00 Printed2327 Expense
761478 04/27/2023 Newsweb Llc $739.00 Printed2327 Expense
761479 04/27/2023 Niles North H.S. $150.00 Printed2327 Expense
761480 04/27/2023 Northlight Color Digital Printing Soluti $3,060.00 Printed2327 Expense
761482 04/27/2023 O'Reilly Auto Parts (BG) $182.54 Printed2327 Expense
761483 04/27/2023 Office Depot Inc $1,936.04 Printed2327 Expense
761484 04/27/2023 Omni Youth Service $8,006.25 Printed2327 Expense
761485 04/27/2023 On Time Embroidery $324.00 Printed2327 Expense
761486 04/27/2023 Opportunity Franchising Inc $457.44 Printed2327 Expense
761487 04/27/2023 Pactt Learning Center $14,085.55 Printed2327 Expense
761488 04/27/2023 Paddock Publications - 2 $260.55 Printed2327 Expense
761489 04/27/2023 Paddock Publications - 3 $64.80 Printed2327 Expense
761490 04/27/2023 Palatine H.S. $555.00 Printed2327 Expense
761491 04/27/2023 Palatine H.S. $200.00 Printed2327 Expense
761492 04/27/2023 PAPA JOHN'S PIZZA $3,330.00 Printed2327 Expense
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761493 04/27/2023 Pella Windows & Doors LLC $263.45 Printed2327 Expense
761494 04/27/2023 Pepsi Cola Beverages $4,361.23 Printed2327 Expense
761495 04/27/2023 Perspectives Ltd $7,326.00 Printed2327 Expense
761496 04/27/2023 Pioneer Manufacturing Co $6,607.76 Printed2327 Expense
761498 04/27/2023 Prentke Romich Company $5,895.00 Printed2327 Expense
761500 04/27/2023 Prospect HS $350.00 Printed2327 Expense
761501 04/27/2023 PROSPECT MUSIC THERAPY LLC $100.00 Printed2327 Expense
761502 04/27/2023 Provantage Corporation $252.50 Printed2327 Expense
761503 04/27/2023 Quinlan And Fabish Music Co Inc $774.09 Printed2327 Expense
761504 04/27/2023 R R Donnelly $3,010.55 Printed2327 Expense
761505 04/27/2023 Ready Refresh $139.37 Printed2327 Expense
761506 04/27/2023 Reality Works $3,585.30 Printed2327 Expense
761507 04/27/2023 Remedia Publications, Inc. $77.96 Printed2327 Expense
761509 04/27/2023 Riverside Brookfield H.S. $250.00 Printed2327 Expense
761510 04/27/2023 Rolling Meadows  HS $160.00 Printed2327 Expense
761511 04/27/2023 Rolling Meadows  HS $100.00 Printed2327 Expense
761512 04/27/2023 Rolling Meadows  HS $137.17 Printed2327 Expense
761513 04/27/2023 Rolling Meadows  HS $643.75 Printed2327 Expense
761514 04/27/2023 ROMEOVILLE HIGH SCHOOL $250.00 Printed2327 Expense
761519 04/27/2023 Sargent Welch $72.01 Printed2327 Expense
761520 04/27/2023 Schaumburg H.S. $375.00 Printed2327 Expense
761521 04/27/2023 Scholastic - Magazines $272.25 Printed2327 Expense
761522 04/27/2023 School Health Corporation $679.43 Printed2327 Expense
761523 04/27/2023 School Nurse Supply Inc $393.96 Printed2327 Expense
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761524 04/27/2023 Scope Shoppe Inc $1,304.00 Printed2327 Expense
761526 04/27/2023 Shar Products Co $662.84 Printed2327 Expense
761527 04/27/2023 Shawndell E Young $1,400.00 Printed2327 Expense
761529 04/27/2023 Social Club Simple LLC $15.00 Printed2327 Expense
761530 04/27/2023 Something Blue Photography $1,200.00 Printed2327 Expense
761531 04/27/2023 South Elgin H.S. $275.00 Printed2327 Expense
761532 04/27/2023 SPECIAL EDUCATION SERVICES $3,288.74 Printed2327 Expense
761533 04/27/2023 St Mary'S Services $4,899.50 Printed2327 Expense
761534 04/27/2023 Stevenson H.S. $275.00 Printed2327 Expense
761535 04/27/2023 Sticktogether Products LLC $163.39 Printed2327 Expense
761536 04/27/2023 Streamwood H.S. $350.00 Printed2327 Expense
761538 04/27/2023 Sue Garcia Fitness Inc $483.75 Printed2327 Expense
761541 04/27/2023 Terrace Supply Co $273.58 Printed2327 Expense
761542 04/27/2023 THE HOPE SCHOOL $19,755.43 Printed2327 Expense
761543 04/27/2023 Thomson Reuters $1,150.60 Printed2327 Expense
761544 04/27/2023 Timothy Christian Schools $220.00 Printed2327 Expense
761547 04/27/2023 Trophies By George $1,076.05 Printed2327 Expense
761548 04/27/2023 TROUT LAKE ENTERPRISES INC

DBA COONTAIL
$356.25 Printed2327 Expense

761550 04/27/2023 Uline $1,800.00 Printed2327 Expense
761551 04/27/2023 VANDA KING ENTERTAINMENT $1,100.25 Printed2327 Expense
761552 04/27/2023 Vernier Software $1,010.00 Printed2327 Expense
761553 04/27/2023 Village of Arlington Heights $893.60 Printed2327 Expense
761554 04/27/2023 Village of Wheeling $7,315.44 Printed2327 Expense
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761555 04/27/2023 Vistar $17,540.38 Printed2327 Expense
761556 04/27/2023 Ward'S Natl Sci Est Inc $393.91 Printed2327 Expense
761557 04/27/2023 Warehouse Direct $757.45 Printed2327 Expense
761558 04/27/2023 WB HUNT CO. INC. $776.95 Printed2327 Expense
761559 04/27/2023 Wildstang Robotics Support

Association
$9,829.80 Printed2327 Expense

761560 04/27/2023 William Leece $250.00 Printed2327 Expense
761562 04/27/2023 Xerox Corp $5,576.00 Printed2327 Expense
761563 04/27/2023 Xiaohong Wang $550.00 Printed2327 Expense
761564 04/27/2023 Young Athletes of America $1,012.12 Printed2327 Expense
761565 04/27/2023 Zaworski, Catherine A $363.80 Printed2327 Expense

$936,023.24Total Amount:Total Checks for Fund: 220

Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
20Fund: Operations & Maintenance

761291 04/27/2023 Adolph Kiefer & Assocs $998.60 Printed2327 Expense
761295 04/27/2023 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $1,072.43 Printed2327 Expense
761300 04/27/2023 Anderson Lock Company Ltd $11,804.52 Printed2327 Expense
761301 04/27/2023 Anderson Pest Control $230.00 Printed2327 Expense
761307 04/27/2023 At&T Mobility $223.63 Printed2327 Expense
761311 04/27/2023 Banner Plumbing Supply Company

LLC
$8.33 Printed2327 Expense

761315 04/27/2023 Bleacher America Inc $1,160.00 Printed2327 Expense
761319 04/27/2023 Brucker Company $9,727.85 Printed2327 Expense
761320 04/27/2023 BSN Sports $6,792.09 Printed2327 Expense
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761323 04/27/2023 Calumet Paint & Wallpaper Inc $8,379.65 Printed2327 Expense
761327 04/27/2023 Carroll Seating Company $3,606.00 Printed2327 Expense
761334 04/27/2023 Chicago Communications, Llc $3,963.11 Printed2327 Expense
761342 04/27/2023 Commonwealth Edison $1,767.34 Printed2327 Expense
761346 04/27/2023 Concert Sound Systems $2,400.00 Printed2327 Expense
761347 04/27/2023 Conserv Farm Supply $33,005.25 Printed2327 Expense
761349 04/27/2023 Constellation $87,858.43 Printed2327 Expense
761350 04/27/2023 Constellation $34,488.22 Printed2327 Expense
761355 04/27/2023 Crown Gym Mats Inc $1,375.00 Printed2327 Expense
761362 04/27/2023 DJR TOOLS $6,468.00 Printed2327 Expense
761401 04/27/2023 Grainger $5,736.21 Printed2327 Expense
761404 04/27/2023 Graybar Electric Co Inc $1,501.58 Printed2327 Expense
761407 04/27/2023 Haiges Machinery Inc $1,415.30 Printed2327 Expense
761408 04/27/2023 Halogen Supply Co Inc $48.44 Printed2327 Expense
761411 04/27/2023 Hazchem Environmental Corp $12,585.88 Printed2327 Expense
761415 04/27/2023 Hilti Inc $297.85 Printed2327 Expense
761418 04/27/2023 Hoh Chemicals Inc $5,203.72 Printed2327 Expense
761424 04/27/2023 Il Office of the State Fire Marshal $715.00 Printed2327 Expense
761432 04/27/2023 James Drive Safety Lane $114.00 Printed2327 Expense
761439 04/27/2023 Johnson Floor Company Inc $2,102.39 Printed2327 Expense
761446 04/27/2023 Lab Development LLC $2,091.69 Printed2327 Expense
761450 04/27/2023 Langton Snow Solutions Inc $8,364.00 Printed2327 Expense
761455 04/27/2023 Lenscrafters $125.00 Printed2327 Expense
761464 04/27/2023 Michael Wagner & Sons Inc $764.78 Printed2327 Expense
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761475 04/27/2023 Neuco Inc $6,957.71 Printed2327 Expense
761481 04/27/2023 O'Reilly Auto Parts $387.90 Printed2327 Expense
761496 04/27/2023 Pioneer Manufacturing Co $2,873.51 Printed2327 Expense
761497 04/27/2023 Pk List Marketing Inc $1,650.00 Printed2327 Expense
761499 04/27/2023 Program One Professional Services $9,717.00 Printed2327 Expense
761508 04/27/2023 Riddiford Roofing Co. $15,940.00 Printed2327 Expense
761515 04/27/2023 RST Inc $429.98 Printed2327 Expense
761516 04/27/2023 Russo Power Equipment $237.96 Printed2327 Expense
761517 04/27/2023 Ryder Transportations Services $4,287.54 Printed2327 Expense
761518 04/27/2023 RYDER TRUCK RENTAL INC $2,189.09 Printed2327 Expense
761525 04/27/2023 Service Sanitation $19,789.64 Printed2327 Expense
761528 04/27/2023 Sheet Metal Werks $958.01 Printed2327 Expense
761540 04/27/2023 TELEMEDIA LLC $14,385.00 Printed2327 Expense
761545 04/27/2023 Tovar Snow Professionals, Inc. $13,675.00 Printed2327 Expense
761546 04/27/2023 Trane Us Inc $4,400.00 Printed2327 Expense
761557 04/27/2023 Warehouse Direct $155.00 Printed2327 Expense
761561 04/27/2023 World Security & Control $6,620.00 Printed2327 Expense

$361,047.63Total Amount:Total Checks for Fund: 50

Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
40Fund: Transportation

761292 04/27/2023 Al Warren Oil Co $41,281.55 Printed2327 Expense
761296 04/27/2023 American Taxi Dispatch Inc $6,175.00 Printed2327 Expense
761297 04/27/2023 AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS

INC.
$647.96 Printed2327 Expense
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761335 04/27/2023 Citicare Transportation $30,346.00 Printed2327 Expense
761377 04/27/2023 Evanston/Skokie School Dist 65 $10,617.75 Printed2327 Expense
761381 04/27/2023 First Student Inc/Sch $14,991.46 Printed2327 Expense
761402 04/27/2023 Grand Prairie Transit Elk Grove $953,931.44 Printed2327 Expense
761425 04/27/2023 IL Tollway $2,417.75 Printed2327 Expense
761432 04/27/2023 James Drive Safety Lane $376.20 Printed2327 Expense
761452 04/27/2023 Learning House $4,260.00 Printed2327 Expense
761481 04/27/2023 O'Reilly Auto Parts $482.19 Printed2327 Expense
761549 04/27/2023 Tyler Technologies, Inc. $73,002.34 Printed2327 Expense

$1,138,529.64Total Amount:Total Checks for Fund: 12

Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
60Fund: Capital Projects

761302 04/27/2023 Anthony Roofing Tecta America Llc $564,200.00 Printed2327 Expense
761309 04/27/2023 B & F Construction Code Serv $1,100.00 Printed2327 Expense
761351 04/27/2023 Construction Inc. $207,414.62 Printed2327 Expense
761445 04/27/2023 KIEFER AMERICA LLC $13,850.00 Printed2327 Expense
761537 04/27/2023 Stuckey Construction Company Inc. $147,010.95 Printed2327 Expense
761539 04/27/2023 Sunrise Hitek Group Llc $24,723.00 Printed2327 Expense
761546 04/27/2023 Trane Us Inc $205,738.00 Printed2327 Expense

$1,164,036.57Total Amount:Total Checks for Fund: 7
$3,599,637.08Total Amount:
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PROGRAM # PROGRAM NAME PROGRAM # PROGRAM NAME PROGRAM # PROGRAM NAME LOCATION
100 INSTRUCTIONAL TECHNOLOGY 346 PERKINS GRANT 660 LIBRARY 00  DISTRICT
101 TECH INFRASTRUCTURE 348 DISABILITY EMPLOYMENT INITIATIVE GRANT 661 TECHNICAL PROCESSING 01  FOREST VIEW EDUCATION CENTER
103 INSTRUCTIONAL TECHNOLOGY 350 LIFE STUDIES 662 LIBRARY 02  PROSPECT HIGH SCHOOL
104 STUDENT IPADS 351 CHILD CARE 664 SCHOOL LIBRARY GRANT 03  THE ACADEMY AT FOREST VIEW
105 NETWORK SERVICES 360 TECHNOLOGY EDUCATION 680 NCLB TITLE II - A 04  WHEELING HIGH SCHOOL
109 REGISTRATION FEE 408 EDUCATIONAL MATERIAL & MEDIA 681 TITLE II - CLASS SIZE REDUCTION 05  ELK GROVE HIGH SCHOOL
110 ART 410 ATHLETIC TRAINERS 683 TITLE II - MATH & SCIENCE 06  JOHN HERSEY HIGH SCHOOL
117 NORTHWEST EDUCATIONAL COUNCIL FOR STUDENT SUCCESS 411 ATHLETICS – BOYS 690 TEACHER SUPPORT 07  ROLLING MEADOWS HIGH SCHOOL
120 DRIVER EDUCATION 412 ATHLETICS – GIRLS 701 RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT 08  BUFFALO GROVE HIGH SCHOOL
125 TECH SUPPLIES 420 COMMUNITY EDUC ADMINISTRATION 711 FINANCE/ OPERATIONS SUPPORT 10  VANGUARD SCHOOL
130 ENGLISH 431 CONTINUING EDUCATION 712 BUSINESS SERVICES 11  NEWCOMER CENTER
140 WORLD LANGUAGE 432 NON-FUNDED CONTINUING EDUCATION 720 COMMUNITY RELATIONS 14  CENTRAL MAINT BLDGS/ GROUNDS
150 MATH 433 GRANT FUNDED COMMUNITY EDUC PR 721 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND OUTREACH 15  COMMUNITY EDUCATION
160 MUSIC 434 READ TO LEARN 731 BOARD SERVICES 19  DISTRICTWIDE PROGRAMS
161 MARCHING BAND 436 SERVE ILLINOIS 732 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 21  DISTRICT FOR FVEC
162 ORCHESTRA 440 PRENATAL/ PARENTING INSTRUCTION 733 AASA PRESIDENT 22  DISTRICT FOR PHS
164 CHORAL 450 NJROTC 740 EDUCATIONAL SERVICES 23  DISTRICT FOR TAFV
170 PHYSICAL EDUCATION 460 VANGUARD SCHOOL 741 INSTRUCTION 24  DISTRICT FOR WHS
180 SCIENCE 471 REGULAR SUMMER SCHOOL 760 HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 25  DISTRICT FOR EGHS
182 NANO SCIENCE 472 ELL SUMMER TRANSITION 780 SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION 26  DISTRICT FOR JHHS
190 SOCIAL SCIENCE 473 LANGUAGE ARTS SUMMER TRANSITION 800 SPECIAL PROJECTS 27  DISTRICT FOR RMHS
200 LIP LEPS DISTRICT 490 SUMMER ATHLETIC PROGRAM 805 INSTRUCTIONAL CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 28  DISTRICT FOR BGHS
201 ELL GRANT 503 FOOD SERVICES 806 OPERATION OF POOL 30  DISTRICT FOR VANGUARD
210 ENGLISH LANGUAGE LEARNER (ELL) 506 COLLEGE NIGHT/ CAREER EXPO 810 BUILDING & GROUNDS IMPROVEMENT 31  DISTRICT FOR NEWCOMER
215 IMMIGRANT 510 SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAM 820 COMMUNITY RENTALS 90  ARRA HOMELESS
217 NEWCOMER CENTER (ELL) 521 TITLE IV 830 CUSTODIAL
220 GIFTED PROGRAM 523 PROJECT RECLAIM 840 DEBT SERVICES
239 IDEA FLOW-THROUGH 530 FOOD SERVICES - ADMIN 870 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT
240 DISTRICT SPECIAL EDUCATION 550 STUDENT SECURITY SERVICES 880 OPERATION OF PLANT
241 DEPT OF REHAB SERVICES (DRS) 559 RESOURCE FAIR 881 ENERGY /  SECURITY
242 WORKFORCE 560 STUDENT SERVICES 892 CAPITAL FEASIBILITY PROJECTS
243 HOMEBOUND 561 GUIDANCE SERVICES 893 CAPITAL PROJECTS PROGRAM
244 NSSEO 562 HEALTH SERVICES 894 FIELD TURF PROJECT
246 SAFE SCHOOLS TUITION 563 PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES 895 POOL CONSTRUCTION
247 SPEC ED TRANSPORTATION 564 SOCIAL WORK SERVICES 896 FVEC/ RMU RENOVATION
248 ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY 565 SPEECH PATHOLOGY & AUDIOLOGY 900 GRANTS
249 MISC SPECIAL EDUCATION 569 MEDICAID REIMBURSEMENT 908 LIFE SAFETY
250 CLSP 570 STUDENT ACTIVITIES 909 TRANSFER
251 CLSP – SUMMER SCHOOL 571 FINE ARTS 920 VOLUNTARY RETIREMENT PROGRAM
252 DIRECTIONS FAIR 580 SHOWCASE 931 INFORMATION MANAGEMENT
255 RTI PROGRAM 581 ARTS UNLIMITED 942 NCLB TITLE I
260 INDIVIDUAL RESOURCES 590 REGULAR TRANSPORTATION 950 MAIL SERVICES
280 THE ACADEMY AT FOREST VIEW 600 PUPIL SUPPORT 960 FAA NOISE ABATEMENT
282 UPWARD BOUND – SUMMER SCHOOL 601 ATTENDANCE 970 BENEFITS/ INSURANCE DEPARTMENT
303 COMM RES SERVICE LEARNING 603 STAFF SUPPORT - BLDG LEVEL 971 MEDICAL & LIFE INSURANCE
309 YOUNG ADULT PROGRAM 610 MEDIA SERVICES 973 LIABILITY INSURANCE
310 BUSINESS EDUCATION 611 DPS 974 RISK MANAGEMENT
320 COOPERATIVE EDUCATION 612 PRINTING SERVICES 975 WELLNESS PROGRAM
330 COMM RES –  SERVICE LEARNING 630 PROFESSIONAL LEARNING 976 AED
340 VOC ED PROGRAM 635 CTEP (COOPERATIVE EDUCATION) 980 STAFF SERVICES
341 PAC BUILDING PROGRAM 640 ASSESSMENT PROGRAM
342 CTEI GRANT 641 GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS
343 CAT LABS 643 EIGHTH GRADE PLACEMENT
345 CAREER DEVELOPMENT 647 ELL ASSESSMENT
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761568 05/11/2023 4Imprint $875.99 Printed2407 Expense
761571 05/11/2023 Addison Trail H.S. $450.00 Printed2407 Expense
761575 05/11/2023 Alexian Brothers Behavioral Hlth $1,672.00 Printed2407 Expense
761577 05/11/2023 Allied Facility Partners, LLC $24,840.00 Printed2407 Expense
761578 05/11/2023 Alpha Baking Co Inc $2,462.85 Printed2407 Expense
761579 05/11/2023 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $18,779.10 Printed2407 Expense
761580 05/11/2023 American Bottling Co $203.50 Printed2407 Expense
761581 05/11/2023 AMITA Health Mercy Medical Center $88.00 Printed2407 Expense
761585 05/11/2023 Apperson Inc $854.15 Printed2407 Expense
761586 05/11/2023 Apple Computer, Inc $23,120.93 Printed2407 Expense
761588 05/11/2023 Arizona State University $11,900.00 Printed2407 Expense
761589 05/11/2023 Arlington Air Heating & Cooling, Inc. $6,000.00 Printed2407 Expense
761590 05/11/2023 Arlyn School $12,236.82 Printed2407 Expense
761591 05/11/2023 Atlas Pen & Pencil Corporation $47.91 Printed2407 Expense
761592 05/11/2023 AVI Systems Inc $999.00 Printed2407 Expense
761593 05/11/2023 Avid Center $580.00 Printed2407 Expense
761594 05/11/2023 B & H Photo Video Inc $2,536.21 Printed2407 Expense
761595 05/11/2023 Bach Company $7,900.00 Printed2407 Expense
761596 05/11/2023 Badminton Warehouse $2,280.00 Printed2407 Expense
761597 05/11/2023 Barnes & Noble Inc $3,920.27 Printed2407 Expense
761598 05/11/2023 Barrington H.S. $350.00 Printed2407 Expense
761599 05/11/2023 Batavia H.S. $320.00 Printed2407 Expense
761602 05/11/2023 Blick Art Materials Llc $681.25 Printed2407 Expense
761603 05/11/2023 Bob'S Dairy Serv $1,936.49 Printed2407 Expense
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761606 05/11/2023 BSN Sports $3,170.44 Printed2407 Expense
761607 05/11/2023 Buffalo Grove HS $450.00 Printed2407 Expense
761608 05/11/2023 Buffalo Grove HS $521.62 Printed2407 Expense
761609 05/11/2023 Buffalo Grove HS $6,000.00 Printed2407 Expense
761610 05/11/2023 Bulk Bookstore $411.75 Printed2407 Expense
761611 05/11/2023 Cait/Center For the Appl of Info. Tech. $390.00 Printed2407 Expense
761612 05/11/2023 Camcor.Com $460.00 Printed2407 Expense
761613 05/11/2023 Carolina Biological Supply $42.28 Printed2407 Expense
761614 05/11/2023 Cassandra Strings $429.90 Printed2407 Expense
761615 05/11/2023 Center For Autism & Related

Disorders
$5,128.80 Printed2407 Expense

761616 05/11/2023 Ceramic Supply Chicago Inc $442.50 Printed2407 Expense
761617 05/11/2023 Certif-A-Gift Inc $282.98 Printed2407 Expense
761618 05/11/2023 Change Academy at Lake of the

Ozarks LLC
$18,388.10 Printed2407 Expense

761619 05/11/2023 Chicago Classic Coach Llc $3,039.00 Printed2407 Expense
761620 05/11/2023 Chicago Tribune $279.24 Printed2407 Expense
761621 05/11/2023 City of Rolling Meadows $21,922.09 Printed2407 Expense
761622 05/11/2023 City of Rolling Meadows $21,922.09 Printed2407 Expense
761623 05/11/2023 City of Rolling Meadows $21,922.09 Printed2407 Expense
761624 05/11/2023 Coca Cola Bottling Company $6,068.72 Printed2407 Expense
761625 05/11/2023 Comcast Cable $12.60 Printed2407 Expense
761626 05/11/2023 Compass Health Center Llc $60.00 Printed2407 Expense
761627 05/11/2023 Conant H.S. $900.00 Printed2407 Expense
761628 05/11/2023 Concert Sound Systems $2,655.00 Printed2407 Expense
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761629 05/11/2023 Connections Day School South
Campus

$16,483.26 Printed2407 Expense
761631 05/11/2023 Crown Trophy $646.55 Printed2407 Expense
761632 05/11/2023 Dance Academy of Salsa, Inc. $500.00 Printed2407 Expense
761633 05/11/2023 David Morrison $174.00 Printed2407 Expense
761634 05/11/2023 Deerfield H.S. $175.00 Printed2407 Expense
761635 05/11/2023 Demco $111.99 Printed2407 Expense
761636 05/11/2023 Direct Fitness Solution $25.00 Printed2407 Expense
761637 05/11/2023 Dorri Cook Ci & Ct $2,062.50 Printed2407 Expense
761638 05/11/2023 Downers Grove North H.S. $290.00 Printed2407 Expense
761639 05/11/2023 Downers Grove South H.S. $225.00 Printed2407 Expense
761641 05/11/2023 EBSCO INDUSTRIES INC. $1,344.98 Printed2407 Expense
761642 05/11/2023 ELIZABETH ANN VESTO $375.00 Printed2407 Expense
761643 05/11/2023 Elk Grove H S $250.00 Printed2407 Expense
761644 05/11/2023 Elk Grove H S $752.87 Printed2407 Expense
761645 05/11/2023 Elk Grove Village $10,773.19 Printed2407 Expense
761648 05/11/2023 Evanston Township High School $225.00 Printed2407 Expense
761650 05/11/2023 Fiber Platform Llc $15,358.87 Printed2407 Expense
761651 05/11/2023 First Student Inc/Sch $631.66 Printed2407 Expense
761652 05/11/2023 Fisher Scientific Co Llc $585.52 Printed2407 Expense
761653 05/11/2023 Fix This! Musical Instrument Repair,

Inc
$162.00 Printed2407 Expense

761654 05/11/2023 Flashbay Inc $361.50 Printed2407 Expense
761655 05/11/2023 Flinn Scientific Inc $7,675.28 Printed2407 Expense
761656 05/11/2023 Follett School Solutions, LLC $18,962.24 Printed2407 Expense
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761657 05/11/2023 Franczek Pc $16,504.15 Printed2407 Expense
761658 05/11/2023 Fremd H.S. $275.00 Printed2407 Expense
761659 05/11/2023 Full Compass Systems Ltd $39.64 Printed2407 Expense
761660 05/11/2023 Gand Music $2,100.00 Printed2407 Expense
761661 05/11/2023 Gary Messling $140.00 Printed2407 Expense
761663 05/11/2023 Get Fresh Produce $817.59 Printed2407 Expense
761664 05/11/2023 Giant Steps $16,262.29 Printed2407 Expense
761665 05/11/2023 Glenbard East H.S. $150.00 Printed2407 Expense
761666 05/11/2023 Glenbrook HS District 225 $2,070.00 Printed2407 Expense
761667 05/11/2023 Glenbrook North H.S. $675.00 Printed2407 Expense
761668 05/11/2023 Glenbrook North H.S. $900.00 Printed2407 Expense
761669 05/11/2023 Glenbrook South H.S. $275.00 Printed2407 Expense
761670 05/11/2023 Gloria M Rojas $700.00 Printed2407 Expense
761671 05/11/2023 Gopher Performance $2,438.71 Printed2407 Expense
761672 05/11/2023 Gordon Food Service $30,473.74 Printed2407 Expense
761673 05/11/2023 Grainger $15.28 Printed2407 Expense
761674 05/11/2023 Grand Prairie Transit Elk Grove $185.88 Printed2407 Expense
761676 05/11/2023 Graphic 14 Inc. $9,602.26 Printed2407 Expense
761682 05/11/2023 Hampshire H.S. $550.00 Printed2407 Expense
761683 05/11/2023 Harper College c/o Athletic Dept. $400.00 Printed2407 Expense
761684 05/11/2023 Highland Park H.S. $175.00 Printed2407 Expense
761686 05/11/2023 Hinckley Springs $63.23 Printed2407 Expense
761687 05/11/2023 Hinsdale South H.S. $200.00 Printed2407 Expense
761688 05/11/2023 Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP $23,274.66 Printed2407 Expense
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761690 05/11/2023 Hononegah High School $300.00 Printed2407 Expense
761691 05/11/2023 Huntley H.S. $300.00 Printed2407 Expense
761692 05/11/2023 IBENZER INC $3,785.00 Printed2407 Expense
761693 05/11/2023 Indestructo Rental Co.,Inc. $2,661.00 Printed2407 Expense
761694 05/11/2023 Ingram Library Services $2,681.30 Printed2407 Expense
761695 05/11/2023 Inn Partners Lc $195.00 Printed2407 Expense
761696 05/11/2023 Instrumentalist Awards Llc $99.00 Printed2407 Expense
761697 05/11/2023 International Greenhouse Contractors

Inc
$1,797.07 Printed2407 Expense

761698 05/11/2023 Itsavvy Llc $148,692.91 Printed2407 Expense
761699 05/11/2023 J W Pepper & Son Inc $441.95 Printed2407 Expense
761700 05/11/2023 Jacobs H.S. $125.00 Printed2407 Expense
761701 05/11/2023 Jacobs H.S. $190.00 Printed2407 Expense
761702 05/11/2023 Jamf Software $154,585.10 Printed2407 Expense
761703 05/11/2023 Jbh Technologies Inc $2,025.00 Printed2407 Expense
761705 05/11/2023 Jewel Food Store $1,007.66 Printed2407 Expense
761706 05/11/2023 Jewel Food Store - 2 $269.43 Printed2407 Expense
761708 05/11/2023 John Hersey HS $175.00 Printed2407 Expense
761709 05/11/2023 John Hersey HS $394.56 Printed2407 Expense
761710 05/11/2023 John Weiss $2,018.00 Printed2407 Expense
761711 05/11/2023 JOSHUA R PIERCE $400.00 Printed2407 Expense
761712 05/11/2023 Jostens Awards $691.20 Printed2407 Expense
761713 05/11/2023 Jostens, Inc $11,109.33 Printed2407 Expense
761714 05/11/2023 JPW INDUSTRIES INC $6,904.35 Printed2407 Expense
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761716 05/11/2023 Kaeser & Blair Inc $299.50 Printed2407 Expense
761719 05/11/2023 Kriha Boucek LLC $29,903.50 Printed2407 Expense
761722 05/11/2023 Lake Cook Distributors $647.03 Printed2407 Expense
761723 05/11/2023 Lake Park H.S. $225.00 Printed2407 Expense
761724 05/11/2023 Lake Zurich H.S. $500.00 Printed2407 Expense
761725 05/11/2023 Lakes Community High School $300.00 Printed2407 Expense
761726 05/11/2023 Learnwell $1,421.44 Printed2407 Expense
761727 05/11/2023 Libertyville H.S. $350.00 Printed2407 Expense
761728 05/11/2023 Lincoln Electric Cutting Systems $32,177.73 Printed2407 Expense
761731 05/11/2023 Lisle Senior High School $330.00 Printed2407 Expense
761732 05/11/2023 Little City Foundation $18,588.24 Printed2407 Expense
761733 05/11/2023 Loyola Academy $850.00 Printed2407 Expense
761734 05/11/2023 Lutheran General Hospital $440.00 Printed2407 Expense
761735 05/11/2023 Lynn Guercio $300.00 Printed2407 Expense
761737 05/11/2023 Maine West H.S. $370.00 Printed2407 Expense
761739 05/11/2023 MARK HINEMAN $78.80 Printed2407 Expense
761740 05/11/2023 Mark Maxwell $400.00 Printed2407 Expense
761741 05/11/2023 MARNI A JOHNSON $733.33 Printed2407 Expense
761742 05/11/2023 Marous & Company $6,666.00 Printed2407 Expense
761743 05/11/2023 Maryville Jen School $43,328.17 Printed2407 Expense
761745 05/11/2023 Medline Industries Inc $3,895.38 Printed2407 Expense
761746 05/11/2023 MELANIE REGAN $450.00 Printed2407 Expense
761747 05/11/2023 Metro Prep $20,256.48 Printed2407 Expense
761748 05/11/2023 MF Athletic Co Inc $254.00 Printed2407 Expense
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761749 05/11/2023 MFI MEDICAL $935.00 Printed2407 Expense
761752 05/11/2023 Michelle Hansen $450.00 Printed2407 Expense
761753 05/11/2023 Midland Paper $3,395.20 Printed2407 Expense
761754 05/11/2023 Midwest Audio Video Services Inc $314.57 Printed2407 Expense
761756 05/11/2023 Midwest Principals' Center $279.00 Printed2407 Expense
761757 05/11/2023 MIKE TERSON $100.40 Printed2407 Expense
761758 05/11/2023 Miller Industrial $192.62 Printed2407 Expense
761759 05/11/2023 Minooka Community H.S. $300.00 Printed2407 Expense
761760 05/11/2023 Monoprice $38.97 Printed2407 Expense
761761 05/11/2023 Motor Parts and Equipment

Corporation
$179.82 Printed2407 Expense

761763 05/11/2023 Multi-Health Systems (Mhs Inc.) $112.50 Printed2407 Expense
761764 05/11/2023 NAPERVILLE PSYCHIATRIC

VENTURES
$90.00 Printed2407 Expense

761765 05/11/2023 NCS PEARSON INC $16.00 Printed2407 Expense
761767 05/11/2023 New Connections Academy $43,086.89 Printed2407 Expense
761768 05/11/2023 New Hope Academy Ltd $25,286.72 Printed2407 Expense
761769 05/11/2023 New Hope Academy West Campus $35,380.66 Printed2407 Expense
761770 05/11/2023 New Trier H.S. $250.00 Printed2407 Expense
761771 05/11/2023 Newsweb Llc $567.00 Printed2407 Expense
761772 05/11/2023 Nicholas Kindt $600.00 Printed2407 Expense
761773 05/11/2023 NICOLE FOLAN $104.80 Printed2407 Expense
761774 05/11/2023 Niles West H.S. $375.00 Printed2407 Expense
761776 05/11/2023 Nino'S Pizzeria & Catering $109.50 Printed2407 Expense
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761777 05/11/2023 Northern Tool & Equipment Company,
Inc.

$2,404.94 Printed2407 Expense
761778 05/11/2023 Northlight Color Digital Printing Soluti $1,738.00 Printed2407 Expense
761779 05/11/2023 Northwest Comm Healthcare $2,580.00 Printed2407 Expense
761780 05/11/2023 NSSEO $142,783.51 Printed2407 Expense
761782 05/11/2023 Oak Park And River Forest High

School
$225.00 Printed2407 Expense

761783 05/11/2023 Office Depot Inc $691.96 Printed2407 Expense
761784 05/11/2023 Ombudsman Ed Services Ltd $850.00 Printed2407 Expense
761785 05/11/2023 Paddock Publications - 2 $91.80 Printed2407 Expense
761786 05/11/2023 Palatine H.S. $1,185.00 Printed2407 Expense
761787 05/11/2023 Palatine H.S. $400.00 Printed2407 Expense
761788 05/11/2023 Panera Bread $177.13 Printed2407 Expense
761789 05/11/2023 PAPA JOHN'S PIZZA $4,716.00 Printed2407 Expense
761790 05/11/2023 Parkland Preparatory Academy Inc $8,017.20 Printed2407 Expense
761791 05/11/2023 Pasco Scientific $518.00 Printed2407 Expense
761792 05/11/2023 Pepsi Cola Beverages $5,352.03 Printed2407 Expense
761794 05/11/2023 Pitney Bowes $1,307.28 Printed2407 Expense
761796 05/11/2023 Pocket Nurse $2,491.52 Printed2407 Expense
761797 05/11/2023 Proliteracy Worldwide $613.20 Printed2407 Expense
761798 05/11/2023 Prospect HS $655.94 Printed2407 Expense
761799 05/11/2023 Proviso East High School $350.00 Printed2407 Expense
761800 05/11/2023 Proviso West High School $400.00 Printed2407 Expense
761801 05/11/2023 Quinlan And Fabish Music Co Inc $15,269.00 Printed2407 Expense
761803 05/11/2023 REBELS BASKETBALL $700.00 Printed2407 Expense

Township High School District 214
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

05/11/2023From Date: 05/11/2023To Date:
From Check: To Check:

2407From Voucher: 2407To Voucher:

District 214 Accounts Payable 444-371-9Bank Account:
Criteria:

Printed: 05/11/2023 11:04:25 AM rptGLCheckListingReport: 2023.1.12 Page: 8



Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
10Fund: Education

761804 05/11/2023 Rehadapt North America Llc $1,603.00 Printed2407 Expense
761807 05/11/2023 Rolling Meadows  HS $485.00 Printed2407 Expense
761808 05/11/2023 Rolling Meadows  HS $150.00 Printed2407 Expense
761809 05/11/2023 Rolling Meadows  HS $456.78 Printed2407 Expense
761810 05/11/2023 ROMEOVILLE HIGH SCHOOL $250.00 Printed2407 Expense
761811 05/11/2023 S & R Sport $227.66 Printed2407 Expense
761813 05/11/2023 Safe Haven School $7,102.80 Printed2407 Expense
761815 05/11/2023 Saul Fox $150.00 Printed2407 Expense
761816 05/11/2023 Scafa, Lucienne D $57.07 Printed2407 Expense
761817 05/11/2023 School Health Corporation $655.77 Printed2407 Expense
761818 05/11/2023 School Specialty Llc $1,201.87 Printed2407 Expense
761820 05/11/2023 Sideline Interactive Llc $35.00 Printed2407 Expense
761821 05/11/2023 Skylight Publishing $336.95 Printed2407 Expense
761822 05/11/2023 Snap On Industrial $47.31 Printed2407 Expense
761823 05/11/2023 Soccer Group Inc $402.00 Printed2407 Expense
761825 05/11/2023 Sportdecals Inc $495.44 Printed2407 Expense
761826 05/11/2023 St Mary'S Services $4,899.50 Printed2407 Expense
761827 05/11/2023 Stahls Id Direct $2,966.72 Printed2407 Expense
761828 05/11/2023 Steve Weiss Music $68.90 Printed2407 Expense
761829 05/11/2023 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF

COMMERCE
$100.00 Printed2407 Expense

761832 05/11/2023 Sue Garcia Fitness Inc $835.31 Printed2407 Expense
761833 05/11/2023 Summerville Violins Inc $233.90 Printed2407 Expense
761834 05/11/2023 T & J Printing Supply $1,449.93 Printed2407 Expense
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761835 05/11/2023 T-Mobile Usa $803.60 Printed2407 Expense
761836 05/11/2023 Tennis Express Lp $237.30 Printed2407 Expense
761837 05/11/2023 Terrace Supply Co $76.09 Printed2407 Expense
761838 05/11/2023 The Center: IL Resource Center $1,800.00 Printed2407 Expense
761839 05/11/2023 Thomson Reuters $1,150.60 Printed2407 Expense
761842 05/11/2023 Tresona Multimedia Llc $1,330.00 Printed2407 Expense
761843 05/11/2023 United Parcel Service $119.52 Printed2407 Expense
761845 05/11/2023 Us Bank National Association $26,555.78 Printed2407 Expense
761846 05/11/2023 USA Swimming Illinois Swimming Inc. $10.00 Printed2407 Expense
761847 05/11/2023 Valley Litho Supply $316.60 Printed2407 Expense
761849 05/11/2023 VANDOREN MUSIC LLC $2,750.00 Printed2407 Expense
761850 05/11/2023 Verizon Wireless $1,005.55 Printed2407 Expense
761851 05/11/2023 Vernier Software $1,150.83 Printed2407 Expense
761852 05/11/2023 Vernon Hills H.S. $250.00 Printed2407 Expense
761853 05/11/2023 Village of Buffalo Grove $10,569.10 Printed2407 Expense
761854 05/11/2023 Vistar $18,417.80 Printed2407 Expense
761856 05/11/2023 Vwr Funding Inc $99.91 Printed2407 Expense
761857 05/11/2023 Ward'S Natl Sci Est Inc $394.47 Printed2407 Expense
761858 05/11/2023 Warehouse Direct $584.03 Printed2407 Expense
761859 05/11/2023 WEXFSC $2,116.00 Printed2407 Expense
761860 05/11/2023 Whalen, Thomas M $65,000.00 Printed2407 Expense
761861 05/11/2023 Wheaton Warrenville South H.S. $150.00 Printed2407 Expense
761862 05/11/2023 Wheeling Choral League $938.99 Printed2407 Expense
761863 05/11/2023 Wheeling HS $75.00 Printed2407 Expense
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761864 05/11/2023 Wheeling HS $773.67 Printed2407 Expense
761865 05/11/2023 WOOD DALE BOWL $768.25 Printed2407 Expense
761867 05/11/2023 York H.S. $650.00 Printed2407 Expense
761868 05/11/2023 Zoom Video Communications Inc $550.00 Printed2407 Expense

$1,398,521.13Total Amount:Total Checks for Fund: 237

Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
20Fund: Operations & Maintenance

761569 05/11/2023 Access One Inc $7,112.23 Printed2407 Expense
761570 05/11/2023 Addison Building Material Co $167.44 Printed2407 Expense
761572 05/11/2023 Aetna Plywood $158.38 Printed2407 Expense
761573 05/11/2023 AHW LLC $1,398.18 Printed2407 Expense
761579 05/11/2023 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $2,325.11 Printed2407 Expense
761582 05/11/2023 Amperage Electrical Supply Inc. $153.59 Printed2407 Expense
761583 05/11/2023 Anderson Lock Company Ltd $241.41 Printed2407 Expense
761584 05/11/2023 Anderson Pest Control $104.00 Printed2407 Expense
761600 05/11/2023 Beacon Athletics $234.00 Printed2407 Expense
761601 05/11/2023 BISCO ENTERPRISE INC. $1,522.00 Printed2407 Expense
761604 05/11/2023 Bone Roofing Supply Inc $509.82 Printed2407 Expense
761605 05/11/2023 Brucker Company $2,520.60 Printed2407 Expense
761630 05/11/2023 Conserv Farm Supply $20,333.00 Printed2407 Expense
761636 05/11/2023 Direct Fitness Solution $210.00 Printed2407 Expense
761640 05/11/2023 Dreisilker Elec Motors Inc $3,284.93 Printed2407 Expense
761646 05/11/2023 Emium Lighting LLC $441.00 Printed2407 Expense
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761647 05/11/2023 Esscoe Llc $14,074.35 Printed2407 Expense
761649 05/11/2023 FaciliServ, Inc. dba BR Bleachers $30,869.00 Printed2407 Expense
761673 05/11/2023 Grainger $2,856.11 Printed2407 Expense
761677 05/11/2023 Grassroots Landscape Specialities,

Inc.
$3,076.00 Printed2407 Expense

761678 05/11/2023 Graybar Electric Co Inc $165.85 Printed2407 Expense
761681 05/11/2023 Halogen Supply Co Inc $347.65 Printed2407 Expense
761685 05/11/2023 Hilti Inc $2,412.09 Printed2407 Expense
761689 05/11/2023 Hoh Chemicals Inc $518.81 Printed2407 Expense
761704 05/11/2023 Jensens Plumbing & Heating Inc $3,644.02 Printed2407 Expense
761707 05/11/2023 John Deere Co $11,839.31 Printed2407 Expense
761717 05/11/2023 Ki (Krueger International) $6,763.72 Printed2407 Expense
761718 05/11/2023 Kinastetics Inc $1,675.00 Printed2407 Expense
761720 05/11/2023 L & W Supply Corp $2,768.31 Printed2407 Expense
761721 05/11/2023 Lab Development LLC $1,604.30 Printed2407 Expense
761729 05/11/2023 Lionheart Critical Power Specialists

Inc
$4,760.00 Printed2407 Expense

761730 05/11/2023 Lipke-Kentex Corporation $672.34 Printed2407 Expense
761736 05/11/2023 MACCARB INC $829.82 Printed2407 Expense
761738 05/11/2023 Mansfield Oil Company $438.84 Printed2407 Expense
761744 05/11/2023 Mcmaster Carr Supply Co $94.37 Printed2407 Expense
761750 05/11/2023 Michael Wagner & Sons Inc $2,730.19 Printed2407 Expense
761751 05/11/2023 Michaels Uniform Co $412.39 Printed2407 Expense
761762 05/11/2023 Mt Prospects Northwest Electric

Supply C
$62.77 Printed2407 Expense

Township High School District 214
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

05/11/2023From Date: 05/11/2023To Date:
From Check: To Check:

2407From Voucher: 2407To Voucher:

District 214 Accounts Payable 444-371-9Bank Account:
Criteria:

Printed: 05/11/2023 11:04:25 AM rptGLCheckListingReport: 2023.1.12 Page: 12



Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
20Fund: Operations & Maintenance

761766 05/11/2023 Neuco Inc $1,586.03 Printed2407 Expense
761775 05/11/2023 Nilfisk Inc $224.45 Printed2407 Expense
761781 05/11/2023 O'Reilly Auto Parts $20.09 Printed2407 Expense
761793 05/11/2023 Pioneer Manufacturing Co $1,419.22 Printed2407 Expense
761795 05/11/2023 Pk List Marketing Inc $1,850.00 Printed2407 Expense
761802 05/11/2023 RAMBOLL US CONSULTING INC $3,381.93 Printed2407 Expense
761805 05/11/2023 Richelieu America Ltd $422.19 Printed2407 Expense
761806 05/11/2023 Riddiford Roofing Co. $142,161.00 Printed2407 Expense
761819 05/11/2023 Shadeology Llc $6,820.00 Printed2407 Expense
761824 05/11/2023 Southside Control Supply Co $1,259.89 Printed2407 Expense
761831 05/11/2023 Suburban Trim & Glass $4,892.10 Printed2407 Expense
761837 05/11/2023 Terrace Supply Co $113.78 Printed2407 Expense
761840 05/11/2023 Track Surfaces Co $18,075.00 Printed2407 Expense
761844 05/11/2023 United Rentals North America Inc $2,968.08 Printed2407 Expense
761848 05/11/2023 Valor Technologies, Inc $750.00 Printed2407 Expense
761850 05/11/2023 Verizon Wireless $2,053.16 Printed2407 Expense
761855 05/11/2023 VISUAL IMPACT $1,110.88 Printed2407 Expense
761858 05/11/2023 Warehouse Direct $1,368.80 Printed2407 Expense
761859 05/11/2023 WEXFSC $3,022.86 Printed2407 Expense
761866 05/11/2023 World Security & Control $5,740.00 Printed2407 Expense
761869 05/11/2023 Zoro Tools Inc $2,524.19 Printed2407 Expense

$335,094.58Total Amount:Total Checks for Fund: 59

Township High School District 214
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

05/11/2023From Date: 05/11/2023To Date:
From Check: To Check:

2407From Voucher: 2407To Voucher:

District 214 Accounts Payable 444-371-9Bank Account:
Criteria:

Printed: 05/11/2023 11:04:25 AM rptGLCheckListingReport: 2023.1.12 Page: 13



Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
40Fund: Transportation

761567 05/11/2023 303 Taxi $57,505.47 Printed2407 Expense
761574 05/11/2023 Al Warren Oil Co $65,388.01 Printed2407 Expense
761576 05/11/2023 All-Ways Transportation Services $102,543.00 Printed2407 Expense
761651 05/11/2023 First Student Inc/Sch $178,518.28 Printed2407 Expense
761662 05/11/2023 Gaynor Elisabeth Tavalin $219.29 Printed2407 Expense
761674 05/11/2023 Grand Prairie Transit Elk Grove $51,527.87 Printed2407 Expense
761675 05/11/2023 Grand Prairie Transit Inc Lockport $7,635.91 Printed2407 Expense
761781 05/11/2023 O'Reilly Auto Parts $320.31 Printed2407 Expense
761812 05/11/2023 S&M TRANSPORT LLC $3,180.00 Printed2407 Expense
761814 05/11/2023 SAFEWAY TRANSPORTATION

SERVICES CORP
$8,159.36 Printed2407 Expense

761859 05/11/2023 WEXFSC $9,975.44 Printed2407 Expense
$484,972.94Total Amount:Total Checks for Fund: 11

Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
60Fund: Capital Projects

761577 05/11/2023 Allied Facility Partners, LLC $65,642.00 Printed2407 Expense
761587 05/11/2023 Arcon Associates $50,690.52 Printed2407 Expense
761679 05/11/2023 Green Associates Inc $30,867.65 Printed2407 Expense
761680 05/11/2023 Haldeman-Homme $167,505.48 Printed2407 Expense
761685 05/11/2023 Hilti Inc -$517.41 Printed2407 Expense
761715 05/11/2023 JT Katrakis & Associates, Inc. $450.00 Printed2407 Expense
761721 05/11/2023 Lab Development LLC $117.32 Printed2407 Expense
761729 05/11/2023 Lionheart Critical Power Specialists

Inc
$112.00 Printed2407 Expense

Township High School District 214
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

05/11/2023From Date: 05/11/2023To Date:
From Check: To Check:

2407From Voucher: 2407To Voucher:

District 214 Accounts Payable 444-371-9Bank Account:
Criteria:
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Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
60Fund: Capital Projects

761755 05/11/2023 MIDWEST MOVING & STORAGE INC $1,205.00 Printed2407 Expense
761802 05/11/2023 RAMBOLL US CONSULTING INC $770.89 Printed2407 Expense
761830 05/11/2023 Str Partners Llc $16,273.90 Printed2407 Expense
761841 05/11/2023 Trane Us Inc $12,037.50 Printed2407 Expense

$345,154.85Total Amount:Total Checks for Fund: 12
$2,563,743.50Total Amount:

End of Report

Township High School District 214
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023
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PROGRAM # PROGRAM NAME PROGRAM # PROGRAM NAME PROGRAM # PROGRAM NAME LOCATION
100 INSTRUCTIONAL TECHNOLOGY 346 PERKINS GRANT 660 LIBRARY 00  DISTRICT
101 TECH INFRASTRUCTURE 348 DISABILITY EMPLOYMENT INITIATIVE GRANT 661 TECHNICAL PROCESSING 01  FOREST VIEW EDUCATION CENTER
103 INSTRUCTIONAL TECHNOLOGY 350 LIFE STUDIES 662 LIBRARY 02  PROSPECT HIGH SCHOOL
104 STUDENT IPADS 351 CHILD CARE 664 SCHOOL LIBRARY GRANT 03  THE ACADEMY AT FOREST VIEW
105 NETWORK SERVICES 360 TECHNOLOGY EDUCATION 680 NCLB TITLE II - A 04  WHEELING HIGH SCHOOL
109 REGISTRATION FEE 408 EDUCATIONAL MATERIAL & MEDIA 681 TITLE II - CLASS SIZE REDUCTION 05  ELK GROVE HIGH SCHOOL
110 ART 410 ATHLETIC TRAINERS 683 TITLE II - MATH & SCIENCE 06  JOHN HERSEY HIGH SCHOOL
117 NORTHWEST EDUCATIONAL COUNCIL FOR STUDENT SUCCESS 411 ATHLETICS – BOYS 690 TEACHER SUPPORT 07  ROLLING MEADOWS HIGH SCHOOL
120 DRIVER EDUCATION 412 ATHLETICS – GIRLS 701 RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT 08  BUFFALO GROVE HIGH SCHOOL
125 TECH SUPPLIES 420 COMMUNITY EDUC ADMINISTRATION 711 FINANCE/ OPERATIONS SUPPORT 10  VANGUARD SCHOOL
130 ENGLISH 431 CONTINUING EDUCATION 712 BUSINESS SERVICES 11  NEWCOMER CENTER
140 WORLD LANGUAGE 432 NON-FUNDED CONTINUING EDUCATION 720 COMMUNITY RELATIONS 14  CENTRAL MAINT BLDGS/ GROUNDS
150 MATH 433 GRANT FUNDED COMMUNITY EDUC PR 721 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND OUTREACH 15  COMMUNITY EDUCATION
160 MUSIC 434 READ TO LEARN 731 BOARD SERVICES 19  DISTRICTWIDE PROGRAMS
161 MARCHING BAND 436 SERVE ILLINOIS 732 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 21  DISTRICT FOR FVEC
162 ORCHESTRA 440 PRENATAL/ PARENTING INSTRUCTION 733 AASA PRESIDENT 22  DISTRICT FOR PHS
164 CHORAL 450 NJROTC 740 EDUCATIONAL SERVICES 23  DISTRICT FOR TAFV
170 PHYSICAL EDUCATION 460 VANGUARD SCHOOL 741 INSTRUCTION 24  DISTRICT FOR WHS
180 SCIENCE 471 REGULAR SUMMER SCHOOL 760 HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 25  DISTRICT FOR EGHS
182 NANO SCIENCE 472 ELL SUMMER TRANSITION 780 SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION 26  DISTRICT FOR JHHS
190 SOCIAL SCIENCE 473 LANGUAGE ARTS SUMMER TRANSITION 800 SPECIAL PROJECTS 27  DISTRICT FOR RMHS
200 LIP LEPS DISTRICT 490 SUMMER ATHLETIC PROGRAM 805 INSTRUCTIONAL CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 28  DISTRICT FOR BGHS
201 ELL GRANT 503 FOOD SERVICES 806 OPERATION OF POOL 30  DISTRICT FOR VANGUARD
210 ENGLISH LANGUAGE LEARNER (ELL) 506 COLLEGE NIGHT/ CAREER EXPO 810 BUILDING & GROUNDS IMPROVEMENT 31  DISTRICT FOR NEWCOMER
215 IMMIGRANT 510 SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAM 820 COMMUNITY RENTALS 90  ARRA HOMELESS
217 NEWCOMER CENTER (ELL) 521 TITLE IV 830 CUSTODIAL
220 GIFTED PROGRAM 523 PROJECT RECLAIM 840 DEBT SERVICES
239 IDEA FLOW-THROUGH 530 FOOD SERVICES - ADMIN 870 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT
240 DISTRICT SPECIAL EDUCATION 550 STUDENT SECURITY SERVICES 880 OPERATION OF PLANT
241 DEPT OF REHAB SERVICES (DRS) 559 RESOURCE FAIR 881 ENERGY /  SECURITY
242 WORKFORCE 560 STUDENT SERVICES 892 CAPITAL FEASIBILITY PROJECTS
243 HOMEBOUND 561 GUIDANCE SERVICES 893 CAPITAL PROJECTS PROGRAM
244 NSSEO 562 HEALTH SERVICES 894 FIELD TURF PROJECT
246 SAFE SCHOOLS TUITION 563 PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES 895 POOL CONSTRUCTION
247 SPEC ED TRANSPORTATION 564 SOCIAL WORK SERVICES 896 FVEC/ RMU RENOVATION
248 ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY 565 SPEECH PATHOLOGY & AUDIOLOGY 900 GRANTS
249 MISC SPECIAL EDUCATION 569 MEDICAID REIMBURSEMENT 908 LIFE SAFETY
250 CLSP 570 STUDENT ACTIVITIES 909 TRANSFER
251 CLSP – SUMMER SCHOOL 571 FINE ARTS 920 VOLUNTARY RETIREMENT PROGRAM
252 DIRECTIONS FAIR 580 SHOWCASE 931 INFORMATION MANAGEMENT
255 RTI PROGRAM 581 ARTS UNLIMITED 942 NCLB TITLE I
260 INDIVIDUAL RESOURCES 590 REGULAR TRANSPORTATION 950 MAIL SERVICES
280 THE ACADEMY AT FOREST VIEW 600 PUPIL SUPPORT 960 FAA NOISE ABATEMENT
282 UPWARD BOUND – SUMMER SCHOOL 601 ATTENDANCE 970 BENEFITS/ INSURANCE DEPARTMENT
303 COMM RES SERVICE LEARNING 603 STAFF SUPPORT - BLDG LEVEL 971 MEDICAL & LIFE INSURANCE
309 YOUNG ADULT PROGRAM 610 MEDIA SERVICES 973 LIABILITY INSURANCE
310 BUSINESS EDUCATION 611 DPS 974 RISK MANAGEMENT
320 COOPERATIVE EDUCATION 612 PRINTING SERVICES 975 WELLNESS PROGRAM
330 COMM RES –  SERVICE LEARNING 630 PROFESSIONAL LEARNING 976 AED
340 VOC ED PROGRAM 635 CTEP (COOPERATIVE EDUCATION) 980 STAFF SERVICES
341 PAC BUILDING PROGRAM 640 ASSESSMENT PROGRAM
342 CTEI GRANT 641 GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS
343 CAT LABS 643 EIGHTH GRADE PLACEMENT
345 CAREER DEVELOPMENT 647 ELL ASSESSMENT



TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214 
2121 S. GOEBBERT ROAD  
ARLINGTON HTS., IL  60005 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 

EFT LISTING CHECKS DATED  

BOARD APPROVAL DATE    

May 11, 2023, 

May 18, 2023, 

“An Equal Employment and Equal Education Opportunity Agency”    Mike Vargas 
Director of Business Services 



ACCOUNT NUMBER STRUCTURE 

 

  
 

 



444-371-9Account:

Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Pay DatePaid?
60Fund: Capital Projects

05/11/2023 Pepper Construction Co $233,122.51 Posted to G/L2411 AP
05/11/2023 Pepper Construction Co $235,747.00 Posted to G/L2411 AP
05/11/2023 Pepper Construction Co $18,545.00 Posted to G/L2411 AP
05/11/2023 Pepper Construction Co $0.00 Posted to G/L2411 AP
05/11/2023 Pepper Construction Co $0.00 Posted to G/L2411 AP
05/11/2023 Pepper Construction Co $178,671.50 Posted to G/L2411 AP
05/11/2023 Pepper Construction Co $1,981.00 Posted to G/L2411 AP
05/11/2023 Pepper Construction Co $115,080.90 Posted to G/L2411 AP

$783,147.91Total Amount:Total for Fund: 8
$783,147.91Total Amount:

End of Report

Township High School District 214
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2022-2023

05/11/2023From Date: 05/11/2023To Date:
2411From Voucher: 2411To Voucher:

District 214 Accounts Payable 444-371-9Bank Account:
Criteria:

Printed: 05/11/2023 11:12:17 AM rptGLNonCheckListingReport: 2023.1.12 Page: 1



PROGRAM # PROGRAM NAME PROGRAM # PROGRAM NAME PROGRAM # PROGRAM NAME LOCATION
100 INSTRUCTIONAL TECHNOLOGY 346 PERKINS GRANT 660 LIBRARY 00  DISTRICT
101 TECH INFRASTRUCTURE 348 DISABILITY EMPLOYMENT INITIATIVE GRANT 661 TECHNICAL PROCESSING 01  FOREST VIEW EDUCATION CENTER
103 INSTRUCTIONAL TECHNOLOGY 350 LIFE STUDIES 662 LIBRARY 02  PROSPECT HIGH SCHOOL
104 STUDENT IPADS 351 CHILD CARE 664 SCHOOL LIBRARY GRANT 03  THE ACADEMY AT FOREST VIEW
105 NETWORK SERVICES 360 TECHNOLOGY EDUCATION 680 NCLB TITLE II - A 04  WHEELING HIGH SCHOOL
109 REGISTRATION FEE 408 EDUCATIONAL MATERIAL & MEDIA 681 TITLE II - CLASS SIZE REDUCTION 05  ELK GROVE HIGH SCHOOL
110 ART 410 ATHLETIC TRAINERS 683 TITLE II - MATH & SCIENCE 06  JOHN HERSEY HIGH SCHOOL
117 NORTHWEST EDUCATIONAL COUNCIL FOR STUDENT SUCCESS 411 ATHLETICS – BOYS 690 TEACHER SUPPORT 07  ROLLING MEADOWS HIGH SCHOOL
120 DRIVER EDUCATION 412 ATHLETICS – GIRLS 701 RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT 08  BUFFALO GROVE HIGH SCHOOL
125 TECH SUPPLIES 420 COMMUNITY EDUC ADMINISTRATION 711 FINANCE/ OPERATIONS SUPPORT 10  VANGUARD SCHOOL
130 ENGLISH 431 CONTINUING EDUCATION 712 BUSINESS SERVICES 11  NEWCOMER CENTER
140 WORLD LANGUAGE 432 NON-FUNDED CONTINUING EDUCATION 720 COMMUNITY RELATIONS 14  CENTRAL MAINT BLDGS/ GROUNDS
150 MATH 433 GRANT FUNDED COMMUNITY EDUC PR 721 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND OUTREACH 15  COMMUNITY EDUCATION
160 MUSIC 434 READ TO LEARN 731 BOARD SERVICES 19  DISTRICTWIDE PROGRAMS
161 MARCHING BAND 436 SERVE ILLINOIS 732 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 21  DISTRICT FOR FVEC
162 ORCHESTRA 440 PRENATAL/ PARENTING INSTRUCTION 733 AASA PRESIDENT 22  DISTRICT FOR PHS
164 CHORAL 450 NJROTC 740 EDUCATIONAL SERVICES 23  DISTRICT FOR TAFV
170 PHYSICAL EDUCATION 460 VANGUARD SCHOOL 741 INSTRUCTION 24  DISTRICT FOR WHS
180 SCIENCE 471 REGULAR SUMMER SCHOOL 760 HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 25  DISTRICT FOR EGHS
182 NANO SCIENCE 472 ELL SUMMER TRANSITION 780 SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION 26  DISTRICT FOR JHHS
190 SOCIAL SCIENCE 473 LANGUAGE ARTS SUMMER TRANSITION 800 SPECIAL PROJECTS 27  DISTRICT FOR RMHS
200 LIP LEPS DISTRICT 490 SUMMER ATHLETIC PROGRAM 805 INSTRUCTIONAL CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 28  DISTRICT FOR BGHS
201 ELL GRANT 503 FOOD SERVICES 806 OPERATION OF POOL 30  DISTRICT FOR VANGUARD
210 ENGLISH LANGUAGE LEARNER (ELL) 506 COLLEGE NIGHT/ CAREER EXPO 810 BUILDING & GROUNDS IMPROVEMENT 31  DISTRICT FOR NEWCOMER
215 IMMIGRANT 510 SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAM 820 COMMUNITY RENTALS 90  ARRA HOMELESS
217 NEWCOMER CENTER (ELL) 521 TITLE IV 830 CUSTODIAL
220 GIFTED PROGRAM 523 PROJECT RECLAIM 840 DEBT SERVICES
239 IDEA FLOW-THROUGH 530 FOOD SERVICES - ADMIN 870 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT
240 DISTRICT SPECIAL EDUCATION 550 STUDENT SECURITY SERVICES 880 OPERATION OF PLANT
241 DEPT OF REHAB SERVICES (DRS) 559 RESOURCE FAIR 881 ENERGY /  SECURITY
242 WORKFORCE 560 STUDENT SERVICES 892 CAPITAL FEASIBILITY PROJECTS
243 HOMEBOUND 561 GUIDANCE SERVICES 893 CAPITAL PROJECTS PROGRAM
244 NSSEO 562 HEALTH SERVICES 894 FIELD TURF PROJECT
246 SAFE SCHOOLS TUITION 563 PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES 895 POOL CONSTRUCTION
247 SPEC ED TRANSPORTATION 564 SOCIAL WORK SERVICES 896 FVEC/ RMU RENOVATION
248 ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY 565 SPEECH PATHOLOGY & AUDIOLOGY 900 GRANTS
249 MISC SPECIAL EDUCATION 569 MEDICAID REIMBURSEMENT 908 LIFE SAFETY
250 CLSP 570 STUDENT ACTIVITIES 909 TRANSFER
251 CLSP – SUMMER SCHOOL 571 FINE ARTS 920 VOLUNTARY RETIREMENT PROGRAM
252 DIRECTIONS FAIR 580 SHOWCASE 931 INFORMATION MANAGEMENT
255 RTI PROGRAM 581 ARTS UNLIMITED 942 NCLB TITLE I
260 INDIVIDUAL RESOURCES 590 REGULAR TRANSPORTATION 950 MAIL SERVICES
280 THE ACADEMY AT FOREST VIEW 600 PUPIL SUPPORT 960 FAA NOISE ABATEMENT
282 UPWARD BOUND – SUMMER SCHOOL 601 ATTENDANCE 970 BENEFITS/ INSURANCE DEPARTMENT
303 COMM RES SERVICE LEARNING 603 STAFF SUPPORT - BLDG LEVEL 971 MEDICAL & LIFE INSURANCE
309 YOUNG ADULT PROGRAM 610 MEDIA SERVICES 973 LIABILITY INSURANCE
310 BUSINESS EDUCATION 611 DPS 974 RISK MANAGEMENT
320 COOPERATIVE EDUCATION 612 PRINTING SERVICES 975 WELLNESS PROGRAM
330 COMM RES –  SERVICE LEARNING 630 PROFESSIONAL LEARNING 976 AED
340 VOC ED PROGRAM 635 CTEP (COOPERATIVE EDUCATION) 980 STAFF SERVICES
341 PAC BUILDING PROGRAM 640 ASSESSMENT PROGRAM
342 CTEI GRANT 641 GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS
343 CAT LABS 643 EIGHTH GRADE PLACEMENT
345 CAREER DEVELOPMENT 647 ELL ASSESSMENT



     TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214 
     2121 S. GOEBBERT ROAD 
     ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, IL  60005 

    FINANCIAL REPORT 

 MARCH 1, 2023 - MARCH 31, 2023

“An Equal Employment and Equal Education Opportunity Agency” 

Mike Vargas 
Director of Business Services
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Treasurer's Report



Pooled  Pooled Investment

            Cash Balances % of Fund Balances       

District #21 $115,704,451.07 23.97% $82,686,827.22

District #23 $15,445,942.45 3.20% $11,038,261.39

District #25 $79,408,188.58 16.45% $56,748,129.46

District #26 $35,541,254.73 7.36% $25,399,140.33

District #214 $211,209,215.67 43.75% $150,938,185.71

District #805 $25,431,509.66 5.27% $18,174,329.73

Totals $482,740,562.16 100% $344,984,873.84

Average Daily Balances Percent of Funds Available

District #21 87,981,708.52$               25.63%

District #23 9,638,941.68$                 2.81%

District #25 54,332,055.25$               15.83%

District #26 28,863,121.62$               8.41%

District #214 143,171,720.33$             41.71%

District #805 19,303,486.15$               5.62%

Totals $343,291,033.55 100%

Previous Balance Month                 Year to Date  

District #21 $986,767.26 $289,251.61 $1,276,018.87

District #23 $121,063.00 $29,963.06 $151,026.06

District #25 $850,871.58 $301,031.10 $1,151,902.68

District #26 $342,282.50 $88,109.98 $430,392.48

District #214 $1,831,931.96 $444,846.56 $2,276,778.52

District #805 $154,679.89 $58,571.62 $213,251.51

Totals $4,287,596.19 $1,211,773.93 $5,499,370.12

 

Previous Balance Month                 Year to Date  

District #21 $1,371,000.75 $282,251.73 $1,653,252.48

District #23 $132,238.79 $29,153.39 $161,392.19

District #25 $902,466.65 $297,270.57 $1,199,737.22

District #26 $366,928.29 $85,786.54 $452,714.83

District #214 $2,003,022.78 $433,063.19 $2,436,085.96

District #805 $167,418.53 $57,341.00 $224,759.53

   

Totals $4,943,075.78 $1,184,866.43 $6,127,942.21

Interest Income Earned

Interest Income Received on a Cash Basis

Wheeling Township Treasury

March 2023
Investment Pool by District



FUND NAME BEGINNING RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS ENDING

10 EDUCATION 41,972,919.22$     51,949,806.34$   21,206,489.51$         72,716,236.05$     
12 INSURANCE RESERVE 2,230,909.35         5,828.34              -                            2,236,737.69         
20 BUILDING 33,308,967.83       9,480,441.97       2,539,520.53             40,249,889.27       
30 BOND 2,408,308.02         969,893.05          -                            3,378,201.07         
40 TRANSPORTATION 11,338,451.85       3,558,320.83       2,079,073.93             12,817,698.75       
50 RETIREMENT 11,102,368.51       1,191,672.93       467,094.70                11,826,946.74       
60 SITE & CONSTR 16,821,294.86       44,317.65            3,809,574.33             13,056,038.18       
70 WORK CASH 26,543,041.29       1,271,237.89       -                            27,814,279.18       
80 TORT -                         -                       -                            -                         
90 LIFE SAFETY -                         -                       -                            -                         
  
 145,726,260.93$   68,471,519.00$   30,101,753.00$         184,096,026.93$   

Wheeling Township Treasury

Statement of Fund Receipts, Disbursements, and Balances

March 2023
Township High School District 214



Treasury's Investment Holdings



PURCHASE MATURITY COST VALUE MARKET
BROKER INSTITUTION TYPE DATE DATE YIELD W/O ACCR'D INT. VALUE

SEGREGATED INVESTMENTS
PMA (DIST 21) ISDLAF (MAX) - 60 MMA 2/28/2023 3/31/2023 4.610% 4,720,868.67 4,720,868.67
PMA (DIST 25) ISDLAF (LIQ) MMA 2/28/2023 3/31/2023 4.564% 14,888,348.12 14,888,348.12
PMA (DIST 25) ISDLAF (MAX) MMA 2/28/2023 3/31/2023 4.610% 1,974,050.42 1,974,050.42
PMA (DIST 25) ISDLAF+ TERM SERIES IL MMA 10/6/2022 4/4/2023 4.100% 2,000,000.00 2,040,438.36
PMA (DIST 25) US TREASURY N/B #91282CCK5 SEC 10/7/2022 6/30/2023 4.035% 9,996,200.69 10,283,000.00
PMA (DIST 25) US TREASURY N/B #91282CDA6 SEC 10/7/2022 9/30/2023 4.197% 9,999,006.67 10,389,000.00
PMA (DIST 25) US TREASURY N/B #91282CDR9 SEC 10/7/2022 12/31/2023 4.308% 7,983,041.59 8,335,000.00
PMA (DIST 25) US TREASURY N/B #912828W71 SEC 10/7/2022 3/31/2024 4.262% 4,997,568.05 5,154,000.00
PMA (DIST 25) US TREASURY N/B #9128286Z8 SEC 10/7/2022 6/30/2024 4.211% 4,974,913.59 5,186,000.00
SEGREGATED INVESTMENT TOTALS 61,533,997.80 62,970,705.57

POOLED INVESTMENTS
PMA ISDLAF (LIQ) MMA 2/28/2023 3/31/2023 4.564% 11,616,147.50 11,616,147.50
PMA ISDLAF (MAX) MMA 2/28/2023 3/31/2023 4.610% 5,424,172.84 5,424,172.84
PMA ISDLAF (LTD SERIES) MMA 2/28/2023 3/31/2023 0.000% 40,000,000.00 40,312,001.21
PFM IIIT CLASS MMA 2/28/2023 3/31/2023 4.710% 6,412,253.42 6,412,253.42
5TH/3RD FEDERATED GOVT OBL INST MMA 2/28/2023 3/31/2023 4.130% 539,681.18 539,681.18
IL FUNDS ILLINOIS FUNDS LGIP 2/28/2023 3/31/2023 4.696% 1,949,149.94 1,949,149.94
PMA NEXBANK SDA 2/28/2023 3/31/2023 4.730% 100,164,840.58 100,164,840.58
PMA BANK 7 SDA 2/28/2023 3/31/2023 4.730% 25,307,145.11 25,307,145.11
PMA CREDIT UNION 1 SDA 2/28/2023 3/31/2023 4.820% 25,237,152.59 25,237,152.59
PMA BANK OF CHINA (ICS) SDA 2/28/2023 3/31/2023 4.820% 24,236,379.63 24,236,379.63
PMA BANK OF CHINA SDA 2/28/2023 3/31/2023 4.820% 1,593.89 1,593.89
PMA ISDLAF+ TERM SERIES IL MMA 3/30/2023 6/2/2023 4.750% 15,000,000.00 10,044,109.60
5TH/3RD MORGAN STANLEY BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FDIC 7/5/2019 6/6/2023 2.250% 1,489,189.97 1,557,964.80
5TH/3RD MORGAN STANLEY PRIVATE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATIO FDIC 7/5/2019 6/6/2023 2.250% 1,489,189.97 1,557,964.80
PMA CFG BANK FDIC 6/7/2021 6/7/2023 0.191% 1,488,200.00 1,493,870.05
PMA GRAND RIDGE NATIONAL BANK FDIC 6/15/2021 6/16/2023 0.230% 1,486,600.00 1,493,327.06
5TH/3RD GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA FDIC 7/5/2019 6/26/2023 2.250% 1,475,554.96 1,550,658.90
5TH/3RD US TREASURY SEC 1/9/2023 6/29/2023 4.680% 11,008,622.82 11,250,000.00
5TH/3RD MEDALLION BANK FDIC 7/22/2019 7/24/2023 2.100% 500,000.00 524,980.00
PFM TEXAS BRAND BANK FDIC 10/31/2019 7/24/2023 1.750% 750,000.00 803,173.97
PMA SCHERTZ BANK & TRUST FDIC 3/29/2023 11/3/2023 4.800% 1,214,100.00 1,249,066.08

Wheeling Township Treasury

Current Treasury Holdings
March 2023



PURCHASE MATURITY COST VALUE MARKET
BROKER INSTITUTION TYPE DATE DATE YIELD W/O ACCR'D INT. VALUE

PMA FIRST COMMUNITY BANK OF TENNESSEE FDIC 3/29/2023 11/3/2023 4.803% 1,214,550.00 1,249,550.90
PMA FIRST STATE BANK AND TRUST COMPANY FDIC 3/29/2023 11/3/2023 4.802% 1,201,100.00 1,235,709.70
PMA FIRST NATIONAL BANK FDIC 3/29/2023 11/14/2023 4.921% 1,211,450.00 1,249,019.02
PMA SERVISFIRST BANK FDIC 3/29/2023 11/14/2023 4.924% 1,211,450.00 1,249,041.11
PMA FIRST INTERNET BANK OF INDIANA FDIC 3/29/2023 11/14/2023 5.059% 1,210,050.00 1,248,628.48
PMA PREFERRED BANK FDIC 3/29/2023 11/14/2023 5.177% 1,209,550.00 1,249,010.13
PMA FIRST MID BANK & TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FDIC 3/29/2023 11/14/2023 5.141% 1,209,450.00 1,248,630.55
PMA ROYAL BUSINESS BANK FDIC 3/29/2023 11/14/2023 5.050% 1,210,950.00 1,249,484.75
PMA WASHINGTON FEDERAL BANK FDIC 3/29/2023 11/14/2023 5.019% 1,211,200.00 1,249,506.11
PMA BANK 7 FDIC 1/9/2023 1/9/2024 4.741% 1,190,000.00 1,246,417.90
5TH/3RD AXOS BANK FDIC 3/26/2020 3/26/2024 1.650% 1,470,000.00 1,538,178.60
PMA US TREASURY N/B #48162 SEC 3/24/2021 3/31/2024 0.250% 2,970,504.53 2,959,410.66
PMA PATRIOT BANK TN FDIC 4/22/2021 4/23/2024 0.200% 1,000,000.00 1,006,023.00
5TH/3RD WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FDIC 7/5/2019 5/17/2024 2.350% 1,018,393.04 1,081,600.00
5TH/3RD CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA) NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FDIC 7/5/2019 5/22/2024 2.350% 1,490,200.09 1,590,216.60
5TH/3RD CAPITAL ONE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION VA FDIC 7/5/2019 5/22/2024 2.350% 1,490,200.09 1,590,216.60
PMA PACIFIC WESTERN BANK FDIC 1/9/2023 7/2/2024 4.760% 1,160,000.00 1,242,320.48
PMA T BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FDIC 1/9/2023 7/2/2024 4.828% 1,160,000.00 1,243,448.18
5TH/3RD SYNCHRONY BANK FDIC 7/31/2020 7/25/2024 0.600% 519,911.56 518,269.00
PMA US TREASURY N/B 91282CCT6 SEC 9/17/2021 8/15/2024 0.430% 4,093,433.59 4,093,433.59
5TH/3RD TOYOTA FINL SVGS BANK FDIC 9/23/2021 9/3/2024 0.600% 999,844.07 1,000,159.16
5TH/3RD BMW BANK NA FDIC 9/24/2021 9/24/2024 0.650% 1,470,000.00 1,470,205.80
PMA US TREASURY N/B #48163 SEC 3/24/2021 3/31/2025 0.500% 5,985,000.00 5,944,319.96
5TH/3RD STATE BANK OF INDIA (CHICAGO) FDIC 7/31/2020 6/26/2025 0.700% 1,487,692.74 1,489,859.70
5TH/3RD BANK BARODA NEW YORK FDIC 7/31/2020 7/22/2025 0.650% 980,000.00 991,191.60
5TH/3RD US TREASURY 91282CAJ0 SEC 9/20/2021 8/31/2025 0.250% 4,919,040.61 4,896,100.00
5TH/3RD US TREASURY 91282CAZ4 SEC 9/20/2021 11/30/2025 0.375% 3,947,670.16 3,922,360.00
PMA US TREASURY N/B #48164 SEC 3/24/2021 5/15/2026 0.800% 5,966,663.98 5,914,298.78
PMA US TREASURY N/B SEC 9/17/2021 8/31/2026 0.850% 10,994,486.25 10,994,486.25
5TH/3RD US TREASURY 91282CCW9 SEC 9/20/2021 8/31/2026 0.750% 1,992,108.73 1,977,660.00
5TH/3RD SYNCHRONY BANK FDIC 9/24/2021 9/24/2026 0.950% 1,000,000.00 997,960.00

POOLED INVESTMENT TOTALS 344,984,873.84 341,662,349.76



Financial Report



Fund Department Beginning Balance Receipts Expenditures Encumbrances Balance 

10 Education 81,825,507.68             162,563,829.34           158,510,299.20              62,260,018.37         23,619,019.45           
12 Insurance Reserve 2,206,485.14               30,252.55                    -                                  -                           2,236,737.69             
20 Operations & Maintenance 31,470,274.72             27,928,669.45             19,479,840.30                4,870,492.65           35,048,611.22           
30 Debt Service 1,796,253.08               4,755,072.99               3,173,125.00                  -                           3,378,201.07             
40 Transportation 13,163,660.02             11,720,137.07             11,522,113.92                2,861,188.99           10,500,494.18           
50 Municipal Retirement 9,600,057.10               202,339.00                  1,083,086.87                  53,302.78                8,666,006.45             
51 FICA/Medicare 2,897,636.27               3,631,516.99               3,421,906.48                  614,407.64              2,492,839.14             
60 Capital Projects 21,596,419.19             12,147,659.91             20,589,530.42                25,329,620.07         (12,175,071.39)         
70 Working Cash 26,121,071.53             3,724,088.65               2,030,881.00                  -                           27,814,279.18           

District Totals 190,677,364.73           226,703,565.95           219,810,783.19              95,989,030.50         101,581,116.99         

Township High School District 214

Fund Balance Summary
March 2022



Fund Department Budget Period to Date Year to Date 
Anticipated 

Budget Balance Received

10 Education 229,783,552.00   52,991,203.06     162,563,829.34   67,219,722.66      70.75%
12 Insurance Reserve -                      5,828.34              30,252.55            (30,252.55)            N/A
20 Operations & Maintenance 39,305,409.00     9,666,435.59       27,928,669.45     11,376,739.55      71.06%
30 Debt Service 3,607,860.00       969,893.05          4,755,072.99       (1,147,212.99)       131.80%
40 Transportation 14,856,920.00     3,566,874.83       11,720,137.07     3,136,782.93        78.89%
50 Municipal Retirement 3,223,103.00       2,309.77              202,339.00          3,020,764.00        6.28%
51 FICA/Medicare 4,866,016.00       1,189,363.16       3,631,516.99       1,234,499.01        74.63%
60 Capital Projects 24,981,531.00     44,317.65            12,147,659.91     12,833,871.09      48.63%
70 Working Cash 5,435,371.00       1,271,237.89       3,724,088.65       1,711,282.35        68.52%

326,059,762.00   69,707,463.34     226,703,565.95   99,356,196.05      69.53%

Township High School District 214

Revenue Fund Summary
March 2023



Fund Department Budget Period to Date Year to Date Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance Percent

Utilized

10 Education 225,893,877.00  20,944,936.14     158,510,299.20    62,260,018.37     5,123,559.43       98%
12 Insurance Reserve -                      -                       -                        -                       -                       N/A 
20 Operations & Maintenance 34,751,159.00    2,770,992.09       19,479,840.30      4,870,492.65       10,400,826.05     70%
30 Debt Service 3,607,860.00      -                       3,173,125.00        -                       434,735.00          88%
40 Transportation 18,680,563.00    2,013,706.59       11,522,113.92      2,861,188.99       4,297,260.09       77%
50 Municipal Retirement 2,395,376.00      35,032.61            1,083,086.87        53,302.78            1,258,986.35       47%
51 FICA/Medicare 4,846,275.00      431,992.55          3,421,906.48        614,407.64          809,960.88          83%
60 Capital Projects 34,805,600.00    3,809,574.33       20,589,530.42      25,329,620.07     (11,113,550.49)    132%
70 Working Cash 9,030,881.00      -                       2,030,881.00        -                       7,000,000.00       N/A 

334,011,591.00  30,006,234.31     219,810,783.19    95,989,030.50     18,211,777.31     95%

Township High School District 214

Expenditure Fund Summary
March 2023



Revenues by Program



Department Name Budget Period to Date Year to Date
 Anticipated

Budget Balance Received 
0100 Technology -                      -                             537,600.00             537,600.00                 N/A
0109 Registration Fee 34,000.00            180.00                       4,045.00                 3,865.00                     11.90%

0117
Northwest Educational Council 
For Student Success 185,000.00          72,234.46                  211,202.69             138,968.23                 114.16%

0120 Drivers Education 304,500.00          65,811.66                  130,627.91             64,816.25                   42.90%
0200 Lip Leps - District 94,000.00            -                             101,227.00             101,227.00                 107.69%
0220 Gifted Program 48,000.00            765.00                       765.00                    -                             1.59%
0237 ARP IDEA -                      17,730.00                  17,730.00               -                             #DIV/0!
0239 Idea Flow-Through 1,470,000.00       -                             2,481,962.00          2,481,962.00              168.84%
0240 District Special Education 5,426,000.00       148,233.11                3,713,548.21          3,565,315.10              68.44%
0241 Dept Of Rehab Services (DRS) 180,000.00          -                             689,587.50             689,587.50                 383.10%
0242 Workforce 200,000.00          -                             -                          -                             0.00%
0280 The Academy At Forest View 1,500.00              -                             4,000.00                 4,000.00                     266.67%
0309 Young Adult Program 3,675.00              -                             420.00                    420.00                        11.43%
0338 Three Circles Ag Grant 25,000.00            27,056.00                  27,056.00               -                             108.22%
0339 Ag Education Incentive 2,500.00              3,515.00                    5,515.00                 2,000.00                     220.60%
0340 CTE 10,000.00            16,586.62                  84,078.14               67,491.52                   840.78%
0341 Pac Building Program 350,000.00          -                             299,998.26             299,998.26                 85.71%
0342 CTEI Grant 250,000.00          33,547.66                  270,373.66             236,826.00                 108.15%
0345 Career Development -                      -                             2,254.13                 2,254.13                     N/A
0346 Perkins Grant 230,000.00          -                             155,383.05             155,383.05                 67.56%
0349 Apprenticeship Program 200,000.00          -                             43,138.60               43,138.60                   21.57%
0351 Child Care/Pre School -                      -                             227,134.06             227,134.06                 N/A
0408 Educational Materials & Media 4,000.00              -                             1,789.72                 1,789.72                     44.74%
0411 Athletics - Boys 88,000.00            -                             103,427.05             103,427.05                 117.53%
0412 Athletics - Girls 11,000.00            5,201.00                    12,726.00               7,525.00                     115.69%
0423 Marketing Outreach 159,700.00          -                             -                          -                             0.00%
0429 Music Program 253,350.00          15,438.41                  149,215.73             133,777.32                 58.90%
0430 CET Travel 450,000.00          16,525.27                  227,110.71             210,585.44                 50.47%

Township High School District 214

Revenue Summary by Department
March 2023



Department Name Budget Period to Date Year to Date
 Anticipated

Budget Balance Received 

Revenue Summary by Department
March 2023

0431 Continuing Education 452,000.00          3,971.22                    69,838.11               65,866.89                   15.45%
0432 Cultural Performing Arts 60,000.00            -                             5,262.70                 5,262.70                     8.77%
0433 Adult Education 93,425.00            6,166.90                    35,738.25               29,571.35                   38.25%
0434 SOS AVLl Read To Learn 100,000.00          -                             100,000.00             100,000.00                 100.00%
0435 Marketing Outreach 75,000.00            -                             -                          -                             0.00%
0436 YAEP -                      326.91                       131,307.04             130,980.13                 N/A
0438 ICCB State Basic 328,000.00          28,551.00                  284,361.75             255,810.75                 86.70%
0439 ICCB State Performance 220,000.00          -                             249,440.00             249,440.00                 113.38%
0441 SOS Family Literacy 50,000.00            -                             50,000.00               50,000.00                   100.00%
0442 ISBE Early Childhood 400,000.00          28,551.00                  228,408.00             199,857.00                 57.10%
0443 ICIRR Citizenship 60,000.00            -                             44,506.58               44,506.58                   74.18%
0446 ICCB Federal Basic 240,000.00          -                             75,549.00               75,549.00                   31.48%
0447 ICCB Workforce Bridge 20,000.00            -                             -                          -                             0.00%
0448 Iccb Federal Civics 100,000.00          -                             9,018.00                 9,018.00                     9.02%
0450 NJROTC 50,000.00            -                             -                          -                             0.00%
0471 Regular Summer School 271,600.00          146,179.00                146,317.00             138.00                        53.87%
0481 Senior/Graduation Fees 57,000.00            160.00                       44,451.95               44,291.95                   77.99%
0482 Yearbook Fees 131,500.00          2,150.00                    126,477.60             124,327.60                 96.18%
0490 Summer Athletic Program 500,000.00          232,677.24                248,497.75             15,820.51                   49.70%
0503 Food And Nutrition Services 4,303,150.00       322,579.40                2,453,079.62          2,130,500.22              57.01%
0569 Medicaid Reimbursement 460,000.00          78,704.47                  392,051.97             313,347.50                 85.23%
0583 Academic Prep 116,000.00          -                             38,255.43               38,255.43                   32.98%
0590 Regular Transportation 600,000.00          -                             430,620.18             430,620.18                 71.77%
0612 Printing Services 150,000.00          5,712.90                    36,755.54               31,042.64                   24.50%
0630 Professional Learning 150,000.00          825.00                       147,950.00             147,125.00                 98.63%
0635 CTEP 1,500.00              -                             318.00                    318.00                        21.20%
0640 Assessment Program 85,000.00            269.13                       10,077.97               9,808.84                     11.86%
0661 Technical Processing -                      -                             15.00                      15.00                          N/A
0664 School Library Grant 8,500.00              -                             10,496.72               10,496.72                   123.49%
0671 Motorola Grant 30,000.00            -                             25,000.00               25,000.00                   83.33%
0680 NCLB Title II - A 207,000.00          -                             107,037.00             107,037.00                 51.71%
0701 Research & Development -                      -                             25,923.00               25,923.00                   N/A
0744 EIU Dual Credit 264,000.00          30,000.00                  110,395.99             80,395.99                   41.82%
0745 Harper Dual Credit 50,000.00            5,940.00                    28,825.00               22,885.00                   57.65%



Department Name Budget Period to Date Year to Date
 Anticipated

Budget Balance Received 

Revenue Summary by Department
March 2023

0747 Arizona State 40,000.00            3,175.00                    4,025.00                 850.00                        10.06%
0748 Lewis Dual Credit 5,000.00              200.00                       2,500.00                 2,300.00                     50.00%
0749 NIU Dual Credit -                      700.00                       7,900.00                 7,200.00                     N/A
0820 Community Rentals 750,000.00          26,470.04                  659,995.21             633,525.17                 88.00%
0893 Capital Projects/Parking Fees 175,000.00          637.50                       157,411.53             156,774.03                 89.95%
0894 Synthetic Turf Projects 50,000.00            -                             -                          -                             0.00%
0900 State Grants 10,100,000.00     920,984.00                7,367,872.00          6,446,888.00              72.95%
0901 Investment Income 494,105.00          417,323.34                2,030,335.12          1,216,566.14              410.91%
0902 Miscellaneous Income 1,097,000.00       1,368,296.06             2,038,898.12          670,602.06                 185.86%
0903 Tax Revenue 267,187,066.00   64,464,930.00           191,974,741.97      127,509,811.97          71.85%
0904 SS Tax Revenue 4,591,810.00       1,175,237.56             3,293,871.20          2,118,633.64              71.73%
0909 Transfers 15,030,881.00     -                             2,030,881.00          2,030,881.00              13.51%
0940 COVID-19 -                      13,244.23                  13,244.23               -                             #DIV/0!
0942 ESSA Title I 1,000,000.00       (17,730.00)                 519,879.00             537,609.00                 51.99%
0944 Teacher Leader Grant 150,000.00          -                             264,500.00             264,500.00                 176.33%
0947 Esser II 1,000,000.00       -                             865,192.00             865,192.00                 86.52%
0948 ESSER III 4,500,000.00       -                             -                          -                             0.00%
0971 Medical & Life Insurance 225,000.00          18,407.25                  304,429.00             286,021.75                 135.30%
0980 Staff Services 50,000.00            -                             -                          -                             0.00%

District Totals 326,059,762.00   69,707,463.34           226,703,565.95      156,599,656.97          69.53%



Expenditures by Department



Department Name Budget Encumbrance Period to Date Year to Date Balance Percent Used
0100 Technology 8,768,769.00       3,932,158.28              1,189,294.02               6,640,362.69           (1,803,751.97)      120.57%
0101 Tech Infrastructure 265,000.00          -                              -                               22,821.83                242,178.17          8.61%
0102 Administrative Communications 31,696.00            15,677.97                   5,399.12                      49,745.88                (33,727.85)           206.41%
0104 Student Ipads 342,000.00          305,651.10                 4,206.31                      7,767.11                  28,581.79            91.64%
0105 Network Services 2,414,496.00       429,462.71                 161,380.14                  2,052,269.52           (67,236.23)           102.78%
0109 Registration Fee 134,000.00          -                              125.00                         88,842.77                45,157.23            66.30%
0110 Art 2,157,587.00       673,251.33                 175,580.87                  1,297,694.82           186,640.85          91.35%
0115 Art Gallery 400.00                 -                              89.67                           238.59                     161.41                 59.65%

0117
Northwest Educational Council For 
Student Success 289,338.00          63,143.85                   24,568.16                    224,431.65              1,762.50              99.39%

0120 Drivers Education 1,130,789.00       320,575.27                 79,421.83                    698,287.54              111,926.19          90.10%
0125 Tech Supplies 60,000.00            5,068.63                     1,725.04                      42,854.75                12,076.62            79.87%
0130 English 13,300,725.00     4,225,277.32              1,030,224.67               8,035,678.06           1,039,769.62       92.18%
0140 World Language 6,765,651.00       2,197,096.99              544,151.60                  4,182,883.51           385,670.50          94.30%
0150 Math 13,519,853.00     4,395,563.07              1,086,388.52               8,314,667.55           809,622.38          94.01%
0160 Music 1,583,717.00       524,395.59                 131,072.19                  1,025,515.92           33,805.49            97.87%
0161 Marching Band 66,832.00            946.48                        8,143.29                      53,673.12                12,212.40            81.73%
0162 Orchestra 760,634.00          223,956.09                 59,946.16                    461,647.47              75,030.44            90.14%
0164 Choral 34,650.00            2,475.33                     1,717.30                      25,116.89                7,057.78              79.63%
0170 Physical Education 7,795,623.00       2,696,718.18              676,099.26                  5,103,192.54           (4,287.72)             100.06%
0175 Pool 362,373.00          74,662.26                   26,080.29                    226,949.05              60,761.69            83.23%
0180 Science 12,358,456.00     3,929,277.05              983,393.50                  7,548,511.96           880,666.99 92.87%
0182 Nano Science 5,162.00              167.36                        96.71                           531.12                     4,463.52              13.53%
0185 Agriculture 10,000.00            45.92                          646.57                         4,740.61                  5,213.47              47.87%
0190 Social Science 12,047,687.00     4,023,766.11              990,060.66                  7,621,648.53           402,272.36          96.66%
0195 Resource Assistant 569,233.00          131,929.28                 38,997.77                    307,410.89              129,892.83          77.18%
0200 Lip Leps - District 174,952.00          22,832.83                   5,954.70                      48,851.10                103,268.07          40.97%
0201 ELL Title III 6,200.00              -                              -                               -                           6,200.00              0.00%
0210 ELL 7,106,286.00       2,559,771.65              698,843.57                  5,182,289.93           (635,775.58)         108.95%
0217 Newcomer Cnter (ELL) 754,646.00          327,026.70                 89,650.87                    522,414.35              (94,795.05)           112.56%
0220 Gifted Program 189,165.00          51,361.15                   12,352.60                    100,386.69              37,417.16            80.22%
0237 ARP IDEA -                       104,669.34                 31,533.25                    352,279.79              (456,949.13)         N/A 

Township High School District 214
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Department Name Budget Encumbrance Period to Date Year to Date Balance Percent Used

Expenditure Summary by Department
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0238 Due Process 22,000.00            -                              -                               -                           22,000.00 0.00%
0239 Idea Flow-Through 3,573,694.00       620,088.31                 174,222.92                  2,566,422.61           387,183.08          89.17%
0240 District Special Education 100,000.00          -                              -                               -                           100,000.00 0.00%
0241 Dept Of Rehab Services (DRS) 370,330.00          113,113.31                 29,820.60                    199,196.35              58,020.34            84.33%
0242 Workforce 226,620.00          49,166.08                   20,450.78                    168,815.19              8,638.73              96.19%
0243 Homebound 55,951.00            9,363.30                     12,716.90                    110,810.46              (64,222.76)           214.78%
0244 NSSEO 4,332,264.00       -                              24,000.00                    4,680,467.96           (348,203.96)         108.04%
0246 Safe Schools Tuition 4,632,250.00       -                              652,883.13                  4,804,398.96           (172,148.96)         103.72%
0247 Special Ed Transportation 5,735,000.00       1,006,271.33              909,484.91                  4,485,359.24           243,369.43          95.76%
0248 Assistive Technology 29,925.00            7,157.43                     26.99                           11,324.47                11,443.10            61.76%
0249 Special Education 201,935.00          713.70                        74,726.91                    289,233.73              (88,012.43)           143.58%
0250 CLSP 3,705,525.00       973,553.13                 286,981.20                  2,154,537.14           577,434.73          84.42%
0251 CLSP - Summer School 19,994.00            2,045.28                     624.06                         4,044.30                  13,904.42            30.46%
0252 Directions Fair 2,500.00              -                              -                               -                           2,500.00              0.00%
0255 RTI Program 852,257.00          229,137.29                 73,499.93                    466,816.96              156,302.75          81.66%
0260 Special Education Coordinator 11,406,965.00     3,747,454.34              943,160.27                  7,325,919.67           333,590.99          97.08%
0280 The Academy At Forest View 3,468,115.00       1,142,783.48              310,621.28                  2,402,398.39           -77,066.87 102.22%
0282 Upward Bound - Summer School 7,886.00              1,133.43                     256.18                         1,985.71                  4,766.86 39.55%
0303 Comm Res - Service Learning 4,200.00              4,000.00                     -                               -                           200.00                 95.24%
0309 Young Adult Program 344,068.00          39,473.41                   28,709.96                    157,339.85              147,254.74          57.20%
0310 Business Education 2,078,689.00       741,913.60                 183,539.35                  1,395,996.00           (59,220.60)           102.85%
0320 Cooperative Education 21,393.00            -                              247.23                         725.27                     20,667.73            3.39%
0330 Comm Res - Service Learning 77,411.00            21,666.24                   5,774.79                      39,254.00                16,490.76            78.70%
0338 Three Circles Ag Grant 25,000.00            1,557.37                     3,144.00                      35,747.91                (12,305.28)           149.22%
0339 Ag Education Incentive 2,500.00              -                              -                               4,889.29                  (2,389.29)             195.57%
0340 CTE 4,748,007.00       1,132,447.56              345,642.28                  2,705,676.49           909,882.95          80.84%
0341 Pac Building Program 310,185.00          105,845.20                 61,073.45                    356,697.75              (152,357.95)         149.12%
0342 CTEI Grant 462,579.00          129,430.89                 50,631.97                    393,962.54              (60,814.43)           113.15%
0345 Career Development 144,512.00          20,957.45                   18,865.22                    76,827.67                46,726.88            67.67%
0346 Perkins Grant 230,000.00          4,706.80                     11,175.08                    158,731.76              66,561.44            71.06%
0349 Apprenticeship Program 200,340.00          19,767.48                   15,666.91                    81,381.73                99,190.79            50.49%
0350 Life Studies 2,002,453.00       706,478.29                 179,619.73                  1,372,286.93           (76,312.22)           103.81%
0351 Child Care/Pre School 256,140.00          91,967.76                   22,963.48                    171,950.76              (7,778.52)             103.04%
0360 Technology Education 2,412,079.00       1,088,677.20              279,377.86                  2,193,179.47           (869,777.67)         136.06%
0408 Educational Materials & Media 974,641.00          48,067.59                   23,600.92                    766,432.08              160,141.33          83.57%
0410 Athletics - Trainers 528,793.00          113,239.63                 40,816.32                    388,483.18              27,070.19            94.88%
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0411 Athletics - Boys 4,872,382.00       1,233,471.40              585,746.87                  3,459,482.30           179,428.30          96.32%
0412 Athletics - Girls 4,183,969.00       1,569,676.42              466,207.57                  2,905,454.07           (291,161.49)         106.96%
0420 Community Educ Administration 401,562.00          60,591.44                   23,968.72                    229,953.08              111,017.48          72.35%
0423 Marketing Outreach 142,228.00          15,269.15                   6,133.81                      36,136.53                90,822.32            36.14%
0429 Music Program 253,350.00          27,673.09                   29,284.62                    164,947.32              60,729.59            76.03%
0430 CET Travel 335,234.00          28,605.69                   23,200.33                    242,751.44              63,876.87            80.95%
0431 Continuing Education 499,675.00          4,677.97                     56,016.59                    134,826.58              360,170.45          27.92%
0432 Cultural Performing Arts 56,785.00            915.03                        1,557.45                      7,404.80                  48,465.17            14.65%
0433 Adult Education 184,000.00          30,138.44                   16,948.14                    116,780.34              37,081.22            79.85%
0434 SOS AVLl Read To Learn 100,000.00          23,706.89                   12,248.12                    75,651.01                642.10                 99.36%
0435 Marketing Outreach 75,000.00            -                              -                               -                           75,000.00            0.00%
0436 YAEP 582,000.00          22,731.39                   11,474.20                    133,036.26              426,232.35          26.76%
0437 Customized Services 81,000.00            -                              -                               -                           81,000.00            0.00%
0438 ICCB State Basic 325,000.00          56,260.24                   16,537.96                    208,629.01              60,110.75            81.50%
0439 ICCB State Performance 208,000.00          35,201.13                   13,096.27                    95,327.05                77,471.82            62.75%
0440 Prenatal/Parenting Instruction 51,000.00            -                              9,799.00                      34,296.50                16,703.50            67.25%
0441 SOS Family Literacy 49,500.00            5,998.35                     3,103.56                      30,019.21                13,482.44            72.76%
0442 ISBE Early Childhood 395,400.00          69,066.64                   28,454.32                    268,898.14              57,435.22            85.47%
0443 ICIRR Citizenship 57,250.00            9,550.83                     5,762.01                      37,504.95                10,194.22            82.19%
0446 ICCB Federal Basic 236,750.00          42,925.40                   20,405.16                    143,409.18              50,415.42            78.71%
0447 ICCB Workforce Bridge 19,750.00            -                              -                               -                           19,750.00            0.00%
0448 Iccb Federal Civics 99,150.00            11,156.96                   2,617.83                      28,657.04                59,336.00            40.16%
0450 NJROTC 261,362.00          79,940.47                   27,678.39                    235,444.31              (54,022.78)           120.67%
0460 Vanguard School 2,614,876.00       720,437.82                 198,215.29                  1,578,277.72           316,160.46          87.91%
0471 Regular Summer School 416,272.00          14,969.08                   3,981.56                      327,406.73              73,896.19            82.25%
0472 ELL Summer Transition 73,587.00            -                              -                               19,053.65                54,533.35            25.89%
0473 Lang Arts Summer Transition 120,763.00          -                              -                               15,514.72                105,248.28          12.85%
0474 Special Ed Summer Transportation 280,000.00          -                              -                               121,479.92              158,520.08          43.39%
0481 Senior/Graduation Fees 101,000.00          40,640.43                   24,715.78                    36,867.81                23,491.76            76.74%
0482 Yearbook Fees 290,000.00          18,766.60                   49,659.97                    158,568.18              112,665.22          61.15%
0490 Summer Athletic Program 440,000.00          12,213.21                   11,909.57                    749,160.94              (321,374.15)         173.04%
0503 Food And Nutrition Services 3,925,712.00       324,144.85                 417,193.49                  2,362,947.11           1,238,620.04       68.45%
0506 College Night/Career Expo 9,000.00              -                              310.60                         2,498.19                  6,501.81              27.76%
0523 Project Reclaim 50,000.00            -                              -                               1,539.84                  48,460.16            3.08%

0530 Food And Nutrition Services - Admin 426,172.00          81,601.68                   28,330.50                    299,513.09              45,057.23            89.43%
0550 Student Security Services 3,975,903.00       999,744.13                 331,349.43                  2,367,325.97           608,832.90          84.69%
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0559 Resource Fair 3,400.00              -                              1,971.99                      1,971.99                  1,428.01              58.00%
0560 Student Services 3,404,063.00       1,010,005.02              302,092.54                  2,592,997.93           (198,939.95)         105.84%
0561 Guidance Services 6,600,302.00       2,207,924.37              544,128.69                  4,188,082.19           204,295.44          96.90%
0562 Health Services 1,604,840.00       380,482.50                 196,158.19                  999,007.07              225,350.43          85.96%
0563 Psychological Services 1,810,213.00       561,839.14                 138,475.48                  1,063,645.99           184,727.87          89.80%
0564 Social Work Services 1,828,896.00       586,864.68                 143,139.68                  1,087,111.79           154,919.53          91.53%
0565 Speech Pathology & Audiology 968,266.00          358,170.98                 88,797.71                    678,600.77              (68,505.75)           107.08%
0569 Medicaid Reimbursement 4,400.00              -                              721.05                         5,736.10                  (1,336.10)             130.37%
0570 Student Activities 2,918,376.00       924,575.86                 375,433.15                  2,239,609.88           (245,809.74)         108.42%
0571 Fine Arts 350,479.00          76,735.38                   19,842.32                    239,799.41              33,944.21            90.31%
0580 Showcase 145,188.00          28,388.89                   13,595.85                    76,886.39                39,912.72            72.51%
0581 Arts Unlimited 38,386.00            6,918.76                     1,195.09                      10,700.56                20,766.68            45.90%
0583 Academic Prep 116,000.00          22,918.74                   26,286.80                    55,584.11                37,497.15            67.67%
0590 Regular Transportation 10,120,938.00     1,456,272.74              887,575.92                  5,530,426.01           3,134,239.25       69.03%
0600 Pupil Support 1,093,536.00       207,033.22                 79,761.40                    758,098.15              128,404.63          88.26%
0601 Attendance 968,048.00          224,426.98                 63,078.50                    501,603.41              242,017.61          75.00%

0603
Dept Of Professional Learning - 
Bldg Level 182,989.00          2,696.75                     1,993.07                      121,489.70              58,802.55            67.87%

0610 Media Services 44,769.00            6,021.10                     3,221.01                      20,760.79                17,987.11            59.82%
0611 DPS 506,895.00          66,596.42                   24,715.53                    233,333.49              206,965.09          59.17%
0612 Printing Services 130,000.00          1,014.97                     4,794.60                      27,980.06                101,004.97          22.30%
0630 Professional Learning 1,923,243.00       207,416.16                 110,137.51                  1,229,548.14           486,278.70          74.72%
0631 Diversity Equity Incl 259,440.00          58,906.44                   22,392.53                    208,913.32              (8,379.76)             103.23%
0635 CTEP 67,500.00            24,052.02                   6,342.53                      44,933.88                (1,485.90)             102.20%
0640 Assessment Program 2,028,222.00       367,046.16                 135,080.61                  1,187,362.25           473,813.59          76.64%
0641 Grants And Special Programs 206,107.00          46,322.75                   16,617.74                    156,703.65              3,080.60              98.51%
0643 Eighth Grade Placement 71,823.00            -                              33,820.14                    70,811.89                1,011.11              98.59%
0660 Library 1,550,437.00       432,096.62                 112,529.77                  947,401.53              170,938.85          88.97%
0661 Technical Processing 39,300.00            3,922.27                     1,528.40                      10,896.83                24,480.90            37.71%
0664 School Library Grant 8,500.00              3,460.48                     3,298.40                      3,298.40                  1,741.12              79.52%
0668 Advanced Manufacturing Lab -                       54,952.00                   759.98                         35,369.02                (90,321.02)           N/A 
0670 Bosch Grant -                       84.04                          -                               6,165.11                  (6,249.15)             N/A 
0671 Motorola Grant 30,000.00            565.48                        5,989.83                      31,711.85                (2,277.33)             107.59%
0680 NCLB Title II - A 271,791.00          32,227.14                   12,411.43                    141,701.61              97,862.25            63.99%
0690 Teacher Support 2,340,937.00       414,729.73                 297,118.15                  1,609,617.75           316,589.52          86.48%
0701 Research & Development 64,840.00            4,889.49                     13,494.41                    28,991.42                30,959.09            52.25%
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0711 Finance/Operations Support Ser 453,285.00          23,051.87                   21,375.02                    396,541.99              33,691.14            92.57%
0712 Business Services 1,864,969.00       254,154.54                 123,864.31                  1,133,232.41           477,582.05          74.39%
0721 CEO 1,278,416.00       225,511.14                 87,933.67                    826,521.07              226,383.79          82.29%
0731 Board Services 465,000.00          822.27                        44,726.27                    418,373.70              45,804.03            90.15%
0732 Executive Administration 775,612.00          86,921.87                   49,421.55                    587,895.13              100,795.00          87.00%
0734 Administrative Services 668,403.00          95,447.59                   84,631.81                    477,435.80              95,519.61            85.71%
0740 Teaching And Learning 7,136,032.00       1,712,393.01              597,234.44                  5,422,161.40           1,477.59              99.98%
0744 EIU Dual Credit 320,000.00          -                              -                               124,372.00              195,628.00          38.87%
0745 Harper Dual Credit 60,000.00            -                              9,757.00                      34,978.25                25,021.75            58.30%
0747 Arizona State 106,250.00          -                              11,925.00                    45,172.00                61,078.00            42.51%
0748 Lewis Dual Credit 25,000.00            -                              1,960.00                      38,005.23                (13,005.23)           152.02%
0749 NIU Dual Credit 80,000.00            -                              -                               97,510.00                (17,510.00)           121.89%
0760 Human Resources 865,569.00          198,324.29                 80,972.13                    721,712.42              (54,467.71)           106.29%
0780 School Administration 10,586,843.00     2,549,218.56              968,461.97                  8,724,344.92           (686,720.48)         106.49%
0790 Insurance Damage 15,000.00            -                              -                               21,962.57                (6,962.57)             146.42%
0800 Special Projects 200,000.00          165,691.02                 19,247.96                    342,872.75              (308,563.77)         254.28%
0805 Instructional Capital Equipment 123,000.00          8,374.13                     3,149.99                      29,552.44                85,073.43            30.83%
0810 Bldgs & Ground Improvement 1,269,062.00       254,712.63                 81,368.50                    764,617.35              249,732.02          80.32%
0820 Community Rentals 91,752.00            15,276.89                   7,784.60                      66,251.04                10,224.07            88.86%
0830 Custodial Services 8,254,818.00       1,613,648.25              705,017.14                  6,099,483.44           541,686.31          93.44%
0835 Safety & Security -                       -                              -                               19,750.22                (19,750.22)           N/A 
0840 Debt Services 3,607,860.00       -                              -                               3,173,125.00           434,735.00          87.95%
0841 Lease Payment -                       -                              194,296.42                  226,663.27              (226,663.27)         N/A 
0850 Furniture 1,245,767.00       239,510.67                 19,072.82                    624,258.88              381,997.45          69.34%
0870 Maintenance Of Plant 9,240,629.00       2,103,437.45              1,004,901.61               7,148,301.48           (11,109.93)           100.12%
0871 O&M Grants 160,000.00          -                              -                               177,976.29              (17,976.29)           111.24%
0880 Operation Of Plant 6,526,886.00       416,463.71                 791,631.36                  4,597,409.93           1,513,012.36       76.82%
0882 Capital Projects#2 -                       1,075,779.78              304,250.74                  4,398,087.94           (5,473,867.72)      N/A 
0883 Capital Project #3 -                       5,046,355.23              788,859.02                  3,552,216.84           (8,598,572.07)      N/A 
0884 Admin -                       1,316,781.89              355,951.93                  699,968.10              (2,016,749.99)      N/A 
0885 Community Outreach -                       1,086,891.85              295,258.25                  629,508.97              (1,716,400.82)      N/A 
0886 Specialized Schools -                       908,779.89                 1,245,793.94               6,824,447.64           (7,733,227.53)      N/A 
0887 Capital Project #2123 -                       250,650.00                 103,238.00                  268,801.52              (519,451.52)         N/A 
0892 Capital Feasibility Projects -                       -                              5,995.96                      10,166.52                (10,166.52)           N/A 
0893 Capital Projects/Parking Fees 34,805,600.00     15,644,381.43            710,226.49                  4,243,606.89           14,917,611.68     57.14%
0909 Transfers 15,030,881.00     -                              -                               2,030,881.00           13,000,000.00     13.51%
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0920 Voluntary Retirement Program 1,198,297.00       344,581.69                 99,255.31                    942,151.40              (88,436.09)           107.38%
0931 Information Management 328,000.00          2,660.00                     25,357.55                    133,662.63              191,677.37          41.56%
0940 COVID-19 24,598.00            -                              (76,824.17)                   -                           24,598.00            0.00%
0942 ESSA Title I 1,332,163.00       165,470.22                 90,500.83                    668,158.90              498,533.88          62.58%
0944 Teacher Leader Grant 150,519.00          12,189.96                   11,625.06                    296,955.36              (158,626.32)         205.39%
0947 Esser II 1,025,402.00       436,816.24                 267,249.01                  1,108,245.31           (519,659.55)         150.68%
0948 ESSER III 4,659,971.00       618,278.05                 135,003.80                  1,065,779.77           2,975,913.18       36.14%
0950 Mail Services 345,708.00          55,561.74                   49,245.71                    258,978.44              31,167.82            90.98%
0970 Benefits/Insurance Dept 151,182.00          29,213.76                   13,885.56                    109,945.65              12,022.59            92.05%
0971 Medical & Life Insurance -                       -                              1,559,599.49               4,762,962.94           (4,762,962.94)      N/A 
0973 Liability Insurance 2,165,000.00       -                              113,319.42                  1,755,086.69           409,913.31          81.07%
0974 Risk Management 250,000.00          -                              -                               3,980.00                  246,020.00          1.59%
0975 Wellness Program 15,000.00            -                              -                               115.95                     14,884.05            0.77%
0976 AED 35,500.00            212,681.60                 -                               11,763.00                (188,944.60)         632.24%
0980 Staff Services 2,605,740.00       90,260.55                   43,833.48                    704,215.27              1,811,264.18       30.49%

District Totals  334,011,591.00   95,989,030.50            30,006,234.31             219,810,783.19       18,211,777.31     94.55%
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Description  Beginning Balance 
 Current 
Revenue 

 Current 
Expenditure 

 Year to Date 
Revenue 

 Year to Date 
Expenditure   Ending Balance 

9163 Forest Brew                              3,613.80               182.00                      383.44                   1,900.11                   1,923.99                        3,589.92 
9250 Robotics                              6,381.99                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                          6,381.99 
9354 Child Care                            13,122.73                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                        13,122.73 
9356 Diagnostic Testing                            11,651.00                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                        11,651.00 
9380 Life                              1,219.29                        ‐                     1,700.00                               ‐                                 ‐                          1,219.29 
9390 Service Learning                                  405.91                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                              405.91 
9413 Honors Orchestra                              1,184.63                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                          1,184.63 
9451 Adult Ed Refunds                                      4.00                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                  4.00 
9454 Arts Unlimited                                  432.79                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                              432.79 
9463 Care Crew                                  745.86                        ‐                                 ‐                        525.00                               ‐                          1,270.86 
9466 Admin Charge Fund Balance                                (400.00)                       ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                           (400.00)
9467 Clearing Acct                                  124.27                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                              124.27 
9470 Comm Ed SA                          285,203.91                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                        808.85                    284,395.06 
9472 Comm Ed Travel II                          231,136.60                        ‐                                 ‐                     (198.00)                              ‐                      230,938.60 
9476 Clearing Acct                              6,050.11                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                          6,050.11 
9490 Vanguard School Store                              1,999.78                        ‐                                 ‐                     1,038.90                      510.00                        2,528.68 
9493 Food Services                              1,119.00                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                          1,119.00 
9496 Genl Fund TAFV                              3,304.26                        ‐                                 ‐                     1,038.90                               ‐                          4,343.16 
9497 Genl Vanguard                                  755.13                        ‐                                 ‐                        150.00                               ‐                              905.13 
9503 Interest Income                            29,483.20               331.42                               ‐                     1,866.38                               ‐                        31,349.58 
9521 Northwest Personnel Admin                            16,417.97                        ‐                        145.20                               ‐                     2,864.98                      13,552.99 
9525 Orchesis District                              3,139.69            1,290.00                               ‐                        199.00                               ‐                          3,338.69 
9527 Other Interest Inc                            21,729.52               451.15                               ‐                     3,238.16                               ‐                        24,967.68 
9539 Prof Devel                                  147.01                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                   21,140.30                    (20,993.29)
9541 PTO Vanguard                              2,037.56                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                        133.88                        1,903.68 
9547 Retirement                                  229.57                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                              229.57 
9552 Redefining Ready!                            21,680.00                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                        21,680.00 
9556 Senior Celebration                            23,679.88                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                        23,679.88 
9558 Serve Our Seniors                              1,433.83                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                          1,433.83 
9559 Showcase                              8,569.16                        ‐                     8,850.00                 17,595.00                 12,349.85                      13,814.31 

Township High School District 214
District - Student Activities Financials

March 2023
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District - Student Activities Financials
March 2023

9561 Social Fund                            20,578.89                        ‐                        207.63                               ‐                     1,104.30                      19,474.59 
9565 Online Theater Tickets                                  468.94                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                              468.94 
9573 Parking                              3,260.88                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                          3,260.88 
9580 Talent Devel Prog                              3,143.57                        ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                                 ‐                          3,143.57 
9593 CE Credit Card                            60,394.38          89,042.35                 31,275.06              510,769.23              457,398.44                    113,765.17 

Grand Totals                          784,449.11         91,296.92                42,561.33              538,122.68              498,234.59                    824,337.20 



Description  Beginning Balance 
 Current 
Revenue 

 Current 
Expenditure 

 Year to Date 
Revenue 

 Year to Date 
Expenditure   Ending Balance 

9104 Art 3,344.15                             ‐                    101.98                    509.70                    ‐                           3,853.85                     
9105 Asian ‐                                       ‐                    ‐                           275.00                    41.28                       233.72                         
9106 Athletic Trainer 350.47                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           350.47                         
9107 Audio Visual 1,627.17                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           295.00                    1,332.17                     
9108 Associated Student Body 36,704.50                           288.00             468.91                    57,541.26               43,782.82               50,462.94                   
9111 Band Jazz 1,621.34                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           1,718.23                 (96.89)                          
9112 Best Friends Club 1,276.99                             ‐                    102.84                    1,114.00                 479.70                    1,911.29                     
9114 Spirit‐Pep Club 250.41                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           5,055.00                 (4,804.59)                    
9122 Chess 108.94                                 ‐                    ‐                           208.88                    ‐                           317.82                         
9125 Choral Music 12,677.06                           18,574.12        6,055.43                 650.00                    14,749.19               (1,422.13)                    
9127 Conservative Club 529.30                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           529.30                         
9140 Class of 2020 1,278.47                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,278.47                     
9148 Berlin Exchange 40.85                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           40.85                           
9150 E‐Sports Club 259.26                                 ‐                    ‐                           150.00                    295.99                    113.27                         
9158 Debate 1,409.47                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           539.50                    869.97                         
9159 DECA 815.43                                 10,108.25        8,742.00                 2,801.00                 1,670.00                 1,946.43                     
9164 Drill Team ‐                                       731.50             357.53                    4,150.12                 272.81                    3,877.31                     
9168 Environmental 141.71                                 161.09             ‐                           154.00                    ‐                           295.71                         
9171 Ebony Club (70.60)                                 ‐                    67.80                       1,353.00                 543.00                    739.40                         
9174 FCCLA (437.98)                               2,047.00          840.00                    1,302.85                 246.00                    618.87                         
9178 French 6,704.72                             ‐                    27.18                       2,890.50                 8,861.27                 733.95                         
9180 Educators Rising 32.13                                   ‐                    435.92                    1,182.50                 245.78                    968.85                         
9185 Graphic Club 1,482.17                             905.00             28.02                       ‐                           702.60                    779.57                         
9186 GSA 114.50                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           114.50                         
9192 Independent Res Club 535.59                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           535.59                         
9195 Instrumental Mus 2,989.63                             ‐                    54.18                       21,704.30               30,257.40               (5,563.47)                    
9197 International 1,370.81                             ‐                    ‐                           244.25                    2,552.95                 (937.89)                       
9198 Italian 461.70                                 ‐                    46.96                       150.00                    ‐                           611.70                         
9200 Independent Lrng Prog 1,465.53                             326.05             217.96                    2,257.35                 2,071.95                 1,650.93                     
9204 Life Of A Knight 538.48                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           538.48                         

Township High School District 214
Prospect High School - Student Activities Financials

March 2023
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9207 Knights Way 1,832.01                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           2,617.05                 (785.04)                       
9211 Latino 433.01                                 ‐                    20.93                       750.00                    264.02                    918.99                         
9212 Lead The Way 17,175.31                           ‐                    83.94                       ‐                           ‐                           17,175.31                   
9216 Marine Biology Club 375.87                                 ‐                    ‐                           1,293.23                 88.00                       1,581.10                     
9217 Math 1,190.52                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,190.52                     
9223 National Honors 36.63                                   ‐                    ‐                           150.00                    144.99                    41.64                           
9230 Orchesis 6,330.67                             9,073.06          1,565.58                 13,145.33               33,583.10               (14,107.10)                  
9231 Orchestra 3,002.42                             ‐                    5,863.55                 ‐                           8,602.75                 (5,600.33)                    
9242 Psychology 298.44                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           11.98                       286.46                         
9247 Knights United 1,046.47                             225.00             33.01                       1,305.25                 2,101.53                 250.19                         
9250 Robotics 347.22                                 ‐                    ‐                           125.00                    493.10                    (20.88)                          
9251 Student Recognition 6,697.01                             ‐                    ‐                           200.00                    333.00                    6,564.01                     
9252 Ace Program 213.00                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           213.00                         
9257 Science Olympiad 631.20                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           631.20                         
9258 Service 2,364.09                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,364.09                     
9262 Spanish 8,699.68                             ‐                    544.77                    426.00                    7,408.68                 1,717.00                     
9264 Speech 16,074.85                           54.00                3,081.52                 16,638.00               9,625.05                 23,087.80                   
9268 Student Council (204.14)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (204.14)                       
9300 Bandminton 1,360.18                             ‐                    ‐                           2,225.86                 ‐                           3,586.04                     
9301 Baseball 9,800.08                             ‐                    997.54                    ‐                           3,098.70                 6,701.38                     
9302 Basketball Boys 3,223.28                             6,333.50          5,508.10                 11,101.50               12,283.02               2,041.76                     
9303 Basketball Girls (667.94)                               (20.00)              363.73                    20,341.00               17,230.05               2,443.01                     
9304 Bowling 1,170.06                             ‐                    461.41                    2,069.89                 2,014.24                 1,225.71                     
9306 Cheerleading 8,736.87                             1,692.00          3,000.00                 18,043.80               22,938.51               3,842.16                     
9310 Football 44,516.31                           ‐                    2,187.00                 6,175.00                 46,609.34               4,081.97                     
9312 Golf Boys (1,590.95)                            180.00             ‐                           7,567.00                 6,897.30                 (921.25)                       
9313 Golf Girls 74.72                                   ‐                    192.31                    3,517.50                 2,454.52                 1,137.70                     
9314 Gymnastics Boys 300.86                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           300.86                         
9315 Gymnastics Girls 589.22                                 ‐                    ‐                           2,233.00                 2,285.40                 536.82                         
9316 Bass Fishing 835.98                                 ‐                    ‐                           100.00                    ‐                           935.98                         
9318 Soccer Boys 4,859.50                             ‐                    ‐                           70.00                       3,741.08                 1,188.42                     
9319 Soccer Girls 6,966.35                             ‐                    256.95                    760.00                    2,514.52                 5,211.83                     
9320 Softball 4,727.76                             17,702.00        11,458.35               5,959.00                 14,927.60               (4,240.84)                    
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9321 Swimming Boys 305.02                                 ‐                    ‐                           414.00                    617.00                    102.02                         
9322 Swimming Girls 81.43                                   ‐                    ‐                           956.50                    510.00                    527.93                         
9325 Tennis Boys 831.80                                 1,215.00          2,035.80                 ‐                           ‐                           831.80                         
9326 Tennis Girls 782.51                                 ‐                    ‐                           1,224.00                 678.04                    1,328.47                     
9327 Track Boys 2,340.17                             18,503.70        2,339.48                 12,765.48               21,648.62               (6,542.97)                    
9328 Track Girls 11,188.11                           575.00             574.61                    12,790.50               22,294.46               1,684.15                     
9330 Volleyball Boys 9,170.00                             380.00             1,271.56                 ‐                           944.32                    8,225.68                     
9331 Vb Boys & Girls (6.80)                                    ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (6.80)                            
9332 Volleyball Girls 18,365.04                           ‐                    ‐                           14,935.85               23,216.39               10,084.50                   
9335 Water Polo Boys (154.50)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (154.50)                       
9336 Water Polo‐Girls 1,750.93                             ‐                    ‐                           2,035.00                 2,035.00                 1,750.93                     
9337 Wrestling 3,122.79                             ‐                    3,087.09                 21,829.70               14,101.51               10,850.98                   
9339 Competitive Dance 6,619.16                             2,118.00          880.00                    5,651.95                 9,086.66                 3,184.45                     
9340 Lacrosse Boys 3,529.76                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           2,268.00                 1,261.76                     
9341 Lacrosse Girls 410.00                                 ‐                    ‐                           1,473.23                 1,335.22                 548.01                         
9350 Auto Shop 1,769.55                             ‐                    56.97                       690.71                    842.98                    1,617.28                     
9362 Field Trip Eng‐Fine Arts 5,398.73                             610.00             2,058.10                 10,010.00               7,617.37                 7,791.36                     
9370 Field Trip Science 2,224.82                             1,045.00          ‐                           1,125.00                 1,360.42                 1,989.40                     
9371 Field Trip Social Sci 608.20                                 ‐                    ‐                           2,355.00                 1,812.92                 1,150.28                     
9382 Italian Exchange 9,685.00                             ‐                    444.71                    18,286.00               23,685.73               4,285.27                     
9383 Italian Entrepreneur 9,269.45                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           500.00                    8,769.45                     
9385 Photography 1,258.43                             90.00                93.98                       4,200.00                 75.00                       5,383.43                     
9386 Physical Education 7,154.20                             ‐                    241.20                    614.20                    548.90                    7,219.50                     
9399 Zoo Club 2,474.02                             416.00             167.91                    4,205.75                 3,886.07                 2,793.70                     
9403 Booster Club Apparel Sales 304.91                                 125.00             ‐                           580.00                    25.00                       859.91                         
9408 Drama Production 47,538.41                           1,442.31          121.23                    14,231.92               16,097.26               45,673.07                   
9460 Clearing Account II 1,717.91                             ‐                    34.28                       528.60                    1,688.01                 558.50                         
9466 Admin Charge Fund Balance (2,000.00)                            ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (2,000.00)                    
9467 Clearing Acct 6,766.89                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           6,766.89                     
9469 College Board 30.00                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           30.00                           
9474 Concessions 151.93                                 743.50             432.67                    18,560.85               15,770.27               2,942.51                     
9498 Harvard Model Congress 3,484.88                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3,484.88                     
9503 Interest Income 4,655.35                             598.70             ‐                           3,467.38                 2,438.13                 5,684.60                     
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9506 Library Fines 5,737.45                             86.94                ‐                           883.23                    25.00                       6,595.68                     
9507 Literary Magazine 2,213.87                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,213.87                     
9514 Memorial Garden 930.53                                 ‐                    ‐                           635.00                    273.26                    1,292.27                     
9537 Principal's Acct (469.09)                               1,318.95          ‐                           3,471.43                 1,659.49                 1,342.85                     
9538 Prom 5,237.38                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           10,673.60               (5,436.22)                    
9547 Retirement 3,082.86                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3,082.86                     
9550 Credit Card ‐                                       70.00                70.00                       852.65                    852.65                    ‐                               
9551 School Newspaper 9,751.60                             23.00                305.73                    11,388.00               13,862.15               7,277.45                     
9554 School Store ‐                                       ‐                    ‐                           110.00                    ‐                           110.00                         
9555 Other Online Credit Card ‐                                       91.94                91.94                       921.42                    921.42                    ‐                               
9565 Online Theater Tickets 1,492.54                             29,967.50        30,027.74               26,613.50               28,045.80               60.24                           
9568 Student General Fund 15,043.79                           ‐                    195.86                    23,946.48               19,775.70               19,214.57                   
9569 Student Services 10,305.95                           ‐                    ‐                           1,108.90                 ‐                           11,414.85                   
9573 Parking 39,230.19                           10.00                1,471.07                 91,192.50               89,591.34               40,831.35                   
9575 Summer Reading 343.18                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           343.18                         
9579 Sunshine (443.38)                               15.00                ‐                           863.00                    1,475.50                 (1,055.88)                    
9583 Act 19,968.46                           ‐                    34.71                       7,440.00                 6,824.88                 20,583.58                   
9584 AP Testing 10,769.65                           (93.00)              ‐                           157,649.00            96.00                       168,322.65                 
9592 Virtual High Schl 420.00                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           420.00                         
9609 Boys Athletics 109.21                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           109.21                         
9613 Boys Dist 597.97                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           597.97                         
9617 Boys School Meet 23,635.30                           2,655.00          666.18                    17,308.00               17,057.66               23,885.64                   
9618 Boys State Sectional 23,723.39                           ‐                    535.00                    34,420.55               40,552.37               17,591.57                   
9633 Girls Athletics 395.49                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           5.29                         390.20                         
9636 Girls Conf Meets 368.58                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           368.58                         
9637 Girls Dist 558.97                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           558.97                         
9643 Girls School Meets 20,250.28                           2,550.00          230.00                    14,775.00               15,094.69               19,930.59                   
9644 Girls State Sectional 348.84                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           774.00                    (425.16)                       
9670 Summer Camp 5,022.66                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           5,022.66                     

Grand Totals                         588,522.51       132,938.11              100,633.22              759,345.35              739,292.08                   608,575.78 
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9100 African American 2,943.67                             ‐                    ‐                           219.00                    18.00                       3,144.67                     
9103 AVID 6,546.70                             2,064.50          90.00                       21,119.50               6,949.12                 20,717.08                   
9106 Athletic Trainer 555.80                                 ‐                    ‐                           296.00                    1,196.00                 (344.20)                       
9109 Boxing ‐                                       65.00                ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           ‐                               
9122 Chess 300.00                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           300.00                         
9125 Choral Music 6,400.77                             ‐                    168.00                    4,612.02                 1,364.00                 9,648.79                     
9142 Class of 2022 2,782.46                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,782.46                     
9143 Class of 2023 (5,341.93)                            11,066.00        4,271.30                 663.00                    8,558.44                 (13,237.37)                  
9144 Class of 2024 610.00                                 220.00             2,080.53                 600.00                    ‐                           1,210.00                     
9145 Class of 2025 610.00                                 ‐                    1,198.20                 600.00                    ‐                           1,210.00                     
9146 Class of 2016 ‐                                       ‐                    ‐                           400.00                    50.97                       349.03                         
9154 Dr. M. Medina Perez Fund 7,624.64                             ‐                    195.97                    675.00                    654.96                    7,644.68                     
9158 Debate 683.18                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           270.00                    413.18                         
9159 DECA 532.23                                 480.00             480.00                    ‐                           323.00                    209.23                         
9168 Environmental 212.67                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           212.67                         
9169 ESL ‐                                       ‐                    ‐                           14,113.03               ‐                           14,113.03                   
9173 Fashion 200.00                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           200.00                         
9174 FCCLA 1,097.90                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,097.90                     
9177 Foreign Exchange 238.76                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           238.76                         
9178 French 362.21                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           362.21                         
9179 Fusion 1,174.39                             ‐                    ‐                           635.00                    350.61                    1,458.78                     
9180 Educators Rising 70.13                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           70.13                           
9186 GSA (20.00)                                 ‐                    60.00                       246.50                    ‐                           226.50                         
9191 Homecoming (3,791.33)                            ‐                    ‐                           14,183.00               6,478.09                 3,913.58                     
9195 Instrumental Mus (195.80)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (195.80)                       
9196 Interact 2,666.62                             614.00             ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,666.62                     
9198 Italian 354.44                                 ‐                    ‐                           391.36                    204.11                    541.69                         
9203 Jr. Leaders 250.87                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           250.87                         
9205 Mock Trail 552.62                                 ‐                    ‐                           1,018.33                 ‐                           1,570.95                     
9209 Dance Club 0.99                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           0.99                             
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9211 Latino 1,154.36                             ‐                    ‐                           220.00                    1,000.00                 374.36                         
9212 Lead The Way 10,425.07                           400.00             902.29                    11,800.00               ‐                           22,225.07                   
9214 Learning Center 0.64                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           0.64                             
9215 Machining Prog 14,981.29                           ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           9,970.61                 5,010.68                     
9217 Math 324.34                                 ‐                    216.75                    500.00                    275.81                    548.53                         
9218 Medical Careers 165.00                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           165.00                         
9219 Mentoring Prog 5.01                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           5.01                             
9220 Multicultural 1,085.50                             57.00                ‐                           ‐                           60.40                       1,025.10                     
9221 Musical 11,839.96                           ‐                    1,196.00                 3,944.75                 4,300.52                 11,484.19                   
9223 National Honors 1,593.10                             110.00             ‐                           1,071.68                 1,022.02                 1,642.76                     
9226 NJROTC 21,349.49                           40,935.50        27,979.74               74,846.28               46,589.83               49,605.94                   
9227 NJROTC Grant 18,480.35                           ‐                    ‐                           1,000.00                 19,480.35               ‐                               
9228 Model United Nations 1,543.61                             ‐                    31.99                       5,000.00                 3,274.83                 3,268.78                     
9229 Oper Snowball 4,484.96                             4,000.00          ‐                           4,000.00                 38.00                       8,446.96                     
9230 Orchesis 3,205.71                             216.00             272.50                    7,151.00                 6,738.09                 3,618.62                     
9231 Orchestra 250.00                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           250.00                         
9236 Peer Counseling 3.22                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3.22                             
9237 Physical Science 22,722.05                           ‐                    ‐                           5,311.60                 20,603.43               7,430.22                     
9239 Polish Club 1,421.07                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,421.07                     
9240 Pom Pon 598.16                                 ‐                    162.39                    3,095.05                 2,722.67                 970.54                         
9242 Psychology 510.00                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           15.59                       494.41                         
9244 Political Action Club 189.35                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           189.35                         
9254 Save ‐                                       110.00             65.25                       106.55                    31.90                       74.65                           
9257 Science Olympiad 772.83                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           280.00                    492.83                         
9264 Speech 2,961.71                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           616.77                    2,344.94                     
9268 Student Council 10,227.25                           220.00             9,693.38                 50.00                       2,241.63                 8,035.62                     
9278 Next Generation Of Eng 4,310.81                             ‐                    128.58                    1,369.00                 1,891.25                 3,788.56                     
9282 WCAT 3,909.68                             ‐                    511.98                    2,145.00                 2,951.24                 3,103.44                     
9300 Bandminton (58.81)                                 ‐                    ‐                           25.00                       1,540.00                 (1,573.81)                    
9301 Baseball 3,916.10                             5,446.16          14,218.31               5,018.66                 7,908.78                 1,025.98                     
9302 Basketball Boys 4,700.24                             ‐                    390.00                    9,881.73                 9,909.88                 4,672.09                     
9303 Basketball Girls 2,880.01                             ‐                    634.16                    5,684.81                 4,161.20                 4,403.62                     
9304 Bowling 1,375.79                             110.00             902.94                    1,128.50                 829.30                    1,674.99                     



Description  Beginning Balance 
 Current 
Revenue 

 Current 
Expenditure 

 Year to Date 
Revenue 

 Year to Date 
Expenditure   Ending Balance 

Wheeling High School - Student Activities Financials
March 2023

9306 Cheerleading 8,603.51                             848.00             1,380.00                 4,969.00                 6,467.31                 7,105.20                     
9307 Cross Country Boys 2,816.06                             ‐                    ‐                           1,794.00                 2,764.78                 1,845.28                     
9308 Cross Country Girls 1,059.63                             ‐                    ‐                           4,332.30                 5,172.06                 219.87                         
9309 Cheer (Winter) 755.98                                 ‐                    3,265.94                 5,373.45                 4,703.50                 1,425.93                     
9310 Football 2,591.82                             ‐                    ‐                           28,125.00               33,356.09               (2,639.27)                    
9312 Golf Boys 427.90                                 ‐                    ‐                           1,020.00                 584.46                    863.44                         
9313 Golf Girls 980.55                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           83.54                       897.01                         
9315 Gymnastics Girls (71.28)                                 ‐                    ‐                           599.92                    1,159.77                 (631.13)                       
9318 Soccer Boys 1,393.17                             110.00             ‐                           4,806.85                 2,526.68                 3,673.34                     
9319 Soccer Girls 509.45                                 2,661.00          ‐                           118.00                    ‐                           627.45                         
9320 Softball 118.58                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           118.58                         
9321 Swimming Boys 9.94                                     ‐                    ‐                           317.00                    317.00                    9.94                             
9322 Swimming Girls 844.33                                 ‐                    ‐                           125.00                    405.00                    564.33                         
9323 IADA 30,337.45                           ‐                    ‐                           9,124.75                 30,596.86               8,865.34                     
9325 Tennis Boys 171.51                                 2,175.00          510.82                    ‐                           ‐                           171.51                         
9326 Tennis Girls 255.60                                 ‐                    ‐                           148.65                    354.67                    49.58                           
9327 Track Boys 1,706.42                             3,544.50          3,770.28                 ‐                           413.64                    1,292.78                     
9328 Track Girls (830.32)                               110.00             1,398.91                 900.00                    ‐                           69.68                           
9330 Volleyball Boys 1,003.25                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,003.25                     
9332 Volleyball Girls 4,315.00                             ‐                    ‐                           14,976.05               7,028.89                 12,262.16                   
9335 Water Polo Boys 1,081.76                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,081.76                     
9336 Water Polo‐Girls 135.64                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           135.64                         
9337 Wrestling 4,497.13                             ‐                    4,791.61                 9,525.00                 8,049.61                 5,972.52                     
9340 Lacrosse Boys 812.30                                 500.00             694.00                    ‐                           ‐                           812.30                         
9341 Lacrosse Girls 677.10                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           677.10                         
9350 Auto Shop (2,780.91)                            160.00             423.16                    2,640.01                 2,615.38                 (2,756.28)                    
9358 Entrepreneurship‐CTE 1,983.88                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           668.60                    1,315.28                     
9361 Field Trip Btls 193.24                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           193.24                         
9362 Field Trip Eng‐Fine Arts ‐                                       ‐                    2,000.00                 ‐                           ‐                           ‐                               
9365 Field Trip For Lang 105.90                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           30.00                       75.90                           
9366 Field Trip Life Studies 0.80                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           0.80                             
9369 Field Trip PE‐Health 472.82                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           472.82                         
9370 Field Trip Science 1,693.93                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,693.93                     
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9371 Field Trip Social Sci (94.70)                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (94.70)                          
9381 Life Studies Foods 2,193.61                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,193.61                     
9385 Photography (494.66)                               ‐                    ‐                           1,540.00                 1,590.00                 (544.66)                       
9387 Pre School (37,553.26)                          11,000.00        1,079.78                 89,400.00               52,341.29               (494.55)                       
9394 Woods 1,205.66                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,205.66                     
9395 Writing Center 53.69                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           53.69                           
9408 Drama Production 566.87                                 163.00             760.87                    20.00                       71.00                       515.87                         
9418 Positive Incentives 701.59                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           701.59                         
9425 Theatre Tech 1,393.34                             ‐                    ‐                           342.00                    493.00                    1,242.34                     
9426 Theatre Maintenance 1,525.29                             ‐                    ‐                           121.00                    2,737.99                 (1,091.70)                    
9456 Athletics ‐                                       4,368.09          ‐                           8,056.04                 12,424.13               (4,368.09)                    
9461 Calculators 1,805.34                             ‐                    435.00                    ‐                           1,036.51                 768.83                         
9462 Cap & Gown (3,713.90)                            ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (3,713.90)                    
9464 CD Sales 8.89                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           8.89                             
9466 Admin Charge Fund Balance (2,000.00)                            ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (2,000.00)                    
9468 Cats Coffee 5,174.95                             ‐                    ‐                           126.00                    566.13                    4,734.82                     
9474 Concessions (429.22)                               ‐                    1,962.11                 10,899.00               8,675.75                 1,794.03                     
9475 Custodial 389.74                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           389.74                         
9481 English Division (3.85)                                    ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (3.85)                            
9502 ID Pictures 98.49                                   ‐                    ‐                           75.49                       ‐                           173.98                         
9503 Interest Income 9,623.13                             338.17             ‐                           1,854.84                 7,585.00                 3,892.97                     
9504 IR 657.04                                 110.00             ‐                           ‐                           290.00                    367.04                         
9506 Library Fines 4,980.96                             ‐                    1,314.74                 440.63                    883.18                    4,538.41                     
9507 Literary Magazine 1,384.23                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,384.23                     
9532 PE Uniforms (364.45)                               ‐                    ‐                           5.00                         ‐                           (359.45)                       
9536 Prep Courses 399.62                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           399.62                         
9537 Principal's Acct (453.16)                               8,211.18          665.59                    20,428.53               17,531.83               2,443.54                     
9550 Credit Card 80.00                                   9,340.00          9,340.00                 93,010.93               88,295.93               4,795.00                     
9551 School Newspaper 3,850.64                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3,850.64                     
9555 Other Online Credit Card ‐                                       ‐                    ‐                           749.67                    749.67                    ‐                               
9564 Staff Social Fund 634.37                                 ‐                    ‐                           259.00                    ‐                           893.37                         
9565 Online Theater Tickets 106.71                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           106.71                         
9568 Student General Fund (143.73)                               ‐                    ‐                           269.73                    126.00                    ‐                               
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9569 Student Services 2,865.75                             40.00                160.00                    1,083.90                 3,233.43                 716.22                         
9573 Parking 635.40                                 237.50             ‐                           17,907.50               17,775.06               767.84                         
9574 Smr Concessions 390.89                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           390.89                         
9576 Summer School 20.00                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           20.00                           
9583 Act 1,986.92                             ‐                    425.00                    780.00                    1,790.63                 976.29                         
9584 AP Testing 4,234.88                             ‐                    ‐                           32,442.00               ‐                           36,676.88                   
9587 Traffic Fund (14.18)                                 ‐                    ‐                           639.66                    625.48                    ‐                               
9597 Yearbooks 2,006.85                             ‐                    ‐                           885.00                    885.00                    2,006.85                     
9615 Boys Hardwood Classic 21,796.18                           ‐                    11,368.09               20,303.50               12,864.06               29,235.62                   
9627 Clearing Acct 772.10                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           772.10                         
9670 Summer Camp (252.26)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (252.26)                       
9672 Tournaments 20,066.53                           4,960.00          7,281.85                 43,201.50               40,943.46               22,324.57                   

Grand Totals                         290,714.27       114,990.60              118,878.01              636,857.25              555,683.77                   371,887.75 
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9100 African American 6,901.91                             ‐                    39.65                       3,648.60                 9,510.09                 1,040.42                     
9102 Anime 29.68                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           29.68                           
9104 Art ‐                                       ‐                    ‐                           500.00                    45.39                       454.61                         
9105 Asian 178.86                                 ‐                    ‐                           652.00                    146.46                    684.40                         
9106 Athletic Trainer 1,711.66                             747.04             93.45                       3,714.17                 4,057.49                 1,368.34                     
9112 Best Friends Club 302.17                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           302.17                         
9114 Spirit‐Pep Club 734.47                                 ‐                    ‐                           100.00                    1,024.90                 (190.43)                       
9116 Breakers 85.00                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           85.00                           
9122 Chess ‐                                       ‐                    258.51                    20.00                       ‐                           20.00                           
9128 Girls Who Code 373.55                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           373.55                         
9142 Class of 2022 3,971.10                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3,971.10                     
9143 Class of 2023 3,015.52                             1,000.00          500.00                    ‐                           1,107.92                 1,907.60                     
9144 Class of 2024 3,042.12                             ‐                    5,669.00                 ‐                           100.00                    2,942.12                     
9145 Class of 2025 800.00                                 5,843.25          1,514.20                 2,862.50                 5,964.95                 (2,302.45)                    
9150 E‐Sports Club ‐                                       ‐                    ‐                           954.28                    119.94                    834.34                         
9152 Color Guard 859.00                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           859.00                         
9153 Attendance 2,013.75                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,013.75                     
9155 Cricket 66.85                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           66.85                           
9158 Debate 1,778.57                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           621.61                    1,156.96                     
9159 DECA 3,573.90                             ‐                    5,355.40                 1,851.00                 19.20                       5,405.70                     
9166 ELL Service Learning College Fund 90.19                                   ‐                    ‐                           688.50                    ‐                           778.69                         
9168 Environmental 286.16                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           286.16                         
9176 Film Production 536.79                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           536.79                         
9178 French 2,259.28                             ‐                    140.00                    ‐                           144.00                    2,115.28                     
9180 Educators Rising 19.11                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           19.11                           
9181 French NHS 115.45                                 ‐                    159.90                    190.00                    90.00                       215.45                         
9186 GSA 1,008.10                             132.00             ‐                           ‐                           100.05                    908.05                         
9189 Health Awareness 3,164.98                             ‐                    ‐                           1,593.41                 1,549.41                 3,208.98                     
9190 HOSA 1,949.68                             200.00             ‐                           1,250.00                 1,450.66                 1,749.02                     
9195 Instrumental Mus 818.00                                 ‐                    ‐                           300.00                    210.00                    908.00                         
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9197 International 368.17                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           368.17                         
9198 Italian 35.00                                   ‐                    21.00                       70.00                       ‐                           105.00                         
9201 Italian Honor Society 170.28                                 102.00             264.00                    ‐                           ‐                           170.28                         
9202 Japanese Program 1,682.82                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,682.82                     
9205 Mock Trail 169.44                                 320.00             ‐                           585.00                    585.00                    169.44                         
9209 Dance Club 1,239.33                             ‐                    105.94                    ‐                           172.93                    1,066.40                     
9211 Latino ‐                                       ‐                    ‐                           611.00                    425.00                    186.00                         
9213 Leadership Council 2,860.73                             ‐                    1,303.74                 5,488.06                 3,669.76                 4,679.03                     
9217 Math 353.52                                 ‐                    ‐                           937.80                    2,097.94                 (806.62)                       
9221 Musical (18,878.40)                          ‐                    ‐                           3,842.00                 8,303.37                 (23,339.77)                  
9223 National Honors (307.73)                               ‐                    60.53                       375.00                    95.49                       (28.22)                          
9230 Orchesis 11,236.20                           ‐                    274.17                    7,573.37                 11,453.71               7,355.86                     
9231 Orchestra (407.83)                               ‐                    ‐                           1,296.28                 519.35                    369.10                         
9232 Microloan Investment Club 40.91                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           40.91                           
9233 EG Podcast 500.00                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           500.00                         
9236 Peer Counseling 2,326.07                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,326.07                     
9239 Polish Club 256.35                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           256.35                         
9240 Pom Pon 429.87                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           429.87                         
9245 Red Cross Club ‐                                       287.00             153.30                    226.15                    61.44                       164.71                         
9248 Science Club 890.93                                 ‐                    244.35                    487.50                    ‐                           1,378.43                     
9250 Robotics 227.29                                 ‐                    ‐                           5,150.00                 2,235.36                 3,141.93                     
9255 Scholastic Bowl 156.47                                 ‐                    ‐                           50.00                       112.96                    93.51                           
9257 Science Olympiad 5.00                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           5.00                             
9259 Skate Board 272.05                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           272.05                         
9261 Shakespeare Club (342.00)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (342.00)                       
9262 Spanish 1,857.27                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,857.27                     
9263 Spanish Honor Society 561.29                                 ‐                    ‐                           20.00                       ‐                           581.29                         
9264 Speech 10,903.60                           ‐                    699.45                    1,750.00                 7,293.13                 5,360.47                     
9268 Student Council 17,196.13                           1,083.49          1,242.58                 31,730.52               49,690.53               (763.88)                       
9269 Student Funds (672.89)                               ‐                    ‐                           1,500.00                 1,670.00                 (842.89)                       
9274 Tech Ed 1,423.21                             1,050.00          56.54                       6,797.82                 7,358.16                 862.87                         
9277 The Stampede ‐                                       ‐                    ‐                           695.00                    ‐                           695.00                         
9279 Variety Show 7,381.45                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           7,381.45                     
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9280 Smash Club 178.60                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           178.60                         
9281 Veteran's Day Celebration 117.59                                 ‐                    ‐                           500.00                    605.03                    12.56                           
9283 Ultimate Frisbee 100.00                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           100.00                         
9284 Writing Club 433.67                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           433.67                         
9290 Youth Advisory Council 13,275.99                           680.00             3,750.74                 4,000.00                 978.48                    16,297.51                   
9300 Bandminton 1,700.55                             660.00             1,507.00                 ‐                           130.00                    1,570.55                     
9301 Baseball 13,638.68                           600.00             2,567.60                 ‐                           5,352.68                 8,286.00                     
9302 Basketball Boys (771.06)                               ‐                    600.50                    9,365.36                 2,502.46                 6,091.84                     
9303 Basketball Girls (1,465.62)                            ‐                    172.66                    5,806.00                 3,855.29                 485.09                         
9304 Bowling 10.59                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           159.00                    (148.41)                       
9305 Cheer Competition 77.39                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           31.59                       45.80                           
9306 Cheerleading 3,470.66                             ‐                    334.17                    32,453.81               34,529.47               1,395.00                     
9307 Cross Country Boys 193.95                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           774.00                    (580.05)                       
9308 Cross Country Girls 427.27                                 ‐                    ‐                           2,906.55                 ‐                           3,333.82                     
9310 Football 3,557.15                             ‐                    457.00                    18,588.50               20,926.69               1,218.96                     
9311 Golf 1,385.87                             ‐                    ‐                           4,000.00                 3,448.92                 1,936.95                     
9313 Golf Girls 296.77                                 ‐                    ‐                           435.00                    600.00                    131.77                         
9314 Gymnastics Boys 1,635.72                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,635.72                     
9315 Gymnastics Girls 1,293.12                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           158.75                    1,134.37                     
9316 Bass Fishing 524.92                                 ‐                    20.00                       880.00                    290.00                    1,114.92                     
9317 Athletic Fund 6,297.89                             3,275.00          4,300.34                 26,509.06               18,808.70               13,998.25                   
9318 Soccer Boys 6,137.77                             ‐                    ‐                           2,290.00                 5,104.50                 3,323.27                     
9319 Soccer Girls 4,292.58                             ‐                    660.00                    ‐                           ‐                           4,292.58                     
9320 Softball 1,511.95                             140.00             ‐                           ‐                           1,702.89                 (190.94)                       
9321 Swimming Boys 4,818.29                             ‐                    684.00                    1,700.00                 2,625.39                 3,892.90                     
9322 Swimming Girls 1,298.13                             ‐                    ‐                           1,350.50                 1,217.85                 1,430.78                     
9325 Tennis Boys 200.00                                 1,245.00          105.41                    ‐                           ‐                           200.00                         
9326 Tennis Girls 1,629.21                             ‐                    ‐                           1,290.50                 854.82                    2,064.89                     
9327 Track Boys 5,157.15                             ‐                    2,822.26                 ‐                           1,600.00                 3,557.15                     
9328 Track Girls 5,504.57                             ‐                    300.00                    ‐                           172.00                    5,332.57                     
9330 Volleyball Boys 4,070.65                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           1,589.75                 2,480.90                     
9332 Volleyball Girls 10,522.92                           ‐                    ‐                           2,288.75                 6,780.80                 6,030.87                     
9335 Water Polo Boys 4,813.58                             ‐                    100.00                    ‐                           ‐                           4,813.58                     
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9336 Water Polo‐Girls (216.53)                               13.00                543.27                    80.00                       12.00                       (148.53)                       
9337 Wrestling 1,722.18                             70.00                937.04                    5,446.80                 3,675.01                 3,493.97                     
9339 Competitive Dance ‐                                       ‐                    ‐                           4,885.00                 3,442.87                 1,442.13                     
9340 Lacrosse Boys 1,138.40                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,138.40                     
9341 Lacrosse Girls 2,680.55                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,680.55                     
9350 Auto Shop (298.07)                               3,285.33          2,751.48                 13,327.68               13,119.47               (89.86)                          
9361 Field Trip Btls (739.25)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           81.24                       (820.49)                       
9365 Field Trip For Lang 1,205.32                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,205.32                     
9369 Field Trip PE‐Health 1,781.75                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,781.75                     
9370 Field Trip Science 2,099.69                             ‐                    ‐                           376.00                    443.84                    2,031.85                     
9371 Field Trip Social Sci 336.77                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           336.77                         
9381 Life Studies Foods 2,777.53                             ‐                    ‐                           630.00                    364.82                    3,042.71                     
9385 Photography 13,518.54                           ‐                    ‐                           800.00                    32.98                       14,285.56                   
9387 Pre School (425.02)                               26,050.00        ‐                           51,509.00               51,380.51               (296.53)                       
9394 Woods 2,720.46                             ‐                    ‐                           1,000.00                 160.00                    3,560.46                     
9405 Choral Exp 116.00                                 ‐                    575.64                    750.00                    289.97                    576.03                         
9408 Drama Production 2,111.62                             770.75             43.68                       1,716.73                 2,018.79                 1,809.56                     
9410 EGHS Caffeine 92.49                                   451.05             206.91                    2,178.36                 840.17                    1,430.68                     
9411 Magazine 2,656.00                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,656.00                     
9419 Peer Network 1,553.63                             ‐                    17.06                       ‐                           163.54                    1,390.09                     
9420 School Garden 1,811.53                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,811.53                     
9425 Theatre Tech 937.63                                 123.25             22.99                       455.50                    301.30                    1,091.83                     
9456 Athletics (1,908.90)                            ‐                    ‐                           5,269.00                 2,454.00                 906.10                         
9462 Cap & Gown (191.75)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (191.75)                       
9463 Care Crew 833.76                                 ‐                    ‐                           1,071.00                 1,050.08                 854.68                         
9466 Admin Charge Fund Balance (2,000.00)                            ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (2,000.00)                    
9467 Clearing Acct 3,796.31                             ‐                    ‐                           14,784.39               17,242.38               1,338.32                     
9474 Concessions 866.85                                 ‐                    ‐                           17,360.25               16,669.45               1,557.65                     
9500 iPad Insurance ‐                                       ‐                    ‐                           92.00                       92.00                       ‐                               
9501 IDOT Grant 228.85                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           228.85                         
9502 ID Pictures 8,114.09                             755.00             ‐                           2,156.00                 371.28                    9,898.81                     
9503 Interest Income 6,747.86                             356.53             ‐                           2,269.56                 ‐                           9,017.42                     
9506 Library Fines 6,004.86                             88.95                10.98                       1,372.62                 1,850.78                 5,526.70                     
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9511 Math 5,911.92                             ‐                    ‐                           (59.00)                     4,671.50                 1,181.42                     
9513 Media 1,417.58                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           321.84                    1,095.74                     
9517 Music Endowment 1,000.00                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,000.00                     
9526 Outreach 13.90                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           13.90                           
9528 Paperback Store 508.86                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           508.86                         
9532 PE Uniforms 473.11                                 ‐                    109.74                    794.00                    335.44                    931.67                         
9537 Principal's Acct 3,079.28                             686.72             730.00                    4,125.99                 3,395.80                 3,809.47                     
9547 Retirement 208.25                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           300.00                    (91.75)                          
9550 Credit Card ‐                                       20,879.38        20,879.38               36,646.35               36,645.75               0.60                             
9551 School Newspaper 2,184.85                             156.00             156.00                    ‐                           399.00                    1,785.85                     
9553 Japanese Exchange Prog 11,897.55                           1,400.00          20,328.95               14,700.00               ‐                           26,597.55                   
9555 Other Online Credit Card ‐                                       6,359.00          6,359.00                 1,159.81                 1,159.81                 ‐                               
9562 Special Proj 341.71                                 ‐                    9.95                         2,150.00                 6,911.64                 (4,419.93)                    
9563 Science 70.00                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           70.00                           
9565 Online Theater Tickets 128.37                                 ‐                    ‐                           5,225.25                 5,352.63                 0.99                             
9568 Student General Fund 1,876.08                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,876.08                     
9569 Student Services 5,987.82                             160.00             ‐                           1,348.90                 ‐                           7,336.72                     
9573 Parking 2,670.79                             190.00             ‐                           13,775.00               17,382.69               (936.90)                       
9575 Summer Reading 1,180.00                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,180.00                     
9578 Swimming Boosters 37.31                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           37.31                           
9583 Act 28,183.06                           ‐                    ‐                           2,370.00                 2,049.17                 28,503.89                   
9584 AP Testing 35,017.91                           137.00             ‐                           58,210.00               1,288.00                 91,939.91                   
9590 TDP 1.00                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1.00                             
9597 Yearbooks 2,850.74                             ‐                    95.37                       ‐                           1,480.58                 1,370.16                     
9655 IHSA Events 1,516.97                             ‐                    ‐                           7,852.00                 5,900.08                 3,468.89                     
9670 Summer Camp 5.10                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           5.10                             

Grand Totals                         344,592.19         79,296.74                90,314.83              477,702.18              440,455.67                   381,838.70 
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9100 African American (28,301.76)                          ‐                    953.20                    202.93                    4,439.50                 (32,538.33)                  
9106 Athletic Trainer 601.68                                 340.00             660.00                    440.53                    1,331.25                 (289.04)                       
9111 Band Jazz 4,361.15                             743.52             326.10                    17,298.94               22,561.99               (901.90)                       
9114 Spirit‐Pep Club 3,764.76                             2,944.00          3,051.50                 6,234.26                 4,167.15                 5,831.87                     
9122 Chess 562.94                                 ‐                    283.61                    ‐                           383.65                    179.29                         
9125 Choral Music 155.87                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           155.87                         
9126 Chinese Club (36.41)                                 500.00             ‐                           1,039.47                 192.00                    811.06                         
9140 Class of 2020 26,747.00                           ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           26,747.00                   
9142 Class of 2022 3,086.97                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           74.95                       3,012.02                     
9143 Class of 2023 (19,338.29)                          ‐                    ‐                           1,525.00                 5,591.96                 (23,405.25)                  
9144 Class of 2024 2,232.01                             ‐                    10,878.90               ‐                           104.53                    2,127.48                     
9145 Class of 2025 2,358.76                             60.00                157.13                    2,594.00                 4,813.75                 139.01                         
9146 Class of 2016 ‐                                       ‐                    ‐                           1,186.00                 25.00                       1,161.00                     
9151 CLS 13,055.54                           463.30             18.50                       3,392.57                 3,759.04                 12,689.07                   
9158 Debate 12.13                                   105.12             356.77                    300.00                    ‐                           312.13                         
9159 DECA 12,051.23                           1,440.00          3,320.00                 4,070.00                 4,953.01                 11,168.22                   
9164 Drill Team 740.20                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           740.20                         
9168 Environmental 854.10                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           854.10                         
9170 MSL ‐                                       ‐                    2,070.37                 14,750.00               (1,623.55)                16,373.55                   
9172 Family Assistance 10,128.53                           ‐                    84.00                       20.00                       616.02                    9,532.51                     
9175 Feminism 313.01                                 13.00                ‐                           682.90                    219.87                    776.04                         
9176 Film Production ‐                                       ‐                    ‐                           300.00                    ‐                           300.00                         
9178 French 53.12                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           53.12                           
9182 FCCLA 551.63                                 160.00             ‐                           310.00                    232.00                    629.63                         
9184 Greek 269.70                                 ‐                    ‐                           121.00                    82.14                       308.56                         
9186 GSA 69.71                                   ‐                    ‐                           91.02                       ‐                           160.73                         
9189 Health Awareness 1,544.44                             ‐                    ‐                           1,070.00                 1,428.17                 1,186.27                     
9197 International 7,057.72                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           7,057.72                     
9205 Mock Trail 2,328.96                             ‐                    494.16                    1,532.90                 859.95                    3,001.91                     
9211 Latino 1,095.99                             ‐                    646.54                    584.80                    254.39                    1,426.40                     

Township High School District 214
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9217 Math 1,207.18                             ‐                    345.72                    1,091.03                 700.64                    1,597.57                     
9219 Mentoring Prog 28.61                                   ‐                    41.76                       300.00                    ‐                           328.61                         
9222 NAD 345.78                                 ‐                    41.25                       ‐                           ‐                           345.78                         
9223 National Honors 15,956.94                           ‐                    ‐                           2,630.00                 ‐                           18,586.94                   
9225 NFLHS 528.50                                 500.00             ‐                           250.00                    ‐                           778.50                         
9228 Model United Nations 2,328.59                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,328.59                     
9230 Orchesis 3,770.30                             6,260.50          9,947.92                 9,507.09                 13,177.25               100.14                         
9231 Orchestra 1,163.22                             263.04             ‐                           216.00                    660.40                    718.82                         
9239 Polish Club 67.17                                   116.96             100.00                    416.29                    ‐                           483.46                         
9240 Pom Pon 3,709.50                             ‐                    994.89                    9,187.34                 6,311.78                 6,585.06                     
9242 Psychology 56.50                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           56.50                           
9250 Robotics 1,818.03                             ‐                    ‐                           660.00                    1,931.10                 546.93                         
9253 SADD (130.00)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (130.00)                       
9255 Scholastic Bowl 312.53                                 25.00                271.20                    375.00                    1,405.74                 (718.21)                       
9257 Science Olympiad 360.99                                 ‐                    ‐                           490.00                    858.40                    (7.41)                            
9258 Service 19,777.99                           1,380.00          974.60                    2,955.37                 5,943.03                 16,790.33                   
9260 Ski (1,391.67)                            ‐                    7,620.74                 15,687.20               6,866.24                 7,429.29                     
9262 Spanish 718.48                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           718.48                         
9264 Speech 3,735.87                             ‐                    276.51                    ‐                           2,664.83                 1,071.04                     
9268 Student Council 37,725.99                           ‐                    ‐                           41,854.70               17,977.68               61,603.01                   
9270 Soldier's Journey Home 122.79                                 ‐                    ‐                           2,400.00                 1,324.98                 1,197.81                     
9278 Next Generation Of Eng 771.94                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           771.94                         
9279 Variety Show 367.61                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           367.61                         
9300 Bandminton 681.95                                 ‐                    50.00                       ‐                           ‐                           681.95                         
9301 Baseball 13,702.79                           2,741.00          6,140.77                 ‐                           6,641.60                 7,061.19                     
9302 Basketball Boys 237.77                                 300.00             1,905.38                 13,823.87               44,496.47               (30,434.83)                  
9303 Basketball Girls 4,326.01                             ‐                    1,071.66                 2,554.00                 5,291.21                 1,588.80                     
9304 Bowling 126.06                                 ‐                    86.08                       1,689.20                 995.50                    819.76                         
9306 Cheerleading 20,903.54                           1,301.00          3,884.82                 45,374.55               56,001.28               10,276.81                   
9307 Cross Country Boys (1,503.18)                            ‐                    ‐                           3,870.25                 4,493.99                 (2,126.92)                    
9308 Cross Country Girls 10,738.67                           ‐                    ‐                           323.18                    5,092.68                 5,969.17                     
9310 Football 17,796.60                           176.00             ‐                           38,314.20               38,430.54               17,680.26                   
9312 Golf Boys 681.52                                 ‐                    ‐                           5,210.00                 4,497.21                 1,394.31                     
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9313 Golf Girls 135.24                                 ‐                    ‐                           1,523.10                 ‐                           1,658.34                     
9314 Gymnastics Boys 883.29                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           843.00                    40.29                           
9315 Gymnastics Girls 4,262.45                             (631.00)            883.60                    1,310.00                 1,720.17                 3,852.28                     
9316 Bass Fishing 564.27                                 ‐                    ‐                           300.00                    59.76                       804.51                         
9318 Soccer Boys 5,186.92                             ‐                    ‐                           9,241.46                 8,909.96                 5,518.42                     
9319 Soccer Girls 7,658.14                             590.00             1,595.00                 ‐                           5,149.00                 2,509.14                     
9320 Softball 8,458.33                             ‐                    784.20                    ‐                           463.00                    7,995.33                     
9321 Swimming Boys 427.88                                 134.86             500.00                    697.96                    ‐                           1,125.84                     
9322 Swimming Girls 1,391.86                             ‐                    ‐                           1,900.00                 350.00                    2,941.86                     
9324 Special Olympics 1,458.29                             ‐                    ‐                           129.12                    ‐                           1,587.41                     
9325 Tennis Boys 4,363.28                             2,918.00          ‐                           654.92                    1,050.66                 3,967.54                     
9326 Tennis Girls 7,197.22                             ‐                    ‐                           977.92                    5,156.86                 3,018.28                     
9327 Track Boys 5,368.82                             321.22             8,018.50                 8,405.60                 ‐                           13,774.42                   
9328 Track Girls (163.39)                               12,482.39        5,622.83                 ‐                           259.04                    (422.43)                       
9330 Volleyball Boys 2,149.36                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,149.36                     
9332 Volleyball Girls 6,275.26                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           1,893.92                 4,381.34                     
9335 Water Polo Boys 2,989.56                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           180.45                    2,809.11                     
9336 Water Polo‐Girls 5,051.44                             14.01                735.35                    59.79                       239.73                    4,871.50                     
9337 Wrestling (2,468.50)                            ‐                    4,617.52                 14,341.00               12,049.62               (177.12)                       
9340 Lacrosse Boys 3,131.88                             ‐                    2,392.40                 998.73                    1,200.00                 2,930.61                     
9341 Lacrosse Girls 5,665.00                             200.00             ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           5,665.00                     
9350 Auto Shop 89.92                                   ‐                    13,058.87               36,140.00               8,078.10                 28,151.82                   
9358 Entrepreneurship‐CTE 431.36                                 ‐                    415.15                    ‐                           790.17                    (358.81)                       
9362 Field Trip Eng‐Fine Arts 1,690.34                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,690.34                     
9365 Field Trip For Lang 783.55                                 ‐                    574.00                    410.74                    492.74                    701.55                         
9366 Field Trip Life Studies 61.22                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           61.22                           
9370 Field Trip Science 1,540.37                             496.00             ‐                           1,111.00                 1,098.50                 1,552.87                     
9371 Field Trip Social Sci (321.48)                               ‐                    ‐                           66.00                       ‐                           (255.48)                       
9376 Graphic Arts 453.42                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           453.42                         
9381 Life Studies Foods 793.34                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           793.34                         
9384 PE Leaders 6,102.19                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           92.85                       6,009.34                     
9387 Pre School 1,980.42                             (100.00)            ‐                           1,450.00                 ‐                           3,430.42                     
9408 Drama Production 1,078.28                             ‐                    126.52                    18,578.80               23,290.57               (3,633.49)                    
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9412 8th Grade Shadow Day 418.29                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           418.29                         
9420 School Garden 521.67                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           521.67                         
9453 Alumni Fund 1,361.62                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,361.62                     
9459 Bldg Enrichment 2,263.29                             ‐                    ‐                           340.00                    ‐                           2,603.29                     
9462 Cap & Gown 9,876.79                             ‐                    3,120.00                 ‐                           ‐                           9,876.79                     
9466 Admin Charge Fund Balance (2,000.00)                            ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (2,000.00)                    
9467 Clearing Acct 7,573.87                             1,457.67          ‐                           6,479.97                 8,290.55                 5,763.29                     
9473 Computer Rep‐Supp 15.78                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           15.78                           
9474 Concessions 10,683.72                           ‐                    663.08                    20,296.39               15,899.77               15,080.34                   
9503 Interest Income 15,889.58                           629.18             ‐                           3,694.21                 2,866.35                 16,717.44                   
9506 Library Fines 1,390.99                             72.00                ‐                           521.25                    61.97                       1,850.27                     
9507 Literary Magazine ‐                                       ‐                    ‐                           101.50                    ‐                           101.50                         
9529 PE Activity Fund 45.86                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           45.86                           
9532 PE Uniforms 376.69                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           159.37                    217.32                         
9537 Principal's Acct 715.58                                 253.26             293.45                    2,040.29                 2,340.75                 415.12                         
9547 Retirement (331.12)                               70.00                ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (331.12)                       
9550 Credit Card 37,156.35                           65.00                160.00                    9,312.94                 9,393.89                 37,075.40                   
9551 School Newspaper 848.33                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           848.33                    ‐                               
9555 Other Online Credit Card 3,117.05                             159.99             158.00                    608.81                    1,654.84                 2,071.02                     
9559 Showcase 793.54                                 240.00             68.00                       ‐                           2.75                         790.79                         
9564 Staff Social Fund 2,250.73                             ‐                    ‐                           240.00                    50.00                       2,440.73                     
9568 Student General Fund 14,699.57                           20,720.89        251.80                    1,413.12                 3,712.35                 12,400.34                   
9569 Student Services 7,414.31                             30.00                ‐                           1,123.90                 572.53                    7,965.68                     
9573 Parking 32,114.24                           540.00             2,312.08                 76,910.01               72,376.09               36,648.16                   
9576 Summer School (100.00)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (100.00)                       
9583 Act 19,924.03                           ‐                    1,958.12                 4,320.00                 4,036.96                 20,207.07                   
9584 AP Testing 19,280.19                           1,507.00          ‐                           130,919.02            66.84                       150,132.37                 
9590 TDP 1,110.00                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,110.00                     
9595 Veterans Memorial 801.54                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           592.20                    209.34                         
9597 Yearbooks 22,499.89                           ‐                    20,720.89               150.00                    1,929.00                 20,720.89                   
9609 Boys Athletics 16,096.71                           4,787.00          10,237.72               26,730.66               14,770.33               28,057.04                   
9633 Girls Athletics 3,857.07                             ‐                    499.90                    1,500.00                 452.74                    4,904.33                     
9639 Girls Invite 10,290.06                           890.00             6,710.70                 22,199.23               21,259.37               11,229.92                   
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9655 IHSA Events (50.00)                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (50.00)                          
9667 Invites 75.00                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           75.00                           
9670 Summer Camp 11,803.19                           ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           17,730.79               (5,927.60)                    

Grand Totals                         544,819.20         67,679.91              143,531.76              664,123.03              532,665.19                   676,277.04 
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9100 African American 430.35                                 ‐                    71.72                       399.74                    419.50                    410.59                         
9103 AVID 3,350.08                             ‐                    235.00                    1,835.00                 764.74                    4,420.34                     
9104 Art 516.60                                 ‐                    ‐                           300.00                    406.00                    410.60                         
9105 Asian ‐                                       ‐                    ‐                           1,027.30                 ‐                           1,027.30                     
9106 Athletic Trainer 820.04                                 146.08             ‐                           336.19                    1,299.35                 (143.12)                       
9113 Baseball 14,861.22                           256.00             120.00                    550.00                    4,835.43                 10,575.79                   
9120 Book Club 769.00                                 769.00             1,538.00                 ‐                           ‐                           769.00                         
9122 Chess 247.04                                 ‐                    ‐                           612.50                    545.37                    314.17                         
9125 Choral Music 784.69                                 72.00                50.00                       2,443.00                 2,623.65                 604.04                         
9131 English NHS 175.22                                 1,028.75          65.00                       ‐                           ‐                           175.22                         
9140 Class of 2020 0.02                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           0.02                             
9141 Class of 2021 212.88                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           212.88                         
9142 Class of 2022 1,901.93                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           1,901.93                 ‐                               
9143 Class of 2023 11,684.16                           ‐                    ‐                           1,466.00                 4,118.54                 9,031.62                     
9144 Class of 2024 3,426.87                             271.00             1,013.92                 1,888.00                 4,968.40                 346.47                         
9145 Class of 2025 1,123.50                             ‐                    ‐                           1,451.50                 4,968.40                 (2,393.40)                    
9146 Class of 2016 ‐                                       ‐                    ‐                           3,632.33                 ‐                           3,632.33                     
9151 CLS ‐                                       42.50                245.99                    664.00                    1,438.32                 (774.32)                       
9155 Cricket 16.98                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           16.98                           
9158 Debate 20,018.61                           ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           49.00                       19,969.61                   
9159 DECA 265.88                                 665.00             1,600.00                 825.00                    1,008.00                 82.88                           
9168 Environmental 728.03                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           728.03                         
9169 ESL 1,159.27                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,159.27                     
9174 FCCLA 261.61                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           203.16                    58.45                           
9175 Feminism 385.37                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           385.37                         
9178 French 1,614.41                             ‐                    239.85                    965.00                    617.95                    1,961.46                     
9180 Educators Rising 765.63                                 ‐                    ‐                           706.50                    ‐                           1,472.13                     
9185 Graphic Club 4,206.42                             1,172.76          1,861.53                 5,477.96                 6,273.14                 3,411.24                     
9186 GSA 1,517.90                             ‐                    205.25                    200.00                    213.82                    1,504.08                     
9188 Future Farmers Of America 7,353.23                             1,225.00          4,596.95                 20,269.34               18,413.20               9,209.37                     

Township High School District 214
Rolling Meadows High School - Student Activities Financials

March 2023
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9189 Health Awareness 249.99                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           249.99                         
9195 Instrumental Mus 5,798.72                             30.00                275.00                    5,287.00                 12,754.31               (1,668.59)                    
9198 Italian 974.02                                 ‐                    104.00                    1,226.00                 584.50                    1,615.52                     
9205 Mock Trail 316.84                                 ‐                    275.03                    200.00                    165.00                    351.84                         
9206 Manufacturing 8,000.32                             ‐                    ‐                           360.00                    ‐                           8,360.32                     
9208 Meadow Lane Closet 1,245.15                             ‐                    106.32                    350.00                    ‐                           1,595.15                     
9211 Latino 645.91                                 500.00             ‐                           100.00                    134.50                    611.41                         
9217 Math 549.84                                 ‐                    ‐                           200.00                    ‐                           749.84                         
9220 Multicultural 227.00                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           227.00                         
9221 Musical 8,045.64                             ‐                    ‐                           500.00                    3,368.19                 5,177.45                     
9223 National Honors 132.49                                 ‐                    107.89                    1,410.00                 996.20                    546.29                         
9228 Model United Nations 331.75                                 1,420.00          1,720.35                 2,100.00                 2,214.85                 216.90                         
9230 Orchesis 11,790.66                           8,775.55          9,929.13                 18,008.88               17,629.65               12,169.89                   
9231 Orchestra 1,196.94                             110.00             75.00                       1,472.00                 846.00                    1,822.94                     
9235 Mustang Pals 1,013.84                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           253.53                    760.31                         
9240 Pom Pon 3,501.77                             ‐                    ‐                           3,853.11                 1,872.25                 5,482.63                     
9253 SADD 2,817.04                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,817.04                     
9255 Scholastic Bowl 301.76                                 300.00             ‐                           258.00                    280.00                    279.76                         
9257 Science Olympiad 1,195.04                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,195.04                     
9258 Service 3,901.66                             ‐                    ‐                           765.33                    2,142.77                 2,524.22                     
9260 Ski 2,211.70                             2,083.00          4,191.00                 10,400.67               8,188.39                 4,423.98                     
9262 Spanish 1,126.72                             6,507.40          3,889.85                 ‐                           1,133.18                 (6.46)                            
9264 Speech (258.83)                               150.00             145.00                    6,183.00                 4,596.12                 1,328.05                     
9267 Student Activities 10,914.71                           40.50                150.14                    1,416.00                 10,063.34               2,267.37                     
9268 Student Council 39,778.33                           ‐                    2,720.00                 26,762.50               30,277.54               36,263.29                   
9277 The Stampede 3,620.68                             ‐                    308.17                    307.00                    2,107.48                 1,820.20                     
9300 Bandminton 1,177.34                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           179.88                    997.46                         
9302 Basketball Boys 7,831.03                             2,345.00          1,266.05                 17,404.12               23,225.56               2,009.59                     
9303 Basketball Girls 11,065.21                           3,000.00          833.48                    9,616.63                 13,607.48               7,074.36                     
9304 Bowling 2,987.61                             ‐                    766.05                    2,164.78                 1,163.07                 3,989.32                     
9306 Cheerleading 18,373.08                           ‐                    444.00                    14,040.54               19,642.53               12,771.09                   
9307 Cross Country Boys ‐                                       ‐                    ‐                           3,544.80                 1,905.30                 1,639.50                     
9308 Cross Country Girls 410.83                                 ‐                    ‐                           701.72                    777.09                    335.46                         
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9310 Football 16,693.32                           ‐                    ‐                           33,469.74               48,566.30               1,596.76                     
9312 Golf Boys 7,461.24                             ‐                    2,847.46                 6,018.15                 6,307.67                 7,171.72                     
9313 Golf Girls 2,125.35                             ‐                    ‐                           3,276.13                 1,883.52                 3,517.96                     
9314 Gymnastics Boys 67.06                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           50.00                       17.06                           
9315 Gymnastics Girls 1,767.79                             ‐                    1,676.91                 1,278.32                 1,895.33                 1,150.78                     
9316 Bass Fishing 2,634.73                             213.75             382.58                    2,105.00                 ‐                           4,739.73                     
9318 Soccer Boys 2,340.41                             ‐                    ‐                           7,198.57                 3,340.26                 6,198.72                     
9319 Soccer Girls 8,171.32                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           501.65                    7,669.67                     
9320 Softball (278.54)                               1,140.00          1,442.21                 124.47                    587.08                    (741.15)                       
9321 Swimming Boys 2,877.19                             ‐                    423.29                    2,794.24                 776.31                    4,895.12                     
9322 Swimming Girls 5,312.22                             ‐                    ‐                           3,203.10                 3,398.19                 5,117.13                     
9325 Tennis Boys 815.84                                 ‐                    ‐                           300.00                    944.48                    171.36                         
9326 Tennis Girls 1,169.14                             ‐                    ‐                           3,780.06                 2,134.35                 2,814.85                     
9327 Track Boys 5,566.36                             200.00             30.00                       ‐                           959.71                    4,606.65                     
9328 Track Girls 6,872.11                             300.00             869.31                    ‐                           626.23                    6,245.88                     
9330 Volleyball Boys 2,694.00                             80.00                ‐                           ‐                           998.40                    1,695.60                     
9332 Volleyball Girls 17,496.91                           ‐                    ‐                           485.00                    8,731.24                 9,250.67                     
9336 Water Polo‐Girls (37.50)                                 ‐                    843.00                    ‐                           ‐                           (37.50)                          
9337 Wrestling 1,512.04                             ‐                    ‐                           5,884.32                 3,977.99                 3,418.37                     
9340 Lacrosse Boys (78.00)                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (78.00)                          
9350 Auto Shop (1,026.27)                            480.39             779.51                    2,451.60                 1,011.04                 414.29                         
9352 Brewhaha 7,384.47                             110.00             95.94                       3,114.00                 1,361.31                 9,137.16                     
9358 Entrepreneurship‐CTE 935.26                                 ‐                    11.99                       ‐                           ‐                           935.26                         
9361 Field Trip Btls 430.70                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           430.70                         
9362 Field Trip Eng‐Fine Arts 784.12                                 ‐                    ‐                           1,595.00                 1,785.00                 594.12                         
9367 Field Trip Math‐Science 2,810.96                             274.10             ‐                           1,501.00                 1,787.74                 2,524.22                     
9372 Field Trip SS 214.36                                 107.60             60.00                       357.00                    1,396.05                 (824.69)                       
9381 Life Studies Foods 2,908.70                             ‐                    77.70                       2,980.00                 77.70                       5,811.00                     
9384 PE Leaders 411.12                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           411.12                         
9385 Photography 228.18                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           228.18                         
9387 Pre School 579.34                                 120.00             531.62                    1,980.00                 1,582.92                 976.42                         
9394 Woods 530.00                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           530.00                         
9408 Drama Production 745.12                                 4,194.22          122.00                    15,398.97               14,912.06               1,232.03                     



Description  Beginning Balance 
 Current 
Revenue 

 Current 
Expenditure 

 Year to Date 
Revenue 

 Year to Date 
Expenditure   Ending Balance 

Rolling Meadows High School - Student Activities Financials
March 2023

9429 Variety Show 8,483.62                             ‐                    ‐                           7,232.96                 5,555.89                 10,160.69                   
9450 Hypno 1,337.99                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           140.00                    1,197.99                     
9452 CWT Work Program 51.64                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           51.64                           
9455 Asmt Center 482.10                                 17,234.20        2,000.00                 ‐                           2,881.18                 (2,399.08)                    
9456 Athletics (599.90)                               ‐                    9,390.00                 48,749.59               39,868.49               8,281.20                     
9462 Cap & Gown 19,622.36                           ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           19,622.36                   
9466 Admin Charge Fund Balance (2,000.00)                            ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (2,000.00)                    
9467 Clearing Acct 449.50                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           449.50                         
9474 Concessions (721.78)                               1,654.39          5,088.71                 21,859.91               16,020.56               5,117.57                     
9477 Deans (133.33)                               5.00                  873.12                    3,275.00                 2,177.26                 964.41                         
9485 Fee Waiver 2,418.07                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           2,418.07                     
9491 Fine Arts 812.41                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           253.75                    558.66                         
9503 Interest Income 33,317.61                           536.80             3,790.02                 2,907.56                 1,096.58                 35,128.59                   
9506 Library Fines 7,512.52                             24.95                ‐                           610.09                    ‐                           8,122.61                     
9509 Madrigal Dinner (2,136.78)                            ‐                    ‐                           15,075.00               18,418.33               (5,480.11)                    
9531 PE Rental Fund 282.14                                 135.00             ‐                           8,691.00                 2,375.00                 6,598.14                     
9532 PE Uniforms 1,310.11                             99.00                ‐                           145.00                    ‐                           1,455.11                     
9533 Positive Behavior Intervention ‐                                       200.00             ‐                           500.00                    281.74                    218.26                         
9537 Principal's Acct 3,088.32                             502.62             804.00                    3,763.80                 4,844.28                 2,007.84                     
9550 Credit Card ‐                                       1,039.40          1,039.40                 43,906.22               43,906.22               ‐                               
9551 School Newspaper (776.75)                               ‐                    ‐                           2,001.75                 1,576.17                 (351.17)                       
9554 School Store 2,854.36                             608.25             525.40                    21,661.50               18,349.12               6,166.74                     
9555 Other Online Credit Card ‐                                       24.95                24.95                       1,369.90                 1,369.90                 ‐                               
9564 Staff Social Fund 1,671.12                             ‐                    ‐                           630.00                    200.00                    2,101.12                     
9565 Online Theater Tickets 453.16                                 6,132.50          6,132.50                 7,510.75                 7,963.91                 ‐                               
9569 Student Services 5,252.15                             10.00                73.86                       1,140.90                 833.99                    5,559.06                     
9573 Parking 17,182.51                           10.00                200.00                    59,959.00               45,509.74               31,631.77                   
9576 Summer School 20.00                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           20.00                           
9583 Act 16,028.48                           2,000.00          17,368.59               3,450.00                 2,917.20                 16,561.28                   
9584 AP Testing 2,396.27                             (267.00)            ‐                           98,773.00               800.00                    100,369.27                 
9597 Yearbooks 9,794.82                             ‐                    158.11                    ‐                           4,489.55                 5,305.27                     
9655 IHSA Events 6,301.62                             ‐                    10,405.31               12,261.00               10,012.18               8,550.44                     
9670 Summer Camp 3,245.55                             ‐                    2,012.38                 ‐                           1,233.17                 2,012.38                     
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9672 Tournaments 8,355.77                             7,514.50          6,092.88                 73,448.75               33,067.29               48,737.23                   
Grand Totals                         478,546.44         75,594.16              115,322.42              711,898.79              590,910.64                   599,534.59 
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9104 Art 3,449.74                             426.77             93.73                       2,530.21                 2,380.06                 3,599.89                     
9110 Aquarium Club 374.84                                 103.75             ‐                           11.68                       48.00                       338.52                         
9111 Band Jazz 450.00                                 ‐                    ‐                           2,215.00                 2,715.10                 (50.10)                          
9114 Spirit‐Pep Club 3,352.45                             953.00             5,269.22                 31,264.25               28,164.01               6,452.69                     
9119 Student Care Club 907.98                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           907.98                         
9121 Bison Grounds Coffee Cart 3,746.29                             200.00             159.60                    2,782.00                 1,615.47                 4,912.82                     
9122 Chess 27.47                                   ‐                    ‐                           512.00                    668.83                    (129.36)                       
9125 Choral Music 221.96                                 ‐                    1,204.76                 ‐                           ‐                           221.96                         
9142 Class of 2022 (494.12)                               ‐                    ‐                           (25.00)                     ‐                           (519.12)                       
9143 Class of 2023 6,023.58                             ‐                    ‐                           6,789.83                 11,080.29               1,733.12                     
9144 Class of 2024 5,862.10                             3,438.74          10,817.67               6,529.99                 6,150.34                 6,241.75                     
9145 Class of 2025 2,858.58                             2,600.00          2,764.00                 9,396.91                 10,118.08               2,137.41                     
9146 Class of 2016 ‐                                       ‐                    ‐                           2,695.12                 1,016.71                 1,678.41                     
9149 Elevate 1,664.01                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,664.01                     
9158 Debate 5.96                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           5.96                             
9159 DECA 6,339.79                             2,080.00          5,030.00                 2,414.00                 2,068.50                 6,685.29                     
9164 Drill Team 152.62                                 ‐                    ‐                           500.00                    652.62                    ‐                               
9165 Dance Club 961.37                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           961.37                         
9168 Environmental 975.63                                 194.51             ‐                           11.68                       ‐                           987.31                         
9171 Ebony Club 157.91                                 1,000.00          1,194.44                 ‐                           6,749.34                 (6,591.43)                    
9175 Feminism 46.90                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           46.90                           
9178 French 1,298.96                             ‐                    ‐                           598.00                    1,141.72                 755.24                         
9180 Educators Rising 188.76                                 ‐                    518.00                    520.00                    ‐                           708.76                         
9183 German 6,321.55                             ‐                    ‐                           2,596.00                 2,009.81                 6,907.74                     
9184 Greek 418.72                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           418.72                         
9186 GSA 272.32                                 ‐                    ‐                           250.00                    203.94                    318.38                         
9187 Games Club 858.16                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           858.16                         
9188 Future Farmers Of America 276.83                                 ‐                    1,341.39                 978.00                    592.00                    662.83                         
9189 Health Awareness 1,113.97                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,113.97                     
9195 Instrumental Mus 1,124.17                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,124.17                     

Township High School District 214
Buffalo Grove High School - Student Activities Financials

March 2023
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9196 Interact 728.78                                 241.90             ‐                           4.50                         637.50                    95.78                           
9211 Latino 1,772.37                             25.00                ‐                           915.00                    1,480.58                 1,206.79                     
9217 Math 2,068.37                             544.13             123.16                    340.00                    577.80                    1,830.57                     
9220 Multicultural 1,997.18                             ‐                    94.77                       ‐                           ‐                           1,997.18                     
9223 National Honors 564.55                                 ‐                    ‐                           202.00                    274.10                    492.45                         
9228 Model United Nations 4,875.99                             ‐                    240.00                    10,938.00               10,397.95               5,416.04                     
9230 Orchesis 6,782.09                             681.98             875.00                    36,583.81               38,598.90               4,767.00                     
9231 Orchestra 1,658.00                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,658.00                     
9236 Peer Counseling 6.64                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           423.24                    (416.60)                       
9240 Pom Pon 2,350.71                             (40.00)              637.32                    11,747.38               10,776.07               3,322.02                     
9245 Red Cross Club 92.11                                   ‐                    ‐                           742.00                    ‐                           834.11                         
9253 SADD 428.62                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           428.62                         
9256 School Store 1,504.69                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           500.00                    1,004.69                     
9257 Science Olympiad 886.36                                 ‐                    181.39                    238.15                    163.66                    960.85                         
9263 Spanish Honor Society 1,573.58                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           223.99                    1,349.59                     
9264 Speech 219.83                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           219.83                         
9268 Student Council 5,946.19                             ‐                    100.00                    4,930.75                 4,834.22                 6,042.72                     
9305 Cheer Competition 36,765.78                           225.00             49,274.45               119,239.00            47,153.08               108,851.70                 
9306 Cheerleading 8,088.51                             48,699.00        17,535.06               47,632.15               97,083.37               (41,362.71)                  
9307 Cross Country Boys 4,110.33                             ‐                    ‐                           4,545.47                 5,125.22                 3,530.58                     
9308 Cross Country Girls 663.38                                 ‐                    ‐                           396.00                    815.16                    244.22                         
9314 Gymnastics Boys 1,075.35                             ‐                    134.79                    ‐                           ‐                           1,075.35                     
9315 Gymnastics Girls 1,994.32                             ‐                    ‐                           766.94                    1,485.00                 1,276.26                     
9316 Bass Fishing 1,232.33                             192.00             ‐                           427.00                    456.00                    1,203.33                     
9325 Tennis Boys 2,018.83                             375.00             250.00                    250.00                    1,670.18                 598.65                         
9326 Tennis Girls 1,765.93                             ‐                    ‐                           390.00                    414.00                    1,741.93                     
9335 Water Polo Boys 759.19                                 1,654.88          352.99                    ‐                           257.00                    502.19                         
9336 Water Polo‐Girls 302.04                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           302.04                         
9340 Lacrosse Boys 4,441.93                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           4,441.93                     
9341 Lacrosse Girls 3,408.88                             ‐                    22.00                       ‐                           309.00                    3,099.88                     
9350 Auto Shop 1,784.41                             ‐                    ‐                           100.00                    192.84                    1,691.57                     
9358 Entrepreneurship‐CTE 1,322.46                             ‐                    12.98                       ‐                           83.85                       1,238.61                     
9361 Field Trip Btls 169.94                                 ‐                    75.00                       110.00                    153.75                    126.19                         



Description  Beginning Balance 
 Current 
Revenue 

 Current 
Expenditure 

 Year to Date 
Revenue 

 Year to Date 
Expenditure   Ending Balance 

Buffalo Grove High School - Student Activities Financials
March 2023

9362 Field Trip Eng‐Fine Arts 281.13                                 ‐                    ‐                           705.00                    834.39                    151.74                         
9363 Field Trip ESL 18.12                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           1,937.50                 (1,919.38)                    
9365 Field Trip For Lang 42.61                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           42.61                           
9369 Field Trip PE‐Health 100.14                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           100.14                         
9370 Field Trip Science 126.11                                 ‐                    176.00                    ‐                           55.00                       71.11                           
9371 Field Trip Social Sci 394.58                                 ‐                    ‐                           504.00                    604.62                    293.96                         
9373 Field Trip Stdt Serv 262.51                                 ‐                    155.00                    ‐                           1,141.86                 (879.35)                       
9374 Field Trip Smr Schl 629.91                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           629.91                         
9376 Graphic Arts 7,955.47                             ‐                    84.00                       1,787.00                 2,653.37                 7,089.10                     
9378 IHSA‐Scholastic 1,183.27                             ‐                    212.00                    60.00                       564.77                    678.50                         
9379 Industrial Tech 4,891.73                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           4,891.73                     
9381 Life Studies Foods 3,914.94                             ‐                    327.78                    ‐                           509.98                    3,404.96                     
9385 Photography 4,267.24                             355.00             ‐                           1,460.00                 433.72                    5,293.52                     
9387 Pre School 47,474.96                           8,000.00          417.54                    86,075.00               50,530.45               83,019.51                   
9391 Silver Contingency 172.27                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           172.27                    ‐                               
9401 Arts Unlimited 4.87                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           4.87                             
9404 Art Gallery 908.46                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           908.46                         
9407 Drama 3,611.30                             ‐                    ‐                           10,032.29               9,335.52                 4,308.07                     
9408 Drama Production 5,084.27                             ‐                    ‐                           2,673.00                 4,662.03                 3,095.24                     
9409 Drama Prod 2 2,750.02                             ‐                    9.00                         4,514.00                 1,650.06                 5,613.96                     
9415 Leadership Works 234.34                                 ‐                    370.00                    ‐                           1,272.25                 (1,037.91)                    
9417 Musical 840.63                                 90.00                880.96                    ‐                           5,043.90                 (4,203.27)                    
9421 Student & Staff (109.88)                               ‐                    186.32                    1,392.27                 3,528.75                 (2,246.36)                    
9422 Student Fest 99.51                                   2,930.00          2,200.61                 4,074.12                 8,228.45                 (4,054.82)                    
9423 Student General Fund (935.89)                               365.78             642.00                    802.47                    2,175.67                 (2,309.09)                    
9430 Vienna Exchange 9.87                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           9.87                             
9455 Asmt Center 2,908.77                             25.00                43.65                       ‐                           96.06                       2,812.71                     
9462 Cap & Gown 28.87                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           28.87                           
9466 Admin Charge Fund Balance (2,000.00)                            ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           (2,000.00)                    
9473 Computer Rep‐Supp 61.62                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           61.62                           
9474 Concessions 362.55                                 576.95             1,578.43                 15,592.25               19,519.27               (3,564.47)                    
9492 Fitness Center 539.79                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           539.79                         
9502 ID Pictures 266.99                                 75.00                1,100.00                 1,060.00                 ‐                           1,326.99                     
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9503 Interest Income 768.48                                 532.02             1,830.00                 3,131.69                 1,000.00                 2,900.17                     
9506 Library Fines 2,102.00                             87.92                76.70                       1,051.76                 1,189.99                 1,963.77                     
9511 Math 1,469.45                             ‐                    ‐                           125.00                    ‐                           1,594.45                     
9513 Media 8,385.19                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           8,385.19                     
9530 PE Locks 3,032.05                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           1,600.00                 1,432.05                     
9532 PE Uniforms 1,150.86                             ‐                    ‐                           317.77                    ‐                           1,468.63                     
9537 Principal's Acct 569.73                                 622.52             163.55                    2,433.32                 5,683.85                 (2,680.80)                    
9545 Registration & Fees ‐                                       ‐                    ‐                           18.00                       ‐                           18.00                           
9547 Retirement 15.28                                   ‐                    532.90                    ‐                           325.04                    (309.76)                       
9550 Credit Card (470.00)                               2,507.99          4,107.99                 65,998.99               63,858.99               1,670.00                     
9551 School Newspaper 509.45                                 ‐                    439.18                    ‐                           ‐                           509.45                         
9555 Other Online Credit Card (309.00)                               5,339.44          13,916.13               39,884.83               30,699.14               8,876.69                     
9564 Staff Social Fund 54.49                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           54.49                           
9565 Online Theater Tickets 2,011.94                             ‐                    ‐                           10,396.00               12,403.97               3.97                             
9572 Student Support 3,600.33                             ‐                    206.25                    1,675.00                 4,508.64                 766.69                         
9573 Parking 22,311.65                           997.50             553.50                    64,508.75               52,716.64               34,103.76                   
9576 Summer School 20.00                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           20.00                           
9583 Act 14,803.21                           ‐                    ‐                           3,690.00                 2,534.89                 15,958.32                   
9584 AP Testing 12,072.24                           (330.00)            ‐                           113,524.00            ‐                           125,596.24                 
9588 Transcripts 3,823.57                             20.00                ‐                           1,108.90                 ‐                           4,932.47                     
9597 Yearbooks 20,666.97                           ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           20,666.97                   
9600 Athletic 4,454.87                             279.64             3,986.94                 6,037.73                 7,416.99                 3,075.61                     
9603 Badminton 1,186.86                             1,775.00          1,395.84                 4,323.00                 4,130.45                 1,379.41                     
9604 Baseball‐Caps 11,297.96                           14,181.70        11,024.11               6,667.14                 13,340.53               4,624.57                     
9611 Boys Bkb Invite 965.67                                 ‐                    1,480.74                 16,946.80               13,815.89               4,096.58                     
9614 Boys Golf Invite 457.58                                 ‐                    ‐                           7,195.00                 7,760.79                 (108.21)                       
9619 Boys Soccer Trn 1,500.56                             ‐                    ‐                           2,283.00                 ‐                           3,783.56                     
9620 Boys Swim Invite 9,079.68                             ‐                    966.00                    10,262.50               6,475.68                 12,866.50                   
9621 Boys Tennis Trn 5.08                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           5.08                             
9622 Boys Track Invite 12,779.46                           2,594.25          3,628.45                 1,065.00                 5,209.11                 8,635.35                     
9623 Boys VB Invite 4,947.00                             ‐                    753.40                    ‐                           2,304.88                 2,642.12                     
9625 Wrestling Big Sky 413.21                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           413.21                    ‐                               
9626 Wrstlng Rex Lewis 13,948.68                           225.00             3,887.65                 10,913.01               8,161.78                 16,699.91                   
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9627 Clearing Acct 267.41                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           267.41                         
9628 Clothing 1,889.88                             ‐                    99.95                       ‐                           427.61                    1,462.27                     
9630 Football 4,678.35                             ‐                    2,315.10                 22,523.01               24,434.21               2,767.15                     
9634 Basketball Trn Girls 1,856.87                             ‐                    ‐                           17,676.35               13,776.39               5,756.83                     
9635 Girls Bowling 2,841.70                             350.31             1,057.43                 3,009.16                 1,466.08                 4,384.78                     
9638 Girls Golf Invite 157.78                                 ‐                    ‐                           570.00                    2,493.30                 (1,765.52)                    
9645 Girls Soccer Invite 3,949.33                             ‐                    4,000.00                 1,500.00                 348.04                    5,101.29                     
9646 Girls Softball Invite 5,330.46                             ‐                    694.09                    ‐                           458.10                    4,872.36                     
9647 Girls Swimming 363.64                                 ‐                    ‐                           5,795.00                 5,509.25                 649.39                         
9648 Girls Tennis 6.83                                     ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           6.83                             
9649 Girls Track 5,739.49                             550.00             17.99                       762.48                    548.48                    5,953.49                     
9650 Girls Volleyball 6,599.37                             ‐                    ‐                           4,449.88                 5,460.76                 5,588.49                     
9651 IHSA Badminton (100.59)                               ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           2,373.00                 (2,473.59)                    
9652 Boys IHSA Bkb 111.70                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           111.70                         
9653 IHSA Girls Bkb 160.15                                 ‐                    108.00                    ‐                           ‐                           160.15                         
9654 IHSA Bat & Ball 88.50                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           88.50                           
9656 IHSA Football 2,723.42                             ‐                    ‐                           353.32                    789.25                    2,287.49                     
9657 IHSA Girls Track 342.08                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           342.08                         
9658 IHSA Gymnastics 172.79                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           172.79                         
9661 IHSA Boys Soccer 331.82                                 ‐                    ‐                           3,184.75                 1,595.00                 1,921.57                     
9662 IHSA Girls Soccer 85.97                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           85.97                           
9663 IHSA Softball 184.74                                 ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           184.74                         
9664 IHSA St Hosted Comp 1,347.79                             790.00             ‐                           ‐                           2,002.77                 (654.98)                       
9666 IHSA Volleyball 18.81                                   ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           18.81                           
9670 Summer Camp 3,280.46                             ‐                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           3,280.46                     

Grand Totals                         438,752.50       106,536.68              163,926.90              877,180.36              723,643.87                   592,288.99 
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CUSTODIAN MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL 2022-2023
Position Location Name Effective Date
CUSTODIAN I - 3rd Shift BGHS Zachary Kepp 5/19/2023

EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT PERSONNEL 2022-2023
Change in Status Location Name Effective Date

Attendance Interventionist (From Instructional Assistant - EL, BGHS) WHS Francisco Plazola Jr. 5/1/2023

Position Location Name Effective Date
Administrative Assistant I FVEC Deborah Lewis 5/22/2022

Resignations Location Name Effective Date
Program Assistant - PAC FVEC Luis Alanis 6/2/2023
Resource Assistant BGHS Rachel Gross 6/2/2023

EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT PERSONNEL 2023-2024
Change In Status Location Name Effective Date
Bookkeeper (From College Career Counselor) PHS Kirsten Anzalone 7/1/2023
Instructional Assistant - Student Services (From Temporary & Grant Funded)SS Sean Carey 8/14/2023
Instructional Assistant - EL (From 6 to 7.5 hrs) EGHS Kelly Cortez 8/14/2023
Administrative Assistant III (From Administrative Assistant II) EGHS Anna Cruz-Gully 7/1/2023
Campus Safety (From 8 to 6 hrs) PHS Perry Dazzo 8/14/2023
Instructional Assistant - EL (From Assessment Center Assistant) RMHS Daniela Garay 8/14/2023
Campus Safety - Lead (From Campus Security) BGHS Jose Jimenez 7/1/2023
Athletic Assistant (From Assessment Center Assistant) JHHS Elizabeth Malone 8/14/2023
Instructional Assistant - EL (From Tutoring Assistant) BGHS Julian Rodriguez 8/14/2023
Master Scheduler (From Data Processing Operator) PHS Collin Rogers 7/1/2023
Administrative Assistant II (From Division Assistant) RMHS Gloria Vergara 7/1/2023

Position Location Name Effective Date
Master Scheduler RMHS Ramon Albino 7/1/2023

Return from RIF Location Name Effective Date
Instructional Assistant - Student Services BGHS Alex Brown 8/14/2023
Master Scheduler BGHS Eric Garneau 7/1/2023
Instructional Assistant - Student Services SS Elizabeth Hennessy 8/14/2023
Instructional Assistant - Student Services JHHS Richard Klemz 8/14/2023
Division Assistant JHHS Joann Langley 8/14/2023
Instructional Assistant - Student Services EGHS Antonia Pytel 8/14/2023
Division Assistant JHHS Colleen Schuldt 8/14/2023
Instructional Assistant - Student Services JHHS Maureen Sell 8/14/2023
Master Scheduler EGHS Cynthia Sunagel 7/1/2023
Master Scheduler SS Lori Tangney 7/1/2023



Township High School District 214 - Board of Education
Personnel Report

May 18, 2023

ADMINISTRATORS
Position Location Name Effective Date

Associate Superintendent for Business Services/CSBO FVEC Timothy Keeley 7/1/2023
Division Head - SS/W/S PHS Jenna Samp 7/1/2023

Director for Career Discovery FVEC Barbara Kain 7/1/2023
Division Head - Student Success/Safety/Wellness EGHS Ruby Orozco 7/1/2023
Division Head - Student Success/Safety/Wellness RMHS Omar Alebiosu 7/1/2023

Division Head - Special Education WHS Gerald Poro 7/1/2023
Assistant Director of CLS & Inclusion FVEC Christine Pasquesi 7/1/2023

EDUCATION ASSOCIATION
Position Location Name Effective Date
1.0 Math EGHS Timothy Carlisle 8/14/2023

1.0 English/EL WHS Jacqueline Williams 8/14/2023
1.0 Special Education PHS Kristin Clarke 8/14/2023
1.0 English-Reading EGHS Robert Padilla 8/14/2023

1.0 English/EL JHHS Jennifer Steermann 8/14/2023
1.0 Orchestra Director JHHS Christopher Kuzmanoff 8/14/2023

1.0 Math EGHS Rita Alexander 8/14/2023
1.0 FCS EGHS Elizabeth Hardt 8/14/2023

1.0 Special Education JHHS Lindsay Huegelmann 8/14/2023
.8 Speech Language Pathologist WHS Tricia Detig 8/14/2023

1.0 School Social Worker WHS Barrett Winston 8/14/2023
1.0 Math RMHS Julia Dellorto 8/14/2023

1.0 Social Science JHHS Alyssa Hamrick 8/14/2023
.4 Math BGHS Sean Jacobs 8/14/2023

.4 Science RMHS Chase Jauch 8/14/2023
1.0 Family Consumer Science WHS Emilia Molski 8/14/2023

1.0 Science WHS Kimberly Milligan 8/14/2023
.4  Art RMHS Lauren McGraw 8/14/2023

1.0 Math BGHS Kelly Wilson 8/14/2023
1.0 Special Education RMHS Gary Parciak 8/14/2023

.6 English BGHS Ryan Green 8/14/2023
1.0 EL/World Languages RMHS  Christine Savaiano 8/14/2023

.8 Outreach Family Specialist WHS Juan Ibarra Flores 8/14/2023
1.0 Math WHS Ryan Gronwick 8/14/2023

Resignations Location Name Effective Date
1.0 English/EL EGHS Jessica Fernandez 6/2/2023

Grants Supervisor FVEC Maureen Stabile 6/30/2023
.6 Math EGHS Kimberly Salzmann 6/2/2023
1.0 FCS PHS Amy Collins 6/3/2023

Change In Status Location Name Effective Date
Tenure WHS Elizabeth Christell 08/14/2023

Leave of Absence Location Name Effective Date
1.0 School Counselor SS-TAFV Julie Nilsen 2023-2024 School Year



 

 

Township High School District 214

JOB TITLE: Director of Safety and Security 

ORGANIZATIONAL UNIT: Central Administration

ORGANIZATIONAL RELATIONSHIPS:

Reports to: Associate Superintendent of Administrative Services

LENGTH OF CONTRACT: Full Year

SALARY GRADE: Supervisory Grade Seven

GENERAL RESPONSIBILITIES:

The Director of Safety and Security is responsible for implementing, evaluating and ensuring security and safety 
protocols throughout the district schools and buildings. 

SPECIFIC DUTIES:

1. Implement safety and security protocols to ensure safe environments in all district schools and 
buildings.

2. Collaborates with district and building leadership to ensure equity is infused in practice and remains 
at the forefront of efforts to disrupt inequities.

3. Coordinate with local first responders and building School Resources Officers in matters of public 
safety.

4. Evaluate the effectiveness of security, surveillance equipment, and signage on district properties.
5. Develop and maintain emergency operations plans, procedures, and objectives. 
6. Coordinate with Operations and Technology departments to ensure all safety and security systems 

are fully functional.
7. Support the district crisis team in the behavioral threat assessment process.
8. Serve as a member of the District Crisis Team.
9. Provide safety and security improvement recommendations to the District Crisis Team 
10. Support building-level administrators to further develop event management, off-site evacuation, and 

security plans and protocols. 
11. Coordinate with Campus Safety Lead to assign and coordinate campus safety protocols. 
12. Develop and provide school staff with professional development training related to school safety and 

security.
13. Participate in the annual safety meetings with local first responders.
14. Assist campus safety teams when needed.
15. Assist with the management of athletic contests, Board meetings, and other large school events. 
16. Participate in professional development and training related to school safety and security.
17. Perform other duties as assigned by the Superintendent or his/her designee.
18.   Performs other tasks assigned by the Division Head for Student Success, Safety and Wellness or

   Associate Principal for Student Services.

BOE 4-27-23



TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214

JOB TITLE: Insurance Supervisor

ORGANIZATIONAL UNIT: Central Administration 

ORGANIZATIONAL RELATIONSHIPS:

Reports to: Director of Business Services/CSBO

Supervises: Administrative Assistant I

LENGTH OF CONTRACT: Full Year 

SALARY GRADE: Supervisory Grade Three

GENERAL RESPONSIBILITIES:

The Insurance Supervisor implements and supervises district insurance programs, including health, 
property, liability, and risk management.

SPECIFIC DUTIES:

1. Serve as the primary contact for all health and liability insurance-related benefits. 
2. Work with the Director of Business Services to coordinate all health and liability-related insurance 

benefits to eligible staff. 
3. Ensure compliance with governmental reporting requirements.
4. Oversee and review open enrollment processes.
5. Audit and review the accuracy of elected insurance coverages.
6. Work with staff, the Insurance Committee, our health insurance broker, and liability 

insurance brokers regarding related insurance issues.
7. Monitor insurance legislation and proposed changes.
8. Preparation and delivery of information for Governmental Accounting Standard Board calculations.
9. Maintain insurance files as required under the Health Insurance Portability and 

Accountability Act (HIPAA).
10. Collaborates with district and building leadership to ensure equity is infused in practice and 

remains at the forefront of efforts to disrupt inequities.
11. Perform other projects and responsibilities assigned by the Director of Business Services/CSBO 

and Associate Superintendent for Business Services.
12. Facilitate COBRA process for outgoing employees. 
13. Work with the Payroll Department to ensure accurate and timely benefits processing. 
14. Communicate all health insurance benefits, Workers’ Compensation safety guidelines, and 

other insurance related items to District 214 staff. 

       BOE 03/17/2016; Rev. 1/21/21



TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214

JOB TITLE: Director for Career Discovery

ORGANIZATIONAL UNIT: Central Administration

ORGANIZATIONAL RELATIONSHIPS:

Reports to:       Associate Superintendent for Teaching & Learning

Supervises:       Career Discovery Supervisors
             Career Discovery Support Staff

LENGTH OF CONTRACT: Full year

SALARY GRADE: Supervisor Grade Seven

GENERAL RESPONSIBILITIES:
The Director for Career Discovery provides the leadership, coordination and direction of the Center for Career 
Discovery. The Director for Career Discovery is responsible for the development and operation of all district 
work-based learning programs providing support and leadership to administrators and staff in the Center for 
Career Discovery and ensuring that the district’s educational goals and objectives are being attained. 

SPECIFIC DUTIES:
1. Collaborates with district and building leadership to ensure equity is infused in practice and remains at the 

forefront of efforts to disrupt inequities.
2. Evaluates staff performance and facilitates opportunities for professional growth.
3. Monitors student outcomes in all work-based learning programs to ensure district educational goals and 

objectives are being met.
4. Engages with employer partners and approves sites for student experiences. 
5. Facilitates continual review and evaluation of all work-based learning programs, reports on program 

outcomes, and leads the development and management of databases.
6. Develops, executes, and monitors embedded work-based learning experiences in all career pathway 

capstone programs.
7. Keeps current with research and development in program areas to provide leadership for work-based 

learning program improvement.
8. Serves as a resource to students, parents and staff by keeping them informed of various work-based 

learning opportunities.
9. Develops and maintains district relationships with industry and community partners in support of work-

based learning opportunities for students.
10. Ensures all work-based learning programs and team-based challenges align with Illinois College and 

Career Pathway Endorsement requirements.
11. Collaborates with district departments and school sites to execute all work-based learning programs.
12. Helps staff identify and gain access to human and material resources.
13. Supports in the selection and hiring of new staff.
14. Serves as district liaison to local vocational agencies and workforce boards. 
15. Performs other tasks assigned by the Associate Superintendent for Teaching & Learning.

BOE 5-18-2023



TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214

JOB TITLE: Grants Supervisor

ORGANIZATIONAL UNIT: Central Administration

ORGANIZATIONAL RELATIONSHIPS:

Reports to: Director of Grants and Special Programs or
Assistant Director of Career and Technical Education

LENGTH OF CONTRACT: Full year

SALARY GRADE: Supervisory Grade One Two (Grant Funded Position)

GENERAL RESPONSIBILITIES:

The Grants Supervisor has responsibility for supervising and maintaining the district grant program and facilitating 
the collection of grant related data and documentation.  The Supervisor will collaborate with the grant program 
administrator to develop and maintain a common focus in the delivery of services district wide.

SPECIFIC DUTIES:

1. Assists the grant program administrator and building level administrators in the development and 
implementation of the assigned grant application, program, budget, and delivery of project activities.

2. Provides oversight for the operation of assigned grant programs.
3. Manages, maintains, processes and produces all necessary documents and financial records in compliance 

with grant program requirements. 
4. Assumes responsibility for the writing of all grant reports to be submitted to the funding agency in the 

manner required under the law or organizational policy.
5. Collaborates with members of the business office to maintain and process all grant expenditures in 

accordance with financial guidelines and in the manner required by law. 
6.  Coordinates the assigned grant programs between central administration and building level. 
7. Attends district grant meetings, planning sessions, and workshops.
8. Responds to information requests as assigned.
9. Assists the grant program administrator on production needs during high-demand periods.
10. Communicates with students, parents, and staff as needed for program administration.
11. Performs other tasks assigned by the grant program administrator.

BOE 5/2/2013
Revised 6/18/2015



               TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214

 
JOB TITLE:                                                            Director of Human Resources  
 
ORGANIZATIONAL UNIT:                                 Central Administration
 
ORGANIZATIONAL RELATIONSHIPS:  

             Reports to:                                     Associate Superintendent for Human Resources

 
LENGTH OF CONTRACT:                                      Full year
 
SALARY RANGE:                                                   Administrative Grade Two
 
GENERAL RESPONSIBILITIES:
The Director of Human Resources works collaboratively with the Associate Superintendent for Human 
Resources to provide leadership, guidance, and support to the Human Resources office.  The Director 
manages many aspects of the department, including coordinating the recruiting, hiring, onboarding, and 
offboarding of personnel and refining the systems and efficiencies of the department and how they relate 
district-wide.  The Director assists multiple stakeholders across the district with various employment 
matters.

SUMMARY OF QUALIFICATIONS: 
Master’s degree in education or leadership with an Illinois Professional Educator License with General 
Administrative or Principal endorsement and at least three years of building leadership experience.  The 
candidate should be highly collaborative, have effective written and verbal communication, and have 
experience handling challenging conversations.
 

SPECIFIC DUTIES:
 

● Works with the Associate Superintendent for Human Resources and principals in personnel 
allocation, selection, assignment, induction, and performance review.

● Works with other Human Resources professionals to gather pertinent background and 
employment information.

● Prioritizes professional development with a commitment to staying current on changes in 
educational law, specifically as they relate to Human Resources.  Evaluates systems within the 
district to ensure compliance and efficiencies with legal requirements and regulations.

● Collaborates with the Associate Superintendent for Human Resources on managing the Human 
Resources office.

● Facilitates the onboarding and hiring of Administrators and Supervisors
● Facilitates professional development for new Administrators and Supervisors; serves as a mentor 

as needed.



● Leads the department in refining systems and procedures between and among district departments 
best to meet the needs of the staff and community.

● Prepares the Human Resources budget.
● Prepares confidential evaluations as needed.
● Works with the Associate Superintendent for Human Resources and the Director of Employee 

Relations on employee investigations and other employment matters.
● Serves as a Title IX and non-discrimination coordinator.
● Facilitates restorative conversations and/or remediations among staff members as requested by 

the principal(s) or the Associate Superintendent for Human Resources.
● Works with the Associate Principals for Activities and Operations on stipend allocation, 

including ensuring proper budgeting and assignment.
● Manages sensitive personnel information brought to the office of the Associate Superintendent

and is expected to maintain confidentiality with regard to staff and student issues.
● Serves as co-chair of the District Wellness Committee.
● Works with the Director of Employee Relations on unemployment and the workman’s 

compensation program.
● Collaborates with district and building leadership to ensure equity is infused in practice and

remains at the forefront of efforts to disrupt inequities.
● Performs other tasks assigned by the Associate Superintendent for Human Resources.

BOE 5-18-23
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FOIA REPORT
MAY 18, 2023

(continued on next page)

REQUESTER TOPIC DATE OF 
RECEIPT

DATE OF 
RESPONSE

BOARD OF 
EDUCATION 
REPORT

Jonathan Draffkorn All emails, texts, correspondence and documents from the School Board, Administrators, 
staff and any outside parties contain the words, or any variation of the words “covid” 
“pandemic” “mandate” “mask” “sexual assault” “Pritzker” “vaccine” “unvaccinated” or 
“rape.”

4/3/2023 4/17/23 
unduly 
burdensome; 
5/2/23

5/18/23

Elizabeth Bauer All bids submitted for the May renovation of the Forest View campus. 4/19/2023 4/26/23 - 
extension, 
5/3/23

5/18/23

Christopher 
Placek/Daily 
Herald

- Copy of Resignation Agreement with Associate Superintendent of Finance and 
Operations ratified by the Board of Education on April 13, 2023, and any accompanying 
Board packet materials. 

- Copy of Resignation Agreement with Certified Staff Member approved by the Board of 
Education on April 13, 2023, and any accompanying Board packet materials. - Copies 
of any and all other resignation and/or severance agreements between the district and 
employees since January 1, 2022.

4/20/2023 4/27/23 - 
extension, 
5/4/23

5/18/23

Tim Burns Any and all text messages received by any district agent or composted by any 
district agent from 3-31-23 through 4-4-23 (5:38pm) related to the Emergency Roof 
Construction. We would also like to request any and all text messages recevied any 
district owned or district controlled cell phone from the mobile number 847-514-9898, or 
sent to the mobile number  847.514.9898 from any district owned or district controlled 
cell phone. This request should infer the “Gov. Pat Quinn” perspective and encompass 
any cell phone that is used by any agent of the district to conduct district related 
business.

4/20/2023 Withdrawn 5/18/23

Tim Burns Thank you for the information, at present question number 2 was not answered nor 
did the district officially state it was denying this information. Question 2 requests “the 
numerical amount of 9th and 10th graders who were “requried and or instructed” to 
report to school for the purpose of beginning a state test such as the PSAT on Wednesday 
April 12th and were reported absent, or who did not report to school for any reason 
broken down per each D214 school. Please refer to the district issued correspondence 
below, which specifially delineates the special schedule for students on 4-12-23 and 
4-13-23. I am open on giving the district time to respond to this, however the distirct 
simply can not ignore a request, you can deny it but you can not ignore a request. A 
failure to confirm your intentions on this matter may result in an immediate referral to the 
IAG-PAC.

4/21/2023 5/1/2023 
(flexible on 
date)

5/18/23

Maria Jankowski 1) Request dated letter (public documents) and or dated email transmissions (public 
electronic devices/computers) of when Dr. David Schuler (former Superintendent of 
District 214, public official) received first notice that Dr. Jill Biden (First Lady of the United 
States) would be visiting District 214 in November 2022? 

2) Request dated letter and or dated email transmissions of when Mr. William Dussling 
(Board President of School District 214, public official) received first notice that Dr. Jill 
Biden would be visiting District 214 in November 2022? 

3) Request dated letter and or dated email transmissions of when Ms. Mildred Palmer 
(Board Vice President of School District 214, public official) received first notice that Dr. 
Jill Biden would be visiting District 214 in November 2022?

4/21/2023 4/28/2023 5/18/23



2

FOIA REPORT
MAY 18, 2023

REQUESTER TOPIC DATE OF 
RECEIPT

DATE OF 
RESPONSE

BOARD OF 
EDUCATION 
REPORT

Janie Jordan/Data 
Research Partners

Pursuant to the state open records law, 5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 140/1 to 140/11.5, I write 
to request access to and a copy of a listing of all Township High School District 214’s 
employee’s first and last names, e-mail address, title/position, and primary campus/
department location. Please provide this information in an electronic format such as Excel 
or .csv format to this email address if possible. If your agency does not maintain these 
public records, please let me know who does and include the proper custodian’s name 
and address.

4/21/2023 4/28/2023 5/18/23

Tim Burns Please refer to the district issued correspondence below, which specifially delineates 
the special schedule for students on 4-12-23 and 4-13-23. The following information 
is requested and stems from the district issued correspondence below related to the 
“Special Schedule for 4-12 and 4-13: 

1. The numerical amount of 9th and 10th graders with IEP’s or 504 Accommodations who 
were “requried and or sent instuctions” to report to school for the purpose of beginning a 
state test such as the PSAT 9 or PSAT 10 or any other assessment given per the Special 
Schedule alluded to in the below correspondence on Wednesday April 12th, broken down 
by building assignment and grade level. 

2. The numerical amount of 9th and 10th graders with IEP’s or 504 Accommodations who 
were “requried and or sent instuctions” to report to school for the purpose of beginning a 
state test such as the PSAT 9 or PSAT 10 or any other assessment given per the Special 
Schedule alluded to in the below correspondence on Wednesday April 12th, broken down 
by building assignment and grade level and were reported absent and or did not attend 
school for any reason on 4-12-23 and 4-13-23, broken down by buiding assignment and 
grade level.

4/24/2023 5/1/2023 5/18/23

Elizabeth Bauer All documents related to the termination of Aneta Mistak. 4/25/2023 5/2/2023 5/18/23

Maria Jankowski Request copies of a Written Report/Statement and or electronic email transmissions 
(public documents/ public devices/computers) from Mr. Tony Schlorff (Director of 
Technology Services, D214 public official), regarding an email server search he 
conducted for responsive e-mails using the key word “American Heritage” for emails 
from Ms. Marni Johnson (former Assistant Superintendent for Student Services, D214 
public official) and Ms. Kate Kraft (former Principal of Specialized School, present 
Associate Superintendent for Human Resources, D214 public official), regarding an Office 
of the Attorney General for the State of Illinois, Public Access Bureau Investigation? (FOIA 
Request for Review- 2021 PAC-S-0785) This Investigation was conducted by Ms. Jane 
Sternecky (former Assistant Attorney General, Public Access Bureau) and concluded with 
a District’s search for responsive e-mails in her letter on November 30, 2021. Again 
request copies of District 214 (Mr. Schlorff’s) search for responsive e-mails report that 
Ms. Sternecky is making reference from within her letter?

4/25/2023 5/2/2023 5/18/23

Kyle Holdren - All correspondence to or from Jeff Wardle with “Mark Schaetzlein” as a subject or body 
text from April 10th 2023 through April 26th 2023 - All correspondence, internal memos, 
reports, or any and all pertinent information regarding the absence of Mark Schaetzlein 
during April 2023 

- All correspondence, internal memos, reports, or any and all pertinent information 
regarding the resignation of Mark Schaetzlein during April 2023 - Any and all emails sent 
by Mark Schaetzlein from April 10th 2023 through April 26th 2023 - Any emails from 
Human Resources from Mark Schaetzlein in the month of April 2023”

4/26/2023 5/3/23 - 
extension, 
5/11/23

5/18/23

University of 
Kentucky

Data requested from UK: Student name, Physical address, Student or parent email (prefer 
student, but understand parent may be released instead), Phone number, Grade level

4/26/2023 5/3/2023 5/18/23

(continued on next page)
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FOIA REPORT
MAY 18, 2023

REQUESTER TOPIC DATE OF 
RECEIPT

DATE OF 
RESPONSE

BOARD OF 
EDUCATION 
REPORT

Tim Burns The following documents related to the comments made by Mr. Chris Uhle are requested 
via the FOIA: 

1. All documents and or emails from the business office suggesting that a special board 
approval would be necessary, in addition to all communication with board of education 
members related to the scheduling of the 4-6-23 meeting, to include any emails or 
doodle polling or other mechanisms used to determine avialability. 

2. Any and all text messages sent to determine if board members were available for this 
meeting. 

2. All internal protocals, guides, instructions or policies prescribing when board meetings 
are required to approve specific expenditure amounts. “Tuesday, April 4, 2023: The roof 
contractor sent an email late in the day with a quote for the work, and a detailed plan 
for emergency work on the roof. He also indicated a good weather pattern in the near 
future that dovetailed with a non-attendance day for Friday when school was closed, 
and Monday was similarly a non-student attendance day. Wednesday, April 5: The 
business office informed the operations team that a special board approval would be 
necessary due to the amount of funding needed for the emergency repairs. Additionally, 
legal counsel was consulted to ensure we complied with applicable laws. Due to the 
immediate and emergency nature of the repair, the emergency expenditure was found to 
be exempt from public bidding pursuant to Section 5/10 – 20.21 (xiv) of the School Code. 
The Emergency Board meeting was posted as soon as a quorum, place and time was 
secured in accordance with the Open Meetings Act.

4/26/2023 5/3/2023 5/18/23

Elizabeth Bauer I notice that in the agenda for tonight’s meeting, Ms. Kreutzer is listed as the new board 
president. I would therefore like to view any documents/correspondence/notes related to 
the decision to place her name there prior to the board electing her as such, as well as 
any discussions among board members or between board members and staff regarding 
who will be the 2023 - 2025 board president.

4/27/2023 5/4/2023 5/18/23

Tim Burns 1. Any and all email or text based communication authored by Aneta Mistak between 
3-30-23 and 4-7-23. 

2. Any email recieved by any member of the Riddford Team between 3-30-23 and 4-7-
23. 

3. Any email recieved by Tony Loden between 3-30-23 and 4-7-23. 

4. Any email composed or authored by any district official sent to Tony Loden or a 
member of the Riddford team stating that work could not begin until the board officially 
met on 4-6-23. 5. Any email composed or authored by any district official sent to Tony 
Loden or a member of the Riddfor team stating that the ability to start work on 4-6-
23 was contingent or dependent upon any form of board action at the boards 4-6-23 
meeting.

4/27/2023 Withdrawn 
5/3/23

5/18/23

Yasen Darakov/BG 
Voice

Contract terms between the School district and Little Bulgarian School for the use of the 
Elk Groove High School - specifically the rent that Little Bulgarian School pays to the 
District for years 2020, 2021 and 2022.

4/28/2023 5/5/2023 5/18/23

Friends of District 
214

All e-mails sent by Jerry Cook for the month of April 2023 as well as November 2023, 
or the first 20 e-mails for each of these months.  To reduce staff time in responding to 
this request, any e-mail which would require redaction may be excluded. Revised to: All 
e-mails sent by Jerry Cook for the month of April 2023 as well as November 2022, or the 
first 20 e-mails for each of these months.”

5/2/2023 5/9/2023 5/18/23

(continued on next page)
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FOIA REPORT
MAY 18, 2023

REQUESTER TOPIC DATE OF 
RECEIPT

DATE OF 
RESPONSE

BOARD OF 
EDUCATION 
REPORT

Kathy Murschel All expense reimbursement requests, and all purchases on a company credit card/
purchasing card (“P-card”), by the current and past board members, plus David Schuler, 
Cathy Johnson, Ken Roiland, Marta McCullough, Chris Uhle, Jerry Cook, and Aneta Mistak, 
from 1/1/2021 to the present.”

5/2/2023 5/9/2023 5/18/23

Elizabeth Bauer All communications received by board member Bill Dussling today, May 2, 2023. 5/2/2023 5/9/2023 5/18/23

Maria Jankowski Could you send me the contents of the two mailbox files regarding Ms. Kraft & Ms. 
Johnson that Mr. Schlorff is referring to in his email to Mr. Mogge & Ms. Gina Badal. 
(Public Documents)

5/3/2023 5/10/23 
extension 
sent

5/18/23

Jonathan Draffkorn Access to or copies of all internal communications, including but not limited to emails, 
memos, meeting minutes, and other relevant documents, pertaining to me, the 
Manifestation Determination Review (MDR) process, the decision to transfer me to 
another school, any discussions or decisions related to my participation in sports, and 
any communications involving mask exemptions or accommodations. This request covers 
the time period from 2018 to 2022. Please note that this request is not for my student 
records but specifically for internal communications among school administrators, 
teachers, staff, or other personnel related to the aforementioned topics. Please ensure 
that the requested materials include any and all communications exchanged between or 
among school administrators, teachers, staff, or other personnel that concern the incident 
in question, the MDR process, the subsequent decision to transfer, limitations placed 
on my participation in sports, and any communications between me and staff members 
Greg Minter and Kara Kendrick related to masks. Additionally, I request any other internal 
communications concerning me.

5/8/2023 5/15/23 
extension 
sent

5/18/23



Proposed Changes to Board Policy:

2:110 Qualifications, Term and Duties of Board Officers

(adds responsibilities for Employment History Reviews required by State Law)

4:60 Purchases and Contracts

(adds Employee History Review for contractors)

5:30 Hiring Process and Criteria

(adds responsibilities for Employment History Reviews required by State Law)

5:90 Abused and Neglected Child Reporting

(Faith’s Law requirements including notification to parents/guardians and recordkeeping)

5:125 Personal Technology and Social Media; Usage and Conduct

(updates language regarding social media and personal technology)

5:150 Personnel Records

(adds responsibilities for Employment History Reviews required by State Law)

5:260 Student Teachers

(changes in language, titles of agencies)

6:135 Accelerated Placement Program

(language reflects policy is now in effect, not anticipated)

6:230 Library Media Program

(updated)

8:20 Community Use of School Facilities

(changes in legal references)











 Insert definition of Direct Contact after B. 

Direct contact with children or students is defined as " the possibility of care, supervision, guidance, or control 
of children or students or routine interation with children or students." in accordance with 
105 ILCS 5/10--21.9 (c),(f) , 5/21B-80 (b), (c) and 105 ILCS 5/22-94.

















TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214 \ SECTION 5 - General Personnel \

Document Status: Draft Update
General Personnel

5:125 Personal Technology and Social Media; Usage and Conduct
Definitions

Includes - Means “includes without limitation” or “includes, but is not limited to.”

Social media - Media for social interaction, using highly accessible communication techniques
through the use of web-based and/or mobile technologies that allow users to turn communication
into share content and/or engage in interactive dialoguecommunication through online
communities. This includes, but is not limited to, services such as Facebook, LinkedIn, Twitter,
Instagram, TikTok, Snapchat, and YouTube.PRESSPlus1

Personal technology - Any device that is not owned or leased by the District or otherwise
authorized for District use and: (1) transmits sounds, images, text, messages, videos, or
electronic information, (2) electronically records, plays, or stores information, or (3) accesses the
Internet, or private communication or information networks. This includes laptop computers (e.g.,
laptops, ultrabooks, and chromebooks), tablets (e.g. iPads®, Kindle ®, Microsoft Surface ®,
and other Android ® platform or Windows® devices), smartphones, e.g. iPhone®, BlackBerry®,
Android® platform phones, and Windows Phone®), and other devices (e.g. iPod®).

Introduction

The Board of Education recognizes the potential benefits for the use of social media and other online
technologies by employees and school-based groups. At the same time, the Board recognizes the
potential impact on employees, students and the school community, as well as the liability that can
occur if such resources are not used responsibly or not conscientiously managed.

Usage and Conduct

All District employees who use personal technology and/or social media shall: 

1. Adhere to the high standards for Professional and Appropriate Conduct required by policy
5:120, Employee Ethics; Code of Professional Conduct; and Conflict of Interest, at all times,
regardless of the ever-changing social media and personal technology platforms available. This
includes District employees posting images or private information about themselves or others in
a manner readily accessible to students and other employees that is inappropriate as defined by
policiesy 5:20, Workplace Harassment Prohibited; 5:100, Staff Development Program; 5:120,
Employee Ethics; Code of Professional Conduct; and Conflict of Interest; 6:235, Access to
Electronic Networks; and 7:20, Harassment of Students Prohibited; and the Ill. Code of
Educator Ethics, 23 Ill.Admin.Code §22.20.

2. Choose a District-provided or supported method whenever possible to communicate and
engage with students and their parents/guardians.

3. Obtain prior written authorization from the building principal, superintendent or his/her designee
before establishing social media accounts that speak on behalf of the school, a school
organization, the District or a District organization, including co-curricular activities, specific
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departments, fundraisers and clubs or teams. Administrative procedures implementing this
policy shall set forth the manner by which authorization must be requested and the factors
considered in addressing the request. Only those officially designated can use social media to
speak on behalf of District 214.

4. Not interfere with or disrupt the educational or working environment, or the delivery of education
or educational support services.

5. Inform their immediate supervisor if a student initiates inappropriate contact with them via any
form of personal technology or social media.

6. Report instances of suspected abuse or neglect discovered through the use of social media or
personal technology pursuant to a school employee’s obligations under policy 5:90, Abused and
Neglected Child Reporting Child Reporting.

7. Comply with policy 5:130, Responsibilities Concerning Internal Information. No personally
identifying student information shall be posted using personal technology or social media without
the authorization from the student’s parent/guardian, except photographs of and other content
created by students while participating in public co-curricular activities, including sports and
theater and musical productions, may be used without parental/guardian permission.PRESSPlus2

8. Refrain from using the District’s logos without permission and follow Board policy 5:170,
Copyright, and all District copyright compliance procedures.

9. Monitor and delete, when possible, any user comments or submissions that: (1) include vulgar
language; (2) include personal attacks of any kind; (3) reasonably can be interpreted as
discrimination or animosity on the basis of any protected or other immutable characteristic; (4)
contain spam or links to commercial websites; (5) are clearly off-topic; (6) advocate illegal
activity; (7) constitute marketing of particular services, products or political organizations; (8)
infringe on copyrights or trademarks; (9) contain personally identifiable medical information or
other privileged or confidential information; (10) may compromise the safety or security of the
District or its students, employees, or other members of the District community; (11) do not
conform with the purpose of the particular social media site in question; or (12) interfere with,
disrupt or adversely affect the school environment, school operations or an educational function,
including comments or other submissions that may reasonably be considered to (i) be a threat
or an attempted intimidation of an employee; or (ii) endanger the health or safety of students,
employees or school property.

10. Use personal technology and social media for personal purposes only during non-work times or
hours. Any duty-free use must occur during times and places that the use will not interfere with
job duties or otherwise be disruptive to the school environment or its operation.

11. Assume all risks associated with the use of personal technology and social media at school or
school-sponsored activities, including students’ viewing of inappropriate Internet materials
through the District employee’s personal technology or social media. The Board expressly
disclaims any responsibility for imposing content filters, blocking lists, or monitoring of its
employees’ personal technology and social media.

12. Be subject to remedial and any other appropriate disciplinary action for violations of this policy
ranging from prohibiting the employee from possessing or using any personal technology or
social media at school to dismissal and/or indemnification of the District for any losses, costs, or
damages, including reasonable attorney fees, incurred by the District relating to, or arising out
of, any violation of this policy.

Superintendent Responsibilities

The Superintendent shall:

1. Inform District employees about this policy during the in-service on educator ethics, teacher-
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The device may be removed from the network if it is not fully
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Subject:  Food and Nutrition Service Employee Salary Schedule 2023-2024 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
The Food and Nutrition Service Salary Schedule underwent a salary and step realignment which was 
approved by the Board in 2012-13. The salaries of Food and Nutrition Service employees are paid with 
the revenues generated by the Food Service Program.  
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS: 
 
The administration recommends the attached 2023-24 Food Service Salary Schedule which allows for a 
2% step increase as approved in 2012-13.  Staff at the top of the salary schedule, Step 14, will receive a 
one-time salary adjustment in December 2023. Grades I and II will receive $250, and Grades III and V 
will receive $400.  The Food Service Staff calendar has increased six days to support the new exam 
schedule. 
 
This will be an approximate $17,476 or 1% increase in food service salary and benefits over what was 
budgeted for the 2022-23 School Year and will be covered through staff retirement and/or attrition.  
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
The Board of Education approve the Food Service Salary Schedule as presented. 
 

ITEM:  2023 
DATE: May 18, 2023 
FILE:  Food Services 



GRADE I GRADE II GRADE III GRADE V
STEP 1 $14.73 $15.10 $18.43 $23.85
STEP 2 $14.95 $15.33 $18.73 $24.19
STEP 3 $15.19 $15.57 $19.05 $24.54
STEP 4 $15.43 $15.82 $19.36 $24.90
STEP 5 $15.67 $16.07 $19.69 $25.26
STEP 6 $15.92 $16.33 $20.02 $25.64
STEP 7 $16.17 $16.59 $20.35 $26.02
STEP 8 $16.43 $16.86 $20.70 $26.40
STEP 9 $16.69 $17.13 $21.05 $26.80
STEP 10 $16.96 $17.41 $21.41 $27.20
STEP 11 $17.24 $17.69 $21.77 $27.62
STEP 12 $17.52 $17.98 $22.15 $28.04
STEP 13 $17.81 $18.28 $22.53 $28.46
STEP 14 $18.09 $18.57 $22.91 $28.89

TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214 FOOD SERVICE SALARY SCHEDULE                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
2023-24

For the 2023-24 school year, staff will advance step.
Staff at Step 14 will receive a one-time longevity lump sum bonus in December                             

Grades I and II  $250      Grades III and V   $400





  

  

ITEM:  2023- 
DATE: May 18, 2023 
FILE:  Budget 

 
 
Subject:  District Photography Supplies - Bid 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
On an annual basis, the district solicits bids for supplies used in photography classes throughout the district. 
The bid contains numerous photography supplies, including film, developing paper, and photographic 
chemicals. Determination of the low bidder is based upon projected quantities needed. Final quantities may 
vary slightly. 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS: 
 
Bids were received after the newspaper advertisement. Additionally, bids were sent to five vendors. 
Funds are available in the schools’ 2023-24 supply budgets. 
 
 Vendor Recommended Award 
 
B&H Foto & Electronics Corp. (New York, NY) $ 6,316.26   
 $ 6,316.26  
  
 
Low bidder meeting specifications on each supply item is being recommended. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
That the Board of Education accepts the bids totaling $ 6,316.26, as shown under Recommended Award, 
for the purchase of photography supplies for the 2023-24 school year. 



ITEM:  2023- 
DATE: May 18, 2023 
FILE:  Budget 

 
 
 
Subject: District Health & Athletic Trainer Supplies - Bid 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
This bid covers the annual supplies school nurses and athletic trainers use in each building. Examples of 
bid categories include pharmaceuticals, bandages, crutches, athletic tape, thermometers, and miscellaneous 
first-aid items. Determination of the low bidder is based upon projected quantities needed. Final quantities 
and amounts purchased may vary slightly. 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS: 
 
Bids were received after the newspaper advertisement. Additionally, bids were sent to five vendors. Funds 
are available in the 2023-24 school supply budget. 
 
 Vendor Recommended Award 
 
School Health Corp. (Hanover Park, IL) $ 17,707.00                
Henry Schein (Melville, NY) $   9,924.54  
Medco Sports Medicine (Amherst, NY) $    7,626.73 
Alert Services (San Marcos, TX) $    5,388.00  
BSN Sports (Dallas, TX) $           0.00 
Isikel LLC (Katy, TX) $           0.00 
Mojes Consult and Enterprises LLC (Aldie, VA) $           0.00                 
            $ 40,646.50               
 
The lowest responsible bidder meeting the specifications for each. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
That the Board of Education accepts the bids totaling $ 40,646.50 as shown under Recommended Award 
for the purchase of district health and athletic trainer supplies for the 2023-24 school year. 
 



 

 

         

        DATE:  May 18, 2023 

        FILE:  Calendar 

 

Subject: 2023-2024 Fiscal Calendar 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

 

Section 10-19 of the Illinois School code requires that the Board of Education annually prepare 

and submit a calendar for the school term specifying the opening and closing dates and providing 

for a school term to ensure 176 days of actual pupil attendance.  The Board of Education has 

traditionally established a school term of at least 185 days to ensure compliance with the school 

code and to allow for the use of emergency days, if required, and provide for teacher institute or 

in-service days.   

 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS: 

 

The Board of Education approved the 2023-24 recommended school year and fiscal calendars on 

August 25, 2022.  Traditionally, the district closes all buildings for the workdays between 

Christmas Day and New Year’s Day.  Twelve-month Educational Support Personnel, 

administrators, and supervisors are required to use personal days, vacation days, deduct time, or 

compensatory time during this week. Custodial and Maintenance personnel are required to work.  

With the approval of the Educational Support Personnel Association Agreement, it will no longer 

be mandatory that the building’s administrative offices be closed for one week over winter break. 

All twelve-month employees will now have the option to work or use their accrued time off.   The 

school calendar is not affected by this change. 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

 

That the Board of Education approve the 2023-24 fiscal calendar as recommended. 

 

 

att. 



 

 

      
 

 

         2023-24 FISCAL CALENDAR 

           July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2024 

   TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214         
 

Professional Learning Week for New Staff – August 7-11 

 

Independence Day Tuesday, July 4 All Buildings Closed 

Institute Day   Monday, August 14 Students Not in Attendance 

In-Service Day Tuesday, August 15  Students Not in Attendance 

First Day of Classes  Wednesday, August 16 

Open House, Evening Thursday, August 31 

Labor Day Monday, September 4 All Buildings Closed 

Non-Attendance Day Monday, September 25 All Buildings Closed 

End of 1st Quarter Friday, October 13  

Institute Day Monday, October 16 Students Not in Attendance 

First Day of Classes – 2nd Quarter Tuesday, October 17 

Parent/Teacher Conferences, Evening Thursday, October 26  

Non-Attendance Day Wednesday, November 22 All Buildings Closed 

Thanksgiving Day Thursday, November 23 All Buildings Closed 

Non-Attendance Day Friday, November 24 All Buildings Closed 

End of 2nd Quarter/1st Semester Friday, December 22  

Winter Break Begins at Close of Classes Friday, December 22   

Christmas Day  Monday, December 25  All Buildings Closed    

New Years Day   Monday, January 1  All Buildings Closed  

In-Service Day  

Monday, January 8 Students Not in Attendance 

First Day of Classes – 3rd Quarter Tuesday, January 9 

Martin Luther King, Jr. Day Monday, January 15 All Buildings Closed 

Non-Attendance Day Friday, February 16 Teachers, Students and 10-month Staff 

  Not In Attendance 

Presidents' Day Monday, February 19 All Buildings Closed 

End of 3rd Quarter Friday, March 8  

First Day of Classes – 4th Quarter Monday, March 11 

Spring Break Begins at Close of Classes Friday, March 22 

Non-Attendance Day Friday, March 29 All Buildings Closed  

Non-Attendance Day Friday, April 5 Teachers, Students and 10-month Staff 

   Not In Attendance 

Institute Day Monday, April 8 Students Not in Attendance 

Commencement Exercises Wednesday, May 22 

Memorial Day Monday, May 27 All Buildings Closed 

Last Day of Classes Friday, May 31 

Juneteenth National Freedom Day Wednesday, June 19 All Buildings Closed 

 

 

Ten-month Educational Support Personnel are required to work 3 Institute/In-service Days 8/14, 8/15 & 10/16 

                                                                        

 

 

  BOE Approved:     
 

 



 

 

      
 

 

 

2023-24 FISCAL CALENDAR 

TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214 

 
Professional Learning Week for New Staff – August 7-11

 

 

Working Days / Holidays (Admin/Supv, ESP, CMA) 

 
    WORKING DAYS           PAID HOLIDAYS/NON-ATTENDANCE DAYS 

 

        12 Mo. ESP                           12 Mo. ESP 

Month  10 Mo. ESP    Admin/Supv.        CMA       10 Mo. ESP     Admin/Supv.      CMA 

    

July     0  20  20   --  1  1  

August   14  23  23   --  --  --

September  19  19  19   2  2  2 

October             22  22  22   --  --  -- 

November  19  19  19   3  3  3 

December  16  16  20   1  1  1 

January  16   21  21   2  2  2 

February             19  20  20   1  1  1 

March   16  20  20   --  1  1 

April              20  22  22   --  --  -- 

May   22  22  22   1  1  1 

June     0  19  19   0  1             1 

  

 

TOTAL           183                  243                   247                        10                    13*            13* 
                   

 

NOTE: 

 

1) Ten-month Educational Support Personnel are required to work 8/14, 8/15 & 10/16. 

2)   Ten-month Educational Support Personnel are paid for a total of ten holidays/non-attendance days. 

 

*Twelve-month Administrators, Supervisors, Educational Support Personnel, and Custodial Maintenance 

Personnel will have two (2) floating holidays to equal 15 paid holidays. 

  

 
                                                                                                                                                                   

 

                       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                    

 

 

 

                  BOE Approved:    



 
 

2799096.1 

ITEM:  2023- 
DATE: May 18, 2023 
FILE:  Budget 

 
 
 
Subject:   Property Tax Appeal Board (PTAB) Authorizing Resolution for 2021-23 Triennial 

Assessment Appeals 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
The Board of Education has determined that in cases where 1) the appeal is for an assessment reduction in 
excess of $300,000, or 2) the appeal is for an assessment reduction of less than $300,000 when the Board 
is aware of a prior year PTAB appeal for the same property, the District will intervene. Beginning with the 
tax year 2001 interventions, the Board of Education adopted a blanket resolution authorizing the 
administration and the Board's attorney to intervene in PTAB appeals meeting the Board’s criteria. 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS: 
 
Attached is an updated resolution applicable to 2022-24 triennial tax year appeals.   
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
That the Board of Education approve the Property Tax Appeal Board Authorizing Resolution for 2022−24 
triennial tax year assessment appeals. 



 
 

2799096.1 

Resolution Authorizing Intervention 
in Proceedings before the 

State of Illinois Property Tax Appeal Board 
 
 Whereas, an owner or manager of a parcel or parcels of real property located within the  
boundaries of the State of Illinois has the right to file an appeal challenging the assessed value of 
the parcel or parcels of real property with the State of Illinois Property Tax Appeal Board 
(“PTAB”); and 
 
 Whereas, an appeal before the PTAB seeks a reduction in the assessed value of the parcel 
or parcels; and 
 
 Whereas, a taxing district has the right to intervene in proceedings before the PTAB in 
order to protect the taxing district’s revenue interest in the assessed value of a parcel or parcels; 
and 
 
 Whereas, the Board of Education of Township High School District No. 214 (the “Board”) 
has determined that it is necessary, desirable, advantageous, and in the public interest to defend 
the Board’s real property tax base by intervening in PTAB appeals filed on parcels within the 
boundaries of the Board. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, by the Board of Education of 
Township High School District No. 214, Cook County, Illinois, as follows: 
 

1. The Board finds that all of the recitals contained above are true and correct, and that the 
same are hereby incorporated herein by reference. 

2. The Board hereby authorizes Franczek P.C., as its legal representative, to: a) file a Request 
to Intervene in Appeal Proceedings in 2022-24 assessment appeals filed at the PTAB for 
which the Board receives notice from the local county Board of Review, and b) represent 
the Board’s interests in these proceedings. 

3. All motions and resolutions or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this 
Resolution are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed. 

4. If any section, paragraph, clause, or provision of this Resolution shall be held invalid, the 
invalidity of such section, paragraph, clause, or provision shall not affect any of the other 
sections, paragraphs, clauses, or provisions of this Resolution. 

5. This Resolution shall be in force and effect upon its adoption. 
 

After a full and complete discussion thereof, Member ________________ moved that the 
foregoing Resolution be adopted and Member __________________ seconded the motion.  The 
President directed the Secretary to call the roll for a vote upon the motion to adopt this Resolution.  
Upon a roll call vote taken, the Board of Education voted as follows: 
 
 



 
 

2799096.1 

AYES:_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
NAYS:_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Abstaining:___________________________________________________________________ 
 
PRESENT:___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Absent from Meeting:___________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 The President declared the motion carried and the Resolution duly adopted. 
 
 
Dated:_______________________   By:_________________________________ 
        President, Board of Education 
 
 
ATTEST 
 
 
______________________________ 
Secretary, Board of Education 

 



 
 

662407.1 

ITEM:  2023- 
DATE: May 18, 2023 
FILE:  Budget 

 
 
 
Subject:   Property Tax Appeal Board (PTAB) Authorizing Resolution for 2022-24 Triennial 

Assessment Appeals 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
The Board of Education has determined that in cases where 1) the appeal is for an assessment reduction in 
excess of $300,000, or 2) the appeal is for an assessment reduction of less than $300,000 when the Board 
is aware of a prior year PTAB appeal for the same property, the District will intervene. Beginning with the 
tax year 2001 interventions, the Board of Education adopted a blanket resolution authorizing the 
administration and the Board's attorney to intervene in PTAB appeals meeting the Board’s criteria. 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS: 
 
Attached is an updated resolution applicable to 2022-24 triennial tax year appeals.   
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
That the Board of Education approve the Property Tax Appeal Board Authorizing Resolution for 2022−24 
triennial tax year assessment appeals. 

 
  



 
 

662407.1 

Resolution Authorizing Intervention in Proceedings before the 
State of Illinois Property Tax Appeal Board 

 
 
 Whereas, an owner or manager of a parcel or parcels of real property located within the boundaries 
of the State of Illinois has the right to file an appeal challenging the assessed value of the parcel or parcels 
of real property with the State of Illinois Property Tax Appeal Board (“PTAB”); and 
 
 Whereas, a reduction granted by the PTAB in the assessed value of a parcel or parcels located 
within the boundaries of Township High School District No. 214 will lead to the issuance of a real estate 
tax refund from the current collections of the Board of Education of Township High School District No. 
214 (the “Board”); and 
 
 Whereas, a taxing district has the right to intervene in proceedings before the PTAB in order to 
protect the taxing district’s revenue interest in the assessed value of a parcel or parcels; and 
 
 Whereas, the time period during which a taxing district may intervene is 60 days after the taxing 
district’s receipt, from the local county Board of Review, of notice of the filing of an appeal by an owner 
or manager of a parcel or parcels of real property; and 
 
 Whereas, the Board has determined that it is necessary, desirable, advantageous, and in the public 
interest to defend the Board’s real property tax base by intervening in those PTAB appeals filed on parcels 
within the boundaries of the Board where the requested reduction in assessed value is in excess of $300,000 
and those appeals where the requested reduction in assessed value is less than $300,000 when the Board is 
aware of a prior year PTAB appeal for the same property. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, by the Board of Education of Township 
High School District No. 214, Cook County, Illinois, as follows: 
 
1. The Board finds that all of the recitals contained above are true and correct and that the same are 
hereby incorporated herein by reference; 

2. The Board hereby authorizes the legal firm of Petrarca, Gleason, Boyle & Izzo, LLC, to file a 
Request to Intervene in Appeal Proceedings in all 2022, 2023, and 2024 assessment appeals filed at the 
PTAB for which the Board receives notice from the local county Board of Review and the requested 
reduction in assessed value is in excess of $300,000; b) file a Request to Intervene in Appeal Proceedings 
in all 2022, 2023, and 2024 assessment appeals filed at the PTAB for which the Board receives notice from 
the local county Board of Review and the appeal is for an assessment reduction of less than $300,000 when 
the Board is aware of a prior year PTAB appeal for the same property; and c) represent the Board’s interests 
in those proceedings; 

3. All motions and resolutions or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are, 
to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed; 

4. If any section, paragraph, clause, or provision of this Resolution shall be held invalid, the invalidity 
of such section, paragraph, clause, or provision shall not affect any of the other sections, paragraphs, 
clauses, or provisions of this Resolution; 

5. This Resolution shall be in force and effect upon its adoption. 
 



 
 

662407.1 

After a full and complete discussion thereof, Member ________________ moved that the foregoing 
Resolution be adopted and Member __________________ seconded the motion.  The President directed 
the Secretary to call the roll for a vote upon the motion to adopt this Resolution.  Upon a roll call vote taken, 
the Board of Education voted as follows: 
 
 
AYES: _______________________________________________________________________ 
 
NAYS: ______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Abstaining: ______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Absent: ______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 The President declared the motion carried and the Resolution duly adopted. 
 
 
Dated:    _____________ By: ______________________________  
  President, Board of Education 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
 Secretary, Board of Education 



DATE: May 18, 2023
FILE: IHSA

Subject: IHSA Membership Renewal

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

All District 214 schools belong to the Illinois High School Association (IHSA). The IHSA Board
of Directors requires the annual renewal of each school’s IHSA membership. Membership in
the IHSA is renewed by confirming that each school continues to be recognized by the Illinois
State Board of Education and by certifying that the Board of Education has voted to adopt and
abide by the Constitution, By-Laws, Terms and Conditions, and Administrative Procedures,
Guidelines and Policies of the Association for the 2023-2024 school year.

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATION

It has been a long standing Board policy that all district schools become members of the IHSA
upon their opening and to continue such membership. A school must be a member of the IHSA
to participate in sanctioned interschool competitive activities including sports, music, and
speech competitions. There is no cost associated with this membership.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

That the Board of Education (1) approve the renewal of membership in the Illinois High School
Association for the 2023-2024 school year for Buffalo Grove, Elk Grove, John Hersey, Prospect,
Rolling Meadows and Wheeling high schools; and (2) authorize the Board President to sign
statement certifying such action to the Illinois High School Association.















May 18, 2023   

BOARD AGENDA ITEM: 5-year lease for one Xerox Iridesse 120 Production Press and one 
Nuvera 157EA monochrome printer.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
While it is not required by School Code to bid copier leases, 105 ILCS 5/10-23.4a requires an 
affirmative vote of two-thirds of the members of the Board of Education in order to enter into an 
equipment lease “for a period of not to exceed 5 years for such equipment and machinery as 
may be required for corporate purposes.”

Our current 5-year Xerox lease expired on 4/02/23.  Our current machines are outdated and 
aging, requiring frequent maintenance.  With District Production Services (DPS) moving 
locations from 2123 Arlington Heights Road, back to  FVEC, this is the most cost-effective time 
for DPS to upgrade equipment and install the new equipment into the new space. The Board of 
Education previously approved lease agreements in July of 2022, but we were unable to accept 
the equipment at that time and needed to enter into new lease agreements. Additionally, we are 
also adding a booklet maker on both of these machines as part of this agreement to replace a 
20-year-old collator that is past its usefulness.  All Xerox pre-installation requirements have 
been met, and the equipment can be installed.

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS:
These new machines will increase productivity and allow DPS to expand production offerings 
not available with the current machines.  Both of these machines offer expanded features that 
can be added in the future to allow future growth of the department.

The new color copier increases our speed from 80 sheets per minute to 120 sheets per minute.
The black and white copier increases our speed from 80 sheets per minute to 160 sheets per 
minute.

Currently, we are being charged .003 for B/W impressions and .03 for color impressions. The 
new 60-Month Fair Market Value lease will allow us to retain these service rates under an 
identical billing structure.  These service rates are also fixed for the term of the lease (60 
months) with no increases. 

Delivery, installation, configuration, unlimited training, and removal of new equipment are 
included in this lease. 

Our current total average cost is $8,357.48/Month, without the cost of impressions and without 
the booklet makers on the two machines.  At identical usage levels, the new lease will cost 
$10,267.66/month without the cost of impressions (approximately $2,500 per month) and 
includes both booklet makers.  The massive upgrades in speed, efficiency, and capabilities will 
allow us to significantly enhance District offerings and decrease production times while reducing 



District expenditures on print products currently being sourced outside the District at a premium 
price. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
That the Board of Education accept the Xerox 60 Month Fair Market Value lease and direct the 
Interim Associate Superintendent for Business Services to execute the related documents 
pending final review and approval from legal counsel.



Lease Agreement
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Customer: TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214

      BillTo: TOWNSHIP SCHOOL
DISTRICT 214
2121 S GOEBBERT RD

ARLINGTON HTS, IL 60005-4205

Install: TOWNSHIP SCHOOL
DISTRICT 214
2121 S GOEBBERT RD

ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, IL 60005-4205

Tax ID#: 111111111

State or Local Government Negotiated Contract : 072830000 

Authorized Signature

Customer acknowledges receipt of the terms of this agreement
which consists of 4 pages including this face page.

Signer: Patrick Mogge Phone:    (847)718-7690

Signature: Date:

Thank You for your business!
This Agreement is proudly presented by Xerox and

Chicago Tech Cot
(630)771-2600

For information on your Xerox Account, go to
www.xerox.com/AccountManagement

Solution

Product Description
Item

Agreement Information Requested Install
Date

1. IR120 (IRIDESSE 120 PRESS)

 - Adv Hcf W/msi
 - Xls Air Assist Kit
 - Banner Feeder Ext
 - Prd Rdy Std Fin Plus
 - Pr Fin Tray Ext
 - Pr Inserter Module
 - Prd Rdy 2/3 Punch
 - Top Tray Aligner
 - XMPIE - UDirect Classic
 - TXC Plockmatic Booklet Maker

Lease Term: 60 months
Purchase Option: FMV

6/15/2023

2. IR120NX (EFI NX PRINT SVR)

 - Customer Ed
 - Analyst Services

Lease Term: 60 months
Purchase Option: FMV

6/16/2023

3. DPS157 (NUVERA 157 EA SYSTEM)

 - Bfm W/direct Connect
 - Feed Module 4 Tray
 - Image Quality Pack
 - 2nd Lf Feed Mod 2t
 - Productivity Pack
 - Postscript & Ppml Sw
 - Plockmatic BookletMaker
 - Customer Ed
 - Analyst Services

Lease Term: 60 months
Purchase Option: FMV

6/16/2023

www.xerox.com/AccountManagement
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Monthly Pricing

Item Lease

Minimum Payment

Print Charges
Meter Volume Band Per Print Rate

Maintenance Plan Features

1. IR120 $4,324.30 1: Color
Impressions

All Prints $0.0336

2: Black and
White
Impressions

All Prints $0.0080

3: Color Large
Impressions

All Prints $0.0012

4: Extra Long
Impressions

All Prints $0.0232

- Consumable Supplies Included for all prints
- Pricing Fixed for Term

2. IR120NX $943.32 N/A N/A N/A - Full Service Maintenance Included

3. DPS157 $3,928.04 1: Black and
White
Impressions

All Prints $0.0030 - Consumable Supplies Included for all prints
- Pricing Fixed for Term

Total $9,195.66 Minimum Payments (Excluding Applicable Taxes)
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Terms and Conditions

INTRODUCTION:
1. NEGOTIATED CONTRACT.  The Products are subject solely to the terms in the
Negotiated Contract identified on the face of this Agreement, and, for any option you
have selected that is not addressed in the Negotiated Contract, the then-current
standard Xerox terms for such option.
GOVERNMENT TERMS:
2. REPRESENTATIONS & WARRANTIES. This provision is applicable to
governmental entities only. You represent and warrant, as of the date of this
Agreement, that: (1) you are a State or a fully constituted political subdivision or agency
of the State in which you are located and are authorized to enter into, and carry out,
your obligations under this Agreement and any other documents required to be
delivered in connection with this Agreement (collectively, the "Documents"); (2) the
Documents have been duly authorized, executed and delivered by you in accordance
with all applicable laws, rules, ordinances and regulations (including all applicable laws
governing open meetings, public bidding and appropriations required in connection with
this Agreement and the acquisition of the Products) and are valid, legal, binding
agreements, enforceable in accordance with their terms; (3) the person(s) signing the
Documents have the authority to do so, are acting with the full authorization of your
governing body and hold the offices indicated below their signatures, each of which are
genuine; (4) the Products are essential to the immediate performance of a
governmental or proprietary function by you within the scope of your authority and will
be used during the Term only by you and only to perform such function; and (5) your
payment obligations under this Agreement constitute a current expense and not a debt
under applicable state law and no provision of this Agreement constitutes a pledge of
your tax or general revenues, and any provision that is so construed by a court of
competent jurisdiction is void from the inception of this Agreement.
3. FUNDING. This provision is applicable to governmental entities only. You represent
and warrant that all payments due and to become due during your current fiscal year
are within the fiscal budget of such year and are included within an unrestricted and
unencumbered appropriation currently available for the purchase/maintenance of the
Products, and it is your intent to use the Products for the entire term and to make all
payments required under this Agreement.  If (1) through no action initiated by you, your
legislative body does not appropriate funds for the continuation of this Agreement for
any fiscal year after the first fiscal year and has no funds to do so from other sources,
and (2) you have made a reasonable but unsuccessful effort to find a creditworthy
assignee acceptable to Xerox in its sole discretion within your general organization who
can continue this Agreement, this Agreement may be terminated. To effect this
termination, you must, at least 30 days prior to the beginning of the fiscal year for which
your legislative body does not appropriate funds, notify Xerox in writing that your
legislative body failed to appropriate funds and that you have made the required effort
to find an assignee. Your notice must be accompanied by payment of all sums then
owed through the current year under this Agreement. You will return the Equipment, at
your expense, to a location designated by Xerox and, when returned, the Equipment
will be in good condition and free of all liens and encumbrances. You will then be
released from any further payment obligations beyond those payments due for the
current fiscal year (with Xerox retaining all sums paid to date).
SOLUTION/SERVICES:
4. SPECIALTY TONERS AND DRY INKS EXCLUDED FROM CONSUMABLE
SUPPLIES.  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Agreement, Consumable
Supplies exclude any toners and dry inks (and their associated developers) other than
standard cyan, magenta, yellow and black.
5. RESPONSIBILITY FOR MEETING CERTAIN CUSTOMER REQUIREMENTS. You
are solely responsible for fulfilling all of your obligations set forth in the Customer
Expectations Document or Customer Expectation & Installation Guide, as applicable,
for the Equipment executed by you contemporaneously with this Agreement, and which
is deemed incorporated by reference into this Agreement ("CED/CEIG"), including, but
not limited to, meeting all environmental, product space and power, media, and network
connectivity requirements. In addition, the CED/CEIG and informational guides
provided to you by Xerox set forth certain operator maintenance activities that you are
responsible for performing at the intervals indicated therein. You may have Xerox
perform, or assist in the performance of, any of these operator maintenance activities,
subject to the availability of Xerox certified technicians, upon your agreement to pay
Xerox's then-prevailing service call rates.
6. EXTRA LONG PRINTS.  The following Equipment model(s),  IR120 may now, or in
the future, have extra-long print capability, which is the ability to produce a print that is
longer than 491mm.  Maximum print length may vary by model. The meters for

Equipment with extra-long print capability will register the following, as applicable: (i) for
impressions greater than 491mm, up to and including 661mm, the Extra Long
Impressions meter will register two (2) prints for each such extra-long print, in addition
to registering one (1) print on either the Color Impressions meter (in the case of a color
print) or the Black Impressions meter (in the case of a B&W print); (ii) for impressions
greater than 661mm, up to and including 877mm, the Extra Long Impressions meter will
register three (3) prints for each such extra-long print, in addition to registering one (1)
print on either the Color Impressions meter (in the case of a color print) or the Black
Impression meter (in the case of a B&W print); (iii) for impressions greater than 877mm,
up to and including 1,083mm, the Extra Long Impressions meter will register four (4)
prints for each such extra-long print, in addition to registering one (1) print on either the
Color Impressions meter (in the case of a color print) or the Black Impression meter (in
the case of a B&W print); and (iv) for impressions greater than 1,083mm, up to and
including 1,299mm, the Extra Long Impressions meter will register five (5) prints for
each such extra-long print, in addition to registering one (1) print on either the Color
Impressions meter (in the case of a color print) or the Black Impression meter (in the
case of a B&W print).
7. FREEFLOW LICENSE. The following terms apply to Xerox FreeFlow Print Server
/DocuSP  software included in Base Software ("FreeFlow Base Software") and/or
Application Software identified as Xerox FreeFlow software (including, but not limited
to, FreeFlow Makeready  and FreeFlow Process Manager ) (collectively, "FreeFlow
Application Software"), and are additive to and supplement those found elsewhere in
the Agreement.  FreeFlow Base Software and FreeFlow Application Software are
collectively referred to as "FreeFlow Software."
1.  FreeFlow Software may include and/or incorporate font programs ("Font

Programs") and other software provided by Adobe Systems Incorporated ("Adobe
Software").  You may embed copies of the Font Programs into your electronic
documents for the purpose of printing and viewing the document.  You are responsible
for ensuring that you have the right and are authorized by any necessary third parties to
embed any Font Programs in electronic documents created with the FreeFlow
Application Software.  If the Font Programs are identified as "licensed for editable
embedding" at www.adobe.com/type/browser/legal/embeddingeula, you may also
embed copies of those Font Programs for the additional purpose of editing your
electronic documents.  No other embedding rights are implied or permitted under this
license.
2.  You will not, without the prior written consent of Xerox and its licensors: (a) alter the

digital configuration of the FreeFlow Software, or solicit others to cause the same, so as
to change the visual appearance of any of the FreeFlow Software output; (b) use the
FreeFlow Software in any way that is not authorized by the Agreement; (c) use the
embedded code within the FreeFlow Software outside of the Equipment on which it was
installed or in a stand-alone, time-share or service bureau model; (d) disclose the
results of any performance or benchmark tests of the FreeFlow Software; (e) use the
FreeFlow Software for any purpose other than to carry out the purposes of the
Agreement; or (f) disclose or otherwise permit any other person or entity access to the
object code of the FreeFlow Software.
3.  FreeFlow Process Manager contains Oracle Database Express Edition database

software and documentation licensed from Oracle America, Inc. ("Oracle").  Oracle
grants you a nonexclusive, nontransferable limited license to use Database Express
Edition for purposes of developing, prototyping and running your applications for your
own internal data processing operations.  Database Express Edition may be installed
on a multiple CPU server, but may only be executed on one  processor in any server.
Upon not less than 45 days prior written notice, Xerox and/or its licensors may, at their
expense, directly or through an independent auditor, audit your use of FreeFlow
Process Manager and all relevant records not more than once annually.  Any such
audit will be conducted at a mutually agreed location and will not unreasonably interfere
with your business activities. 
4.  The Copyright Management feature of FreeFlow Makeready ("FFCM") contains the

optional Copyright Clearance Center, Inc. ("CCC") copyright licensing services feature
of FFCM ("CCC Service").  If this option is ordered, you will comply with any applicable
terms and conditions contained on the CCC website, www.copyright.com, and any
other rights holder terms governing use of materials, which are accessible in FFCM.  If
CCC terminates Xerox's right to offer access to the CCC Service through FFCM, Xerox
may, upon written notice and without any liability to you, terminate your right to access
the CCC Service through FFCM.  THE CCC SERVICE IS PROVIDED "AS IS,"
WITHOUT ANY WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED.  XEROX
DISCLAIMS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION THE
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Terms and Conditions

IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF NONINFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.  You will defend and indemnify Xerox from
any and all losses, claims, damages, fines, penalties, interest, costs and expenses,
including reasonable attorney fees, arising from or relating to your use of the CCC
Service.
5.  If you install FreeFlow Application Software on a computer that you supply, the

following terms apply:  (a) Xerox will only be obligated to support FreeFlow Application
Software if it is installed on hardware and software meeting Xerox's published
specifications (collectively "Workstation");  (b) IF YOU USE FREEFLOW APPLICATION
SOFTWARE WITH ANY HARDWARE OR SOFTWARE OTHER THAN A
WORKSTATION, ALL REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES ACCOMPANYING
SUCH FREEFLOW APPLICATION SOFTWARE WILL BE VOID AND ANY
SUPPORT/MAINTENANCE YOU CONTRACT FOR IN CONNECTION WITH SUCH
FREEFLOW APPLICATION SOFTWARE WILL BE VOIDABLE AND/OR SUBJECT TO
ADDITIONAL CHARGES; and (c) you are solely responsible for: (i) the acquisition and
support, including any and all associated costs, charges and other fees, of any
Workstation you supply; (ii) compliance with all terms governing such Workstation
acquisition and support, including terms applicable to any non-Xerox software
associated with such Workstation; and (iii) ensuring that such Workstation meets
Xerox's published specifications.  
6.  The following terms apply to FreeFlow Software licensed to U.S. government

customers:  
a. Java technology contained in FreeFlow Software is subject to: (i) FAR 52.227-

14(g)(2) and FAR 52.227-19; and (ii) if licensed to the U.S. Department of Defense
("DOD"), DFARS 252.227-7015(b) and DFARS 227.7202-3(a).  
b. Adobe Software is a "commercial item," as that term is defined at FAR 2.101,

consisting of "commercial computer software" and "commercial computer software
documentation" as such terms are used in FAR 12.212, and is licensed to civilian
agencies consistent with the policy set forth in FAR 12.212, or to the DOD consistent
with the policies set forth in DFARS 227.7202-1.
c. Oracle Database Express Edition is "commercial computer software" and is subject

to the restrictions as set forth in the Rights in Technical Data and Computer Software
Clauses in DFARS 252.227-7015 and FAR 52.227-19 as applicable.
7. FreeFlow Software may include Microsoft Embedded Standard operating system

software to which the following terms apply:
a. You agree to and will comply with the Microsoft terms and conditions contained on

the Xerox website, http://www.support.xerox.com/support/open-source-disclosures/file-
redirect/enus.html?&contentId=136023.
b. Any updates, upgrades or reinstallations of Microsoft Embedded Standard operating

system software are subject to the terms and conditions of this license and may be
used only with the Xerox-brand Equipment with which it was delivered.  Any other use
of the software is strictly prohibited and may subject you to legal action.
c. If the Equipment includes Remote Desktop Services that enable it to connect to and

access applications running on a server, such as Remote Desktop Protocol, Remote
Assistance and Independent Computer Architecture, such Desktop Functions will not
run locally on the system, except for network/Internet browsing functions.
d. The FreeFlow Base Software contains the Windows Update feature that allows you

to access Windows Updates directly through the Microsoft Corp. Windows Update
server.  If you elect to activate this feature, any Windows Updates installed by you
using the Windows Update feature may not function on the Equipment or may cause
malfunctions or cause harm to the Equipment.  Before you download a Windows
Update using this feature, you should contact Xerox so that Xerox can ensure that each
Windows Update is suitable for use on the Equipment and provide any necessary
technical support for the installation and use of such Windows Update.
e. No High Risk Use.  WARNING: The Windows Embedded 7 Standard operating

system is not fault-tolerant.
The Windows Embedded 7 Standard operating system is not designed or intended for

any use in any computing device where failure or fault of any kind of the Windows
Embedded 7 Standard operating system could reasonably be seen to lead to death or
serious bodily injury of any person, or to severe physical or environmental damage
("High Risk Use"). Xerox is not licensed to use, distribute, or sublicense the use of the

Windows Embedded 7 Standard operating system in High Risk Use. High Risk Use is
STRICTLY PROHIBITED.
PRICING PLAN/OFFERING SELECTED:
8. FIXED PRICING.  If "Pricing Fixed for Term" is identified in Maintenance Plan
Features, the maintenance component of the Minimum Payment and Print Charges will
not increase during the initial Term of this Agreement.
9. PRICE INCREASES. Xerox may annually increase the maintenance component of
the Minimum Payment and Print Charges. For Application Software, Xerox may
annually increase the software license or support fees. These adjustments will occur at
the commencement of each annual contract cycle.
10. NON-XEROX PRODUCTS. XMPIE - UDirect Classic, TXC Plockmatic Booklet
Maker, Plockmatic BookletMaker were selected by you and are not sold by Xerox in the
normal course of its business ("Non-Xerox Products"). If you signed a purchase
contract for Non-Xerox Products, you assign to Xerox your rights but none of your
obligations under such purchase contract. Xerox is leasing Non-Xerox Products to you
"AS IS, WHERE IS" and XEROX MAKES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES
OF ANY KIND REGARDING NON-XEROX PRODUCTS, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE
AND NON-INFRINGEMENT. To the extent permitted to do so, Xerox assigns to you
any warranty rights it has to Non-Xerox Products (which rights shall revert to Xerox if
you default under this Agreement). Non-Xerox Products are not covered by
Maintenance Services, and you will maintain throughout the initial Term a service
agreement for Non-Xerox Products with a service provider acceptable to Xerox. You
will pay all personal property taxes related to Non-Xerox Products. You assign to Xerox
any rights you have to Non-Xerox Products and title will pass or revert to you (subject to
any software licenses relating to Non-Xerox Products) upon expiration of the initial
Term.
GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS:
11. REMOTE SERVICES. Certain models of Equipment are supported and serviced
using product information that is automatically collected by Xerox or transmitted to or
from Xerox by the Equipment connected to your network ("Remote Product Info") via
electronic transmission to a secure off-site location ("Remote Transmission"). Remote
Transmission also enables Xerox to transmit Releases of Software to you and to
remotely diagnose and modify Equipment to repair and correct malfunctions. Examples
of Remote Product Info include product registration, meter read, supply level,
Equipment configuration and settings, software version, and problem/fault code
information. Remote Product Info may be used by Xerox for billing, report generation,
supplies replenishment, support services, recommending additional products and
services, and product improvement/development purposes. Remote Product Info will be
transmitted to and from you in a secure manner mutually agreeable to the parties.
Remote Transmission will not allow Xerox to read, view or download the content of any
of your documents or other information residing on or passing through the Equipment
or your information management systems. You grant the right to Xerox, without charge,
to conduct Remote Transmission for the purposes described above. Upon Xerox's
request, you will (a) provide contact information for Equipment such as name and
address of your contact and IP and physical addresses/locations of Equipment and (b)
ensure that any Maintenance Release or Update released by Xerox to provide security
patches, releases and/or certificates for the Remote Transmission and/or Software is
promptly enabled by Customer upon notification by Xerox or by the Equipment or when
otherwise made available on xerox.com.  You will enable Remote Transmission via a
method mutually agreeable to both parties, and you will provide reasonable assistance
to allow Xerox to provide Remote Transmission. Unless Xerox deems Equipment
incapable of Remote Transmission, you will ensure that Remote Transmission is
maintained at all times Maintenance Services are being performed.  If you are unable to
maintain Remote Transmission, or if Xerox disables Remote Transmission from any
Equipment at your request, or if you disable Remote Transmission from any Equipment,
Xerox reserves the right to charge you a per device fee for such affected Equipment
due to the increased service visits that will be required in order to (x) obtain such
information, (y) provide such transmissions, and (z) provide such Maintenance Services
and Consumable Supplies that otherwise would have been provided remotely and/or
proactively.
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Maintenance Agreement

Customer: Township High School District 214

Bill To: Township High School District 214 Install: Township High School District 214

212 S Goebbert Rd 212 S Goebbert Rd

Arlington Hts, IL 60005-4205 Arlington Hts, IL 60005-4205

Contact: TSD 214 Phone: 847-718-7600 Email:

Tax ID #: Neg. Cont. #: Customer #: 719226268
PO #: 

Item Monthly Print Charges Maintenance Plan Features
Minimum Payment Meter Volume Band Per Print Rate

1. Plockmatic 
Pro 35 INLINE  
BookletMaker
1x5

2. Face Trimmer
3. SquareFoldeR

$286.00 1: Meter 1 Term: 60 Months
2: Meter 2 Consumable Supplies Included for all prints
3: Meter 3 Pricing Fixed for Term
4: Meter 4 No Svc.

K-16 Suspension -  Select Timing

4. RCT 2.0 1x5
5. Cover Feeder

$250.00 1: Meter 1 Term60 Months
2: Meter 2 Consumable Supplies Included for all prints
3: Meter 3 Pricing Fixed for Term
4: Meter 4 No Svc.

K-16 Suspension -  Select Timing

TOTAL: $536.00 Minimum Payments (Excluding Applicable Taxes)

Applies
Description Applicable 

Additional 
Charge(s)

No Extended Service Hours:  From << not applicable >>
No Attached Addenda: 
No

TOTAL (not included in pricing above):

Item Part 
Number

Product/Service Description Xerox 
Provided 

Service 

Quantity Unit of 
Measure

Unit Price Net Total 
Price

1. No Svc.

2. No Svc.

3. No Svc.

4. No Svc.

5. No Svc.

Form # 52602 Third Party Products/Services Addendum attached Addendum Subtotal
Total (Excluding Applicable Taxes)

Maintenance Pricing

Additional Options

Third Party Products/Services
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SOLUTION/SERVICES:

1. PRODUCTS. "Products" means the Xerox-brand equipment ("Equipment"), Licensed Software (as defined below) and supplies identified in this 
Agreement.  

ird-party hosted service product 
identified in this Agreement.

2. CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES.
Plan features, Consumable Supplies include: (i) for black and white Equipment, standard black toner and/or dry ink, black developer, Copy Cartridges, 
and, if applicable, fuser agent required to make impressions; (ii) for full color Equipment, the items in (i) plus standard cyan, magenta, and yellow 

black solid ink, color solid ink, 
imaging units, waste cartridges, transfer rolls, transfer belts, transfer units, belt cleaner, maintenance kits, print Cartridges, drum Cartridges, waste 
trays and cleaning kits.  Unless otherwise set forth herein, Consumable Supplies exclude paper and staples.  Xerox may charge a shipping fee for 
Consumable Supplies.  Consumable Supplies are Xerox's property until used by you, and you will use them only with the Equipment for which 
"Consumable Supplies" is identified in Maintenance Plan Features.  If Consumables Supplies are furnished with recycling information, you will return 
the used item to Xerox for remanufacturing.  Shipping information is available at Xerox.com/GWA. Upon expiration of this Agreement, you will include 
any unused Consumable Supplies with the Equipment for return to Xerox at the time of removal.  If your use of Consumable Supplies exceeds Xerox's 
published yield by more than 10%, Xerox will notify you of such excess usage.  If such excess usage does not cease within 30 days after such notice, 
Xerox may charge you for such excess usage.  Upon request, you will provide current meter reads and/or an inventory of Consumable Supplies in 
your possession.

3. CARTRIDGES. If Xerox is providing Maintenance Services for Equipment utilizing cartridges designated by Xerox as customer replaceable units, 
including copy/print cartridges and xerographic modules or fuser modules ("Cartridges"), you agree to use only unmodified Cartridges purchased 
directly from Xerox or its authorized resellers in the U.S. Cartridges packed with Equipment and replacement Cartridges may be new, remanufactured 
or reprocessed. Remanufactured and reprocessed Cartridges meet Xerox's new Cartridge performance standards and contain new or reprocessed 
components. To enhance print quality, Cartridge(s) for many models of Equipment have been designed to cease functioning at a predetermined 
point. In addition, many Equipment models are designed to function only with Cartridges that are newly manufactured original Xerox Cartridges or 
with Cartridges intended for use in the U.S.

4. MAINTENANCE SERVICES. Except for Equipment and/or Third Party Hardware identified as "No Svc.", Xerox (or a designated servicer) will keep 
the Equipment and/or Third Party Hardware in good working order ("Maintenance Services"). The provision of Maintenance Services is contingent 
upon you facilitating timely and efficient resolution of Equipment and/or Third Party Hardware issues by: (a) utilizing customer-implemented remedies 
provided by Xerox; (b) replacing Cartridges; and (c) providing information to and implementing recommendations provided by Xerox telephone support 
personnel.  If an Equipment and/or Third Party Hardware issue is not resolved after completion of (a) through (c) above, Xerox will provide on-site 
support as provided herein. Maintenance Services will be provided during Xerox's standard working hours in areas open for repair service for the 
Equipment and/or Third Party Hardware. Maintenance Services excludes repairs due to: (i) misuse, neglect or abuse; (ii) failure of the installation 
site or the PC or workstation used with the Equipment and/or Third Party Hardware to comply with Xerox's published specifications or Third Party 
Hard published specifications, as applicable; (iii) use of options, accessories or products not serviced by Xerox; (iv) non-Xerox 
alterations, relocation, service or supplies; or (v) failure to perform operator maintenance procedures identified in operator manuals. Replacement 
parts may be new, reprocessed or recovered and all replaced parts become Xerox's property.  As your exclusive remedy for Xerox's failure to provide 
Maintenance Services on the Equipment, Xerox will, for 5 years after the installation date of the initial unit or the initial Term of the Agreement, 
whichever is longer, replace the Equipment with an identical model or, at Xerox's option, another model with comparable features and capabilities. 
There will be no additional charge for the replacement Equipment during the remainder of the initial Term. Xerox has no obligation to maintain or 

after which Xerox will no longer offer Maintenance Services for a particulate Equipment model. An EOS Equipment List is available upon request. If 
Xerox is unable to keep a unit of Equipment in good working order after the period noted above, either party may terminate Maintenance Services 
for that unit without any penalties or early termination charges upon not less than 30 days written notice to the other party. If meter reads are a 
component of your Maintenance Plan, you will provide them using the method and frequency identified by Xerox.  If you do not provide 
a meter reading for Equipment not capable of Remote Transmission, or if Remote Transmission is interrupted, Xerox may estimate the reading and 
bill you accordingly. For Third Party H , you may enter into a maintenance agreement with the Third Party Hardware 
vendor or its maintenance service provider, who shall be solely responsible for the quality, timeliness and other terms and conditions of such 
maintenance services.  Xerox shall have no liability for the acts or omissions of such third party service provider.

5. SOFTWARE SUPPORT. Except for Products and/or Third Party Products identified as "No Svc.", Xerox (or a designated servicer) will provide the 
software support set forth below ("Software Support"). software and accompanying 
documentation provided with Xerox-brand Equipment and/or Third Party Hardware. For Base Software for Equipment, Software Support will be 
provided during the initial Term and any renewal period, but in no event longer than 5 years after Xerox stops taking customer orders for the subject 
model of Equipment. For Base Software for Third Party Hardware, Software Support will be provided during the initial Term and any renewal period 
but in no event longer than the Third Party Hardware vendor provides similar support for it. For Software and/or Third Party Software that is set forth 

) (including its 
accompanying documentation), Software Support will be provided as long as you are current in the payment of all applicable software license and 
support fees. Xerox will maintain a web-based or toll-free hotline during Xerox's standard working hours to report Licensed Software problems and 
answer Licensed Software-related questions. Xerox, either directly or with its vendors, will make reasonable efforts to: (a) assure that Licensed 
Software performs in material conformity with its user documentation; (b) provide available workarounds or patches to resolve Licensed Software 
performance problems; and (c) resolve coding errors for (i) the current Release and (ii) the previous Release for a period of 6 months after the current 
Release is made available to you. Xerox will not be required to provide the Software Support if you have modified the Licensed Software. New 
releases of Licensed Software that primarily incorporate compliance updates and coding error fixes are designated as "Maintenance Releases" or 
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"Updates".  Maintenance Releases or Updates that Xerox may make available will be provided at no charge and must be implemented within six 
months. New releases of Licensed Software that include new content or functionality ("Feature Releases") will be subject to additional license fees 
at Xerox's then-current pricing. Maintenance Releases, Updates and Feature Releases are collectively referred to as "Releases". Each Release will 
be considered Licensed Software governed by the Licensed Software license and the Software Support provisions of this Agreement (unless 
otherwise noted). Implementation of a Release may require you to procure, at your expense, additional hardware and/or software from Xerox or 
another entity. Upon installation of a Release, you will return or destroy all prior Releases. For Third Party Software identified as 
enter into a support agreement with a Third Party Software vendor or its support services provider, who shall be solely responsible for the quality, 
timeliness and other terms and conditions of such support services.  Xerox shall have no liability for the acts or omissions of such third party support 
services provider.

6. DIAGNOSTIC SOFTWARE. Software used to evaluate or maintain the Equipment ("Diagnostic Software") is included with the Equipment. Diagnostic 
Software is a valuable trade secret of Xerox. Title to Diagnostic Software will remain with Xerox or its licensors. Xerox does not grant you any right 
to use Diagnostic Software, and you will not access, use, reproduce, distribute or disclose Diagnostic Software for any purpose (or allow third parties 
to do so). You will allow Xerox reasonable access to the Equipment to remove or disable Diagnostic Software if you are no longer receiving 
Maintenance Services from Xerox, provided that any on-site access to your facility will be during your normal business hours.  

PRICING PLAN/OFFERING SELECTED:

7. COMMENCEMENT & TERM. This Agreement will commence upon acceptance by Xerox and expire on the final day of the last full calendar month 
identified on the face of this Agreement. Unless either party provides notice at least 30 days before the end of the initial Term of its intention not to 
renew Maintenance Services and/or Software Support for a unit of Equipment and/or Third Party Product, Maintenance Services and/or Software 
Support will renew automatically on the same terms and conditions for successive terms of the same number of months as the initial Term, except
pricing for each renewal term will be Xerox's then-current published pricing. If maintenance services or software support for any Third Party Product 
is being provided by a third party service provider, the term for maintenance services or software support will expire as agreed upon in the third party 
service provider maintenance and/or support agreement.

8. PAYMENT. Payment must be received by Xerox within 30 days after the invoice date. All invoice payments under this Agreement shall be made via 
check, Automated Clearing House debit, Electronic Funds Transfer, or direct debit from your bank account.  If you have any special or customized 
invoicing requirements, Xerox reserves the right to charge you a customization fee of $100 per invoice.  Restrictive covenants on payment instruments 
will not reduce your obligations.

9. OTHER CHARGES. If a payment is not received by Xerox by the due date, Xerox may charge, and you will pay, a late charge of 5% of the amount 
due or $25, whichever is greater.  If after the signature date of this Agreement, you request a copy of this Agreement, Xerox reserves the right to 
charge you a documentation fee of $125 per copy.

10. PRICE INCREASES. Xerox may 
annually increase the Minimum Payment and Print Charges and the Third Party Hardware maintenance charges.  
identified, the maintenance component of the Minimum Payment and Print Charges and the Third Party Hardware maintenance charges will not 
increase during the initial Term of this Agreement. For Application Software, Xerox may annually increase software license or support fees.

11. TAXES. You will be responsible for all applicable taxes, fees or charges of any kind (including interest and penalties) assessed by any governmental 
entity on this Agreement or the amounts payable under this Agreement ("Taxes"), which will be included in Xerox's invoice unless you timely provide 
proof of your tax exempt status. Taxes do not include taxes on Xerox's income.

12. DEFAULT & REMEDIES. You will be in default under this Agreement if (1) Xerox does not receive any payment within 15 days after the date it is 
due, or (2) you breach any other obligation in this or any other agreement with Xerox. If you default, Xerox may, in addition to its other remedies 
(including cessation of Maintenance Services), require immediate payment, as liquidated damages for loss of bargain and not as a penalty, of (a) all 
amounts then due, plus interest from the due date until paid at the rate of 1.5% per month; (b) the remaining Minimum Payments, not to exceed 6 
such payments if this Agreement is for a one-year Term and 12 such payments for a multi-year Term; and, (c) all applicable Taxes. You will pay all 
reasonable costs, including attorneys' fees, incurred by Xerox to enforce this Agreement.

13. DATA SECURITY. Certain models of Equipment can be configured to include a variety of data security features. There may be an additional cost 
associated with certain data security features. The selection, suitability and use of data security features are solely your responsibility. Upon request, 
Xerox will provide additional information to you regarding the security features available for particular Equipment models.

ADDITIONAL TERMS:

14. BILLING SUSPENDED. If "K-16 Suspension" is identified in Maintenance Plan Features, the maintenance component of the Minimum Payment and 
Print Charges will be suspended each year during the months indicated . During these months, you will not use the 
Equipment and Xerox will not be responsible for providing Maintenance Services on it. If Xerox provides Maintenance Services during the Billing 
Suspended period, you will be billed at Xerox's then-current time and materials rates for such Maintenance Services.

15. ATTACHED ADDENDA. If Attached Addenda are noted under Additional Options, you acknowledge that one or more specified addenda (as 
indicated) have been provided to you.  These addenda, which provide additional terms relevant to the transactions covered hereunder, are hereby 
fully integrated into this Agreement.

16. NEGOTIATED CONTRACT. If this option has been selected, the Products identified in this Agreement are subject solely to the terms contained in 
(a) either (1) the identified Negotiated Contract for a lease or purchase transaction or (2) if there are no such terms in the Negotiated Contract, the 
terms set forth in this Agreement, and, if applicable and notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in the Negotiated Contract, (b) dditional 

portion of this Agreement for the selected option or options to the extent the subject matter of any such selected option is not addressed in 
the Negotiated Contract.
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GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS:

17. REPRESENTATIONS. The individuals signing this Agreement are duly authorized to do so and all financial information you provide completely and 
accurately represents your financial condition.

18. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. For claims arising out of or relating to this Agreement, whether the claim alleges tortious conduct (including negligence) 
or any other legal theory, but excepting liability under the indemnification obligations set forth in this Agreement, Xerox will not be liable to you for any 
direct damages in excess of $10,000 or the amounts paid hereunder, whichever is greater, and neither party will be liable to the other for any special, 
indirect, incidental, consequential or punitive damages. Any action you take against Xerox must be commenced within 2 years after the event that 
caused it.

19. CREDIT REPORTS. You authorize Xerox or its agent to obtain credit reports from commercial credit reporting agencies.
20. FORCE MAJEURE. Xerox will not be liable to you during any period in which its performance is delayed or prevented, in whole or in part, by a

circumstance beyond its reasonable control.  Xerox will notify you if such a circumstance occurs.
21. WARRANTY DISCLAIMER. XEROX DISCLAIMS THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF NON-INFRINGEMENT AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 

PURPOSE.
22. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INDEMNITY. Xerox will defend, and pay any settlement agreed to by Xerox or any final judgment for, any claim that a 

Xerox-brand Product infringes a third party's U.S. intellectual property rights. You will promptly notify Xerox of any alleged infringement and permit 
Xerox to direct the defense. Xerox is not responsible for any non-Xerox litigation expenses or settlements unless it pre-approves them in writing. To 
avoid infringement, Xerox may modify or substitute an equivalent Xerox-brand Product, refund the price paid for the Xerox-brand Product (less the 
reasonable rental value for the period it was available to you), or obtain any necessary licenses. Xerox is not liable for any infringement based upon 
a Xerox-brand Product being modified to your specifications or being used or sold with products not provided by Xerox.

23. ASSIGNMENT. Xerox may assign or otherwise transfer this Agreement or any part hereof (including some or all of its rights or obligations hereunder) 
without prior notice to or consent from you.  If Xerox assigns only its rights (or certain of its rights) hereunder to an assignee then: (a) such assignee 
of Xerox shall have all the rights assigned to it but none of the obligations of Xerox hereunder; (b) such assignee shall not be liable to you for any 
reason whatsoever; (c) you shall continue to look to Xerox for performance of Xerox's obligations and hereby waive and release such assignee from 
any such claim; (d) all information obtained by Xerox relating to you may be disclosed to such assignee; (e) you shall not assert any defense, 
counterclaim or setoff you may have against such assignee; and (f) you will remit payments in accordance with instructions of such assignee.  Subject 
to the foregoing, this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding on the successors and permitted assigns of the parties hereto.  Neither 
your rights nor obligations under this Agreement are assignable by you without prior written consent of Xerox.  In the event Xerox consents to an 
assignment, you will pay the applicable costs related to the assignment and documentation change, which will not exceed $500.

24. MISCELLANEOUS. Notices must be in writing and will be deemed given 5 days after mailing, or 2 days after sending by nationally recognized 
overnight courier. Notices will be sent to you at the "Bill to" address identified in this Agreement, and to Xerox at the inquiry address set forth on your 
most recent invoice, or to such other address as either party may designate by written notice. You authorize Xerox or its agents to communicate with 
you by any electronic means (including cellular phone, email, automatic dialing and recorded messages) using any phone number (including cellular) 
or electronic address you provide to Xerox. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement as to its subject matter, supersedes all prior oral and 
written agreements, and will be governed by the laws of the State of New York (without regard to conflict-of-law principles).  In any action to enforce 
this Agreement, the parties agree (a) to the jurisdiction and venue of the federal and state courts in Monroe County, New York, and (b) to waive their 
right to a jury trial. If a court finds any term of this Agreement unenforceable, the remaining terms will remain in effect. The failure by either party to 
exercise any right or remedy will not constitute a waiver of such right or remedy. Each party may retain a reproduction (e.g., electronic image, 
photocopy, facsimile) of this Agreement which will be admissible in any action to enforce it, but only the Agreement held by Xerox will be considered 
an original.  Xerox may accept this Agreement either by signature or by commencing performance.  Administrative and contract support functions 
hereunder may be performed, inside or outside the U.S., by one or m   Changes to this 
Agreement must be in writing and signed by both parties. Any terms on your ordering documents will be of no force or effect. The following four 
sentences control over every other part of this Agreement. Both parties will comply with applicable laws. Xerox will not charge or collect any amounts 
in excess of those allowed by applicable law. Any part of this Agreement that would, but for the last four sentences of this Section, be read under 
any circumstances to allow for a charge higher than that allowed under any applicable legal limit, is modified by this Section to limit the amounts 
chargeable under this Agreement to the maximum amount allowed under the legal limit. If, in any circumstances, any amount in excess of that 
allowed by law is charged or received, any such charge will be deemed limited by the amount legally allowed and any amount received by Xerox in 
excess of that legally allowed will be applied by Xerox to the payment of amounts legally owed under this Agreement, or refunded to you.

25. REMOTE SERVICES. Certain models of Equipment are supported and serviced using product information that is automatically collected by Xerox or 
transmitted to or from Xerox by the Equipment connected to your network ("Remote Product Info") via electronic transmission to a secure off-site 
location ("Remote Transmission").  Remote Transmission also enables Xerox to transmit to you Releases for Software and to remotely diagnose and 
modify Equipment to repair and correct malfunctions. Examples of Remote Product Info include product registration, meter read, supply level, 
Equipment configuration and settings, software version, and problem/fault code information. Remote Product Info may be used by Xerox for billing, 
report generation, supplies replenishment, support services, recommending additional products and services, and product improvement/development 
purposes. Remote Product Info will be transmitted to and from you in a secure manner mutually agreeable to the parties. Remote Transmission will 
not allow Xerox to read, view or download the content of any of your documents or other information residing on or passing through the Equipment 
or your information management systems. You grant the right to Xerox, without charge, to conduct Remote Transmission for the purposes described 

you will (a) provide contact information for Equipment such as name and address of your contact and IP and physical 
addresses/locations of Equipment, and (b) ensure that any Maintenance Release or Update released by Xerox to provide security patches, releases 
and/or certificates for the Remote Transmission and/or Software is promptly enabled by you upon notification by Xerox or by the Equipment or when 
otherwise made available on xerox.com.  You will enable Remote Transmission via a method mutually agreeable to the parties, and you will provide 
reasonable assistance to allow Xerox to provide Remote Transmission.  Unless Xerox deems Equipment incapable of Remote Transmission, you will 
ensure that Remote Transmission is maintained at all times Maintenance Services are being performed.  If you are unable to maintain Remote 



Form # 51926 (07-15-2022)                             Xerox Confidential                        Page 5 of 5

Maintenance Agreement

Transmission, or if Xerox disables Remote Transmission from any Equipment at your request, or if you disable Remote Transmission from any 
Equipment, Xerox reserves the right to charge you a per device fee for such affected Equipment due to the increased service visits that will be 
required in order to: (x) obtain such information, (y) provide such transmissions, and (z) provide such Maintenance Services and Consumable Supplies 
that otherwise would have been provided remotely and/or proactively.

Customer acknowledges receipt of the terms of this Agreement Thank you for your business!
This Agreement is proudly presented by Xerox® and

Signer: Phone: Xerox Corp/COT

For information on your Xerox account, go to
Signature: Date: www.xerox.com/AccountManagement

Authorized Signature



Form # 51926 (07-15-2022)                             Xerox Confidential                        Page 1 of 5

Maintenance Agreement

Customer: Township High School District 214

Bill To: Township High School District 214 Install: Township High School District 214

212 S Goebbert Rd 212 S Goebbert Rd

Arlington Hts, IL 60005-4205 Arlington Hts, IL 60005-4205

Contact: TSD 214 Phone: 847-718-7600 Email:

Tax ID #: Neg. Cont. #: Customer #: 719226268
PO #: 

Item Monthly Print Charges Maintenance Plan Features
Minimum Payment Meter Volume Band Per Print Rate

1. Plockmatic 
Pro 35 INLINE  
BookletMaker
1x5

2. Face Trimmer
3. SquareFolder

$286.00 1: Meter 1 Term: 60 Months
2: Meter 2 Consumable Supplies Included for all prints
3: Meter 3 Pricing Fixed for Term
4: Meter 4 No Svc.

K-16 Suspension -  Select Timing

4. RCT 2.0 1x5 $250.00 1: Meter 1 Term60 Months
2: Meter 2 Consumable Supplies Included for all prints
3: Meter 3 Pricing Fixed for Term
4: Meter 4 No Svc.

K-16 Suspension -  Select Timing

TOTAL: $536.00 Minimum Payments (Excluding Applicable Taxes)

Applies
Description Applicable 

Additional 
Charge(s)

No Extended Service Hours:  From << not applicable >>
No Attached Addenda: 
No

TOTAL (not included in pricing above):

Item Part 
Number

Product/Service Description Xerox 
Provided 

Service (

Quantity Unit of 
Measure

Unit Price Net Total 
Price

1. No Svc.

2. No Svc.

3. No Svc.

4. No Svc.

5. No Svc.

Form # 52602 Third Party Products/Services Addendum attached Addendum Subtotal
Total (Excluding Applicable Taxes)

Maintenance Pricing

Additional Options

Third Party Products/Services
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SOLUTION/SERVICES:

1. PRODUCTS. "Products" means the Xerox-brand equipment ("Equipment"), Licensed Software (as defined below) and supplies identified in this 
Agreement.  

ird-party hosted service product 
identified in this Agreement.

2. CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES.
Plan features, Consumable Supplies include: (i) for black and white Equipment, standard black toner and/or dry ink, black developer, Copy Cartridges, 
and, if applicable, fuser agent required to make impressions; (ii) for full color Equipment, the items in (i) plus standard cyan, magenta, and yellow 

black solid ink, color solid ink, 
imaging units, waste cartridges, transfer rolls, transfer belts, transfer units, belt cleaner, maintenance kits, print Cartridges, drum Cartridges, waste 
trays and cleaning kits.  Unless otherwise set forth herein, Consumable Supplies exclude paper and staples.  Xerox may charge a shipping fee for 
Consumable Supplies.  Consumable Supplies are Xerox's property until used by you, and you will use them only with the Equipment for which 
"Consumable Supplies" is identified in Maintenance Plan Features.  If Consumables Supplies are furnished with recycling information, you will return 
the used item to Xerox for remanufacturing.  Shipping information is available at Xerox.com/GWA. Upon expiration of this Agreement, you will include 
any unused Consumable Supplies with the Equipment for return to Xerox at the time of removal.  If your use of Consumable Supplies exceeds Xerox's 
published yield by more than 10%, Xerox will notify you of such excess usage.  If such excess usage does not cease within 30 days after such notice, 
Xerox may charge you for such excess usage.  Upon request, you will provide current meter reads and/or an inventory of Consumable Supplies in 
your possession.

3. CARTRIDGES. If Xerox is providing Maintenance Services for Equipment utilizing cartridges designated by Xerox as customer replaceable units, 
including copy/print cartridges and xerographic modules or fuser modules ("Cartridges"), you agree to use only unmodified Cartridges purchased 
directly from Xerox or its authorized resellers in the U.S. Cartridges packed with Equipment and replacement Cartridges may be new, remanufactured 
or reprocessed. Remanufactured and reprocessed Cartridges meet Xerox's new Cartridge performance standards and contain new or reprocessed 
components. To enhance print quality, Cartridge(s) for many models of Equipment have been designed to cease functioning at a predetermined 
point. In addition, many Equipment models are designed to function only with Cartridges that are newly manufactured original Xerox Cartridges or 
with Cartridges intended for use in the U.S.

4. MAINTENANCE SERVICES. Except for Equipment and/or Third Party Hardware identified as "No Svc.", Xerox (or a designated servicer) will keep 
the Equipment and/or Third Party Hardware in good working order ("Maintenance Services"). The provision of Maintenance Services is contingent 
upon you facilitating timely and efficient resolution of Equipment and/or Third Party Hardware issues by: (a) utilizing customer-implemented remedies 
provided by Xerox; (b) replacing Cartridges; and (c) providing information to and implementing recommendations provided by Xerox telephone support 
personnel.  If an Equipment and/or Third Party Hardware issue is not resolved after completion of (a) through (c) above, Xerox will provide on-site 
support as provided herein. Maintenance Services will be provided during Xerox's standard working hours in areas open for repair service for the 
Equipment and/or Third Party Hardware. Maintenance Services excludes repairs due to: (i) misuse, neglect or abuse; (ii) failure of the installation 
site or the PC or workstation used with the Equipment and/or Third Party Hardware to comply with Xerox's published specifications or Third Party 
Hard published specifications, as applicable; (iii) use of options, accessories or products not serviced by Xerox; (iv) non-Xerox 
alterations, relocation, service or supplies; or (v) failure to perform operator maintenance procedures identified in operator manuals. Replacement 
parts may be new, reprocessed or recovered and all replaced parts become Xerox's property.  As your exclusive remedy for Xerox's failure to provide 
Maintenance Services on the Equipment, Xerox will, for 5 years after the installation date of the initial unit or the initial Term of the Agreement, 
whichever is longer, replace the Equipment with an identical model or, at Xerox's option, another model with comparable features and capabilities. 
There will be no additional charge for the replacement Equipment during the remainder of the initial Term. Xerox has no obligation to maintain or 

after which Xerox will no longer offer Maintenance Services for a particulate Equipment model. An EOS Equipment List is available upon request. If 
Xerox is unable to keep a unit of Equipment in good working order after the period noted above, either party may terminate Maintenance Services 
for that unit without any penalties or early termination charges upon not less than 30 days written notice to the other party. If meter reads are a 
component of your Maintenance Plan, you will provide them using the method and frequency identified by Xerox.  If you do not provide 
a meter reading for Equipment not capable of Remote Transmission, or if Remote Transmission is interrupted, Xerox may estimate the reading and 
bill you accordingly. For Third Party H , you may enter into a maintenance agreement with the Third Party Hardware 
vendor or its maintenance service provider, who shall be solely responsible for the quality, timeliness and other terms and conditions of such 
maintenance services.  Xerox shall have no liability for the acts or omissions of such third party service provider.

5. SOFTWARE SUPPORT. Except for Products and/or Third Party Products identified as "No Svc.", Xerox (or a designated servicer) will provide the 
software support set forth below ("Software Support"). software and accompanying 
documentation provided with Xerox-brand Equipment and/or Third Party Hardware. For Base Software for Equipment, Software Support will be 
provided during the initial Term and any renewal period, but in no event longer than 5 years after Xerox stops taking customer orders for the subject 
model of Equipment. For Base Software for Third Party Hardware, Software Support will be provided during the initial Term and any renewal period 
but in no event longer than the Third Party Hardware vendor provides similar support for it. For Software and/or Third Party Software that is set forth 

) (including its 
accompanying documentation), Software Support will be provided as long as you are current in the payment of all applicable software license and 
support fees. Xerox will maintain a web-based or toll-free hotline during Xerox's standard working hours to report Licensed Software problems and 
answer Licensed Software-related questions. Xerox, either directly or with its vendors, will make reasonable efforts to: (a) assure that Licensed 
Software performs in material conformity with its user documentation; (b) provide available workarounds or patches to resolve Licensed Software 
performance problems; and (c) resolve coding errors for (i) the current Release and (ii) the previous Release for a period of 6 months after the current 
Release is made available to you. Xerox will not be required to provide the Software Support if you have modified the Licensed Software. New 
releases of Licensed Software that primarily incorporate compliance updates and coding error fixes are designated as "Maintenance Releases" or 
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"Updates".  Maintenance Releases or Updates that Xerox may make available will be provided at no charge and must be implemented within six 
months. New releases of Licensed Software that include new content or functionality ("Feature Releases") will be subject to additional license fees 
at Xerox's then-current pricing. Maintenance Releases, Updates and Feature Releases are collectively referred to as "Releases". Each Release will 
be considered Licensed Software governed by the Licensed Software license and the Software Support provisions of this Agreement (unless 
otherwise noted). Implementation of a Release may require you to procure, at your expense, additional hardware and/or software from Xerox or 
another entity. Upon installation of a Release, you will return or destroy all prior Releases. For Third Party Software identified as 
enter into a support agreement with a Third Party Software vendor or its support services provider, who shall be solely responsible for the quality, 
timeliness and other terms and conditions of such support services.  Xerox shall have no liability for the acts or omissions of such third party support 
services provider.

6. DIAGNOSTIC SOFTWARE. Software used to evaluate or maintain the Equipment ("Diagnostic Software") is included with the Equipment. Diagnostic 
Software is a valuable trade secret of Xerox. Title to Diagnostic Software will remain with Xerox or its licensors. Xerox does not grant you any right 
to use Diagnostic Software, and you will not access, use, reproduce, distribute or disclose Diagnostic Software for any purpose (or allow third parties 
to do so). You will allow Xerox reasonable access to the Equipment to remove or disable Diagnostic Software if you are no longer receiving 
Maintenance Services from Xerox, provided that any on-site access to your facility will be during your normal business hours.  

PRICING PLAN/OFFERING SELECTED:

7. COMMENCEMENT & TERM. This Agreement will commence upon acceptance by Xerox and expire on the final day of the last full calendar month 
identified on the face of this Agreement. Unless either party provides notice at least 30 days before the end of the initial Term of its intention not to 
renew Maintenance Services and/or Software Support for a unit of Equipment and/or Third Party Product, Maintenance Services and/or Software 
Support will renew automatically on the same terms and conditions for successive terms of the same number of months as the initial Term, except
pricing for each renewal term will be Xerox's then-current published pricing. If maintenance services or software support for any Third Party Product 
is being provided by a third party service provider, the term for maintenance services or software support will expire as agreed upon in the third party 
service provider maintenance and/or support agreement.

8. PAYMENT. Payment must be received by Xerox within 30 days after the invoice date. All invoice payments under this Agreement shall be made via 
check, Automated Clearing House debit, Electronic Funds Transfer, or direct debit from your bank account.  If you have any special or customized 
invoicing requirements, Xerox reserves the right to charge you a customization fee of $100 per invoice.  Restrictive covenants on payment instruments 
will not reduce your obligations.

9. OTHER CHARGES. If a payment is not received by Xerox by the due date, Xerox may charge, and you will pay, a late charge of 5% of the amount 
due or $25, whichever is greater.  If after the signature date of this Agreement, you request a copy of this Agreement, Xerox reserves the right to 
charge you a documentation fee of $125 per copy.

10. PRICE INCREASES. Xerox may 
annually increase the Minimum Payment and Print Charges and the Third Party Hardware maintenance charges.  
identified, the maintenance component of the Minimum Payment and Print Charges and the Third Party Hardware maintenance charges will not 
increase during the initial Term of this Agreement. For Application Software, Xerox may annually increase software license or support fees.

11. TAXES. You will be responsible for all applicable taxes, fees or charges of any kind (including interest and penalties) assessed by any governmental 
entity on this Agreement or the amounts payable under this Agreement ("Taxes"), which will be included in Xerox's invoice unless you timely provide 
proof of your tax exempt status. Taxes do not include taxes on Xerox's income.

12. DEFAULT & REMEDIES. You will be in default under this Agreement if (1) Xerox does not receive any payment within 15 days after the date it is 
due, or (2) you breach any other obligation in this or any other agreement with Xerox. If you default, Xerox may, in addition to its other remedies 
(including cessation of Maintenance Services), require immediate payment, as liquidated damages for loss of bargain and not as a penalty, of (a) all 
amounts then due, plus interest from the due date until paid at the rate of 1.5% per month; (b) the remaining Minimum Payments, not to exceed 6 
such payments if this Agreement is for a one-year Term and 12 such payments for a multi-year Term; and, (c) all applicable Taxes. You will pay all 
reasonable costs, including attorneys' fees, incurred by Xerox to enforce this Agreement.

13. DATA SECURITY. Certain models of Equipment can be configured to include a variety of data security features. There may be an additional cost 
associated with certain data security features. The selection, suitability and use of data security features are solely your responsibility. Upon request, 
Xerox will provide additional information to you regarding the security features available for particular Equipment models.

ADDITIONAL TERMS:

14. BILLING SUSPENDED. If "K-16 Suspension" is identified in Maintenance Plan Features, the maintenance component of the Minimum Payment and 
Print Charges will be suspended each year during the months indicated . During these months, you will not use the 
Equipment and Xerox will not be responsible for providing Maintenance Services on it. If Xerox provides Maintenance Services during the Billing 
Suspended period, you will be billed at Xerox's then-current time and materials rates for such Maintenance Services.

15. ATTACHED ADDENDA. If Attached Addenda are noted under Additional Options, you acknowledge that one or more specified addenda (as 
indicated) have been provided to you.  These addenda, which provide additional terms relevant to the transactions covered hereunder, are hereby 
fully integrated into this Agreement.

16. NEGOTIATED CONTRACT. If this option has been selected, the Products identified in this Agreement are subject solely to the terms contained in 
(a) either (1) the identified Negotiated Contract for a lease or purchase transaction or (2) if there are no such terms in the Negotiated Contract, the 
terms set forth in this Agreement, and, if applicable and notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in the Negotiated Contract, (b) dditional 

portion of this Agreement for the selected option or options to the extent the subject matter of any such selected option is not addressed in 
the Negotiated Contract.
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GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS:

17. REPRESENTATIONS. The individuals signing this Agreement are duly authorized to do so and all financial information you provide completely and 
accurately represents your financial condition.

18. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. For claims arising out of or relating to this Agreement, whether the claim alleges tortious conduct (including negligence) 
or any other legal theory, but excepting liability under the indemnification obligations set forth in this Agreement, Xerox will not be liable to you for any 
direct damages in excess of $10,000 or the amounts paid hereunder, whichever is greater, and neither party will be liable to the other for any special, 
indirect, incidental, consequential or punitive damages. Any action you take against Xerox must be commenced within 2 years after the event that 
caused it.

19. CREDIT REPORTS. You authorize Xerox or its agent to obtain credit reports from commercial credit reporting agencies.
20. FORCE MAJEURE. Xerox will not be liable to you during any period in which its performance is delayed or prevented, in whole or in part, by a

circumstance beyond its reasonable control.  Xerox will notify you if such a circumstance occurs.
21. WARRANTY DISCLAIMER. XEROX DISCLAIMS THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF NON-INFRINGEMENT AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 

PURPOSE.
22. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INDEMNITY. Xerox will defend, and pay any settlement agreed to by Xerox or any final judgment for, any claim that a 

Xerox-brand Product infringes a third party's U.S. intellectual property rights. You will promptly notify Xerox of any alleged infringement and permit 
Xerox to direct the defense. Xerox is not responsible for any non-Xerox litigation expenses or settlements unless it pre-approves them in writing. To 
avoid infringement, Xerox may modify or substitute an equivalent Xerox-brand Product, refund the price paid for the Xerox-brand Product (less the 
reasonable rental value for the period it was available to you), or obtain any necessary licenses. Xerox is not liable for any infringement based upon 
a Xerox-brand Product being modified to your specifications or being used or sold with products not provided by Xerox.

23. ASSIGNMENT. Xerox may assign or otherwise transfer this Agreement or any part hereof (including some or all of its rights or obligations hereunder) 
without prior notice to or consent from you.  If Xerox assigns only its rights (or certain of its rights) hereunder to an assignee then: (a) such assignee 
of Xerox shall have all the rights assigned to it but none of the obligations of Xerox hereunder; (b) such assignee shall not be liable to you for any 
reason whatsoever; (c) you shall continue to look to Xerox for performance of Xerox's obligations and hereby waive and release such assignee from 
any such claim; (d) all information obtained by Xerox relating to you may be disclosed to such assignee; (e) you shall not assert any defense, 
counterclaim or setoff you may have against such assignee; and (f) you will remit payments in accordance with instructions of such assignee.  Subject 
to the foregoing, this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding on the successors and permitted assigns of the parties hereto.  Neither 
your rights nor obligations under this Agreement are assignable by you without prior written consent of Xerox.  In the event Xerox consents to an 
assignment, you will pay the applicable costs related to the assignment and documentation change, which will not exceed $500.

24. MISCELLANEOUS. Notices must be in writing and will be deemed given 5 days after mailing, or 2 days after sending by nationally recognized 
overnight courier. Notices will be sent to you at the "Bill to" address identified in this Agreement, and to Xerox at the inquiry address set forth on your 
most recent invoice, or to such other address as either party may designate by written notice. You authorize Xerox or its agents to communicate with 
you by any electronic means (including cellular phone, email, automatic dialing and recorded messages) using any phone number (including cellular) 
or electronic address you provide to Xerox. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement as to its subject matter, supersedes all prior oral and 
written agreements, and will be governed by the laws of the State of New York (without regard to conflict-of-law principles).  In any action to enforce 
this Agreement, the parties agree (a) to the jurisdiction and venue of the federal and state courts in Monroe County, New York, and (b) to waive their 
right to a jury trial. If a court finds any term of this Agreement unenforceable, the remaining terms will remain in effect. The failure by either party to 
exercise any right or remedy will not constitute a waiver of such right or remedy. Each party may retain a reproduction (e.g., electronic image, 
photocopy, facsimile) of this Agreement which will be admissible in any action to enforce it, but only the Agreement held by Xerox will be considered 
an original.  Xerox may accept this Agreement either by signature or by commencing performance.  Administrative and contract support functions 
hereunder may be performed, inside or outside the U.S., by one or m   Changes to this 
Agreement must be in writing and signed by both parties. Any terms on your ordering documents will be of no force or effect. The following four 
sentences control over every other part of this Agreement. Both parties will comply with applicable laws. Xerox will not charge or collect any amounts 
in excess of those allowed by applicable law. Any part of this Agreement that would, but for the last four sentences of this Section, be read under 
any circumstances to allow for a charge higher than that allowed under any applicable legal limit, is modified by this Section to limit the amounts 
chargeable under this Agreement to the maximum amount allowed under the legal limit. If, in any circumstances, any amount in excess of that 
allowed by law is charged or received, any such charge will be deemed limited by the amount legally allowed and any amount received by Xerox in 
excess of that legally allowed will be applied by Xerox to the payment of amounts legally owed under this Agreement, or refunded to you.

25. REMOTE SERVICES. Certain models of Equipment are supported and serviced using product information that is automatically collected by Xerox or 
transmitted to or from Xerox by the Equipment connected to your network ("Remote Product Info") via electronic transmission to a secure off-site 
location ("Remote Transmission").  Remote Transmission also enables Xerox to transmit to you Releases for Software and to remotely diagnose and 
modify Equipment to repair and correct malfunctions. Examples of Remote Product Info include product registration, meter read, supply level, 
Equipment configuration and settings, software version, and problem/fault code information. Remote Product Info may be used by Xerox for billing, 
report generation, supplies replenishment, support services, recommending additional products and services, and product improvement/development 
purposes. Remote Product Info will be transmitted to and from you in a secure manner mutually agreeable to the parties. Remote Transmission will 
not allow Xerox to read, view or download the content of any of your documents or other information residing on or passing through the Equipment 
or your information management systems. You grant the right to Xerox, without charge, to conduct Remote Transmission for the purposes described 

you will (a) provide contact information for Equipment such as name and address of your contact and IP and physical 
addresses/locations of Equipment, and (b) ensure that any Maintenance Release or Update released by Xerox to provide security patches, releases 
and/or certificates for the Remote Transmission and/or Software is promptly enabled by you upon notification by Xerox or by the Equipment or when 
otherwise made available on xerox.com.  You will enable Remote Transmission via a method mutually agreeable to the parties, and you will provide 
reasonable assistance to allow Xerox to provide Remote Transmission.  Unless Xerox deems Equipment incapable of Remote Transmission, you will 
ensure that Remote Transmission is maintained at all times Maintenance Services are being performed.  If you are unable to maintain Remote 
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Transmission, or if Xerox disables Remote Transmission from any Equipment at your request, or if you disable Remote Transmission from any 
Equipment, Xerox reserves the right to charge you a per device fee for such affected Equipment due to the increased service visits that will be 
required in order to: (x) obtain such information, (y) provide such transmissions, and (z) provide such Maintenance Services and Consumable Supplies 
that otherwise would have been provided remotely and/or proactively.

Customer acknowledges receipt of the terms of this Agreement Thank you for your business!
This Agreement is proudly presented by Xerox® and

Signer: Phone: Xerox Corp/COT

For information on your Xerox account, go to
Signature: Date: www.xerox.com/AccountManagement

Authorized Signature



ADDENDUM TO MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT FOR FINISHING PARTNER EQUIPMENT SERVICE
 
THIS ADDENDUM ( Addendum ) amends the Maintenance Agreement ( Agreement ) between TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL 
DISTRICT 214 ( Customer  or you ) and XEROX CORPORATION ( Xerox ) dated 7-15-2022. 
 
The parties agree to the following terms shall apply to Xerox  service ( Finishing Partner Equipment Service ) of the third-party 
equipment identified on the face of the Agreement (Finishing Partner Equipment ) and shall be additive to those found elsewhere in 
the Agreement: 
 
1. The following terms shall be inserted as additional provisions of the Agreement: 
 
FINISHING PARTNER EQUIPMENT SERVICE. Xerox shall maintain the Finishing Partner Equipment in good working order, as 
follows: 
a. Unless otherwise stated in the Agreement, Finishing Partner Equipment Service will be provided during Xerox s standard working 
hours (excluding Xerox-recognized holidays) in areas within the United States, its territories, and possessions open for repair 
service for the Finishing Partner Equipment at issue. You agree to give Xerox reasonable access to the Finishing Partner 
Equipment. Finishing Partner Equipment Service shall cover repairs and adjustments required as a result of normal wear and tear or 
defects in materials or workmanship (and shall exclude repairs or adjustments Xerox determines to relate to or be affected by the 
use of options, accessories, or other connected products not serviced by Xerox, as well as any non-Xerox alterations, relocation, 
service, supplies, or consumables). 
 
b. Xerox shall perform scheduled maintenance at such times agreed to by both parties at each Finishing Partner Equipment 
location.  Scheduled maintenance shall be performed as specified in the Finishing Partner Equipment Service Documentation.
 
c. Xerox shall replace parts that are unserviceable as determined solely by Xerox on an exchange basis with new or parts 
equivalent to new in performance when used in the Finishing Partner Equipment. Additionally, parts may at times be replaced with 
an equivalent item (i.e. form, fit and function the same, but not necessarily the same brand as the replaced part). Exchanged parts 
removed from the Finishing Partner Equipment will become the property of Xerox. 
 
d. Customer shall perform Key Operator maintenance functions as described in the Finishing Partner Equipment operator s 
manuals. 
 
e. Xerox shall use only qualified Customer Service Engineers fully trained on maintenance requirements and operation of the 
Finishing Partner Equipment. 
 
f. Customer shall notify Xerox of the Finishing Partner Equipment failure and shall provide adequate working space, heat, light,
ventilation and electrical current and outlets. 
 
g. Xerox shall respond within the time period specified in the Agreement, if any. 
 
h. Customer shall place unscheduled maintenance requests by calling the Xerox Service telephone number provided by Xerox. 
 
i. Xerox shall not be obligated to provide the following services under these Finishing Partner Equipment Services terms and 
conditions: 

1. Additional or optional retrofits. 
2. Services as a result of Finishing Partner Equipment relocation. 
3. Exterior painting or refinishing. 
4. Repair for damages resulting from Customer neglect or abuse. 
5. Performance of normal key operator functions as described in the Finishing Partner Equipment operator s manuals.
6. Finishing Partner Equipment reconditioning 
7. Repair of software (other than replacement of firmware). 
j. Customer agrees to make available key operators or a systems administrator for the Finishing Partner Equipment. 
Training, if any, will be provided in accordance with the applicable Price List in effect on the date Xerox accepts the 
Agreement. 
k. Customer represents that each item of Finishing Partner Equipment has a manufacturer s serial number and will at all 
times be located in facilities which meet all applicable health, environmental and safety standards. 
 

COMMENCEMENT, RENEWAL AND TERMINATION. 
a. i. If the Finishing Partner Equipment is being acquired by you under a Xerox Lease Agreement ( Lease ), then the Agreement 
and these Finishing Partner Equipment Service terms and conditions shall become effective upon acceptance of the Agreement by 
Xerox and shall remain in effect for the initial term of the Lease, and ii. if the Finishing Partner Equipment is being acquired by you 
under a Xerox Sale/Maintenance Agreement ( Sale/Maintenance Agreement ), then the Agreement and these Finishing Partner 
Equipment Service terms and conditions shall become effective upon acceptance of the Agreement by Xerox and shall remain in 
effect for an initial term of twelve (12) calendar months (both the foregoing described initial terms are hereafter referred to as the 
Initial Term ). 

 
b. i. If the Finishing Partner Equipment is being acquired by you under a Lease, unless either party provides notice at least thirty (30) 
days before the end of Initial Term of its intention not to renew the Lease and the Agreement, then, upon expiration of the Initial 
Term, the Agreement will be renewed automatically on a month-to-month basis at the same price, terms and conditions and billing 



frequency as the original Agreement. During this renewal period, either party may terminate the Agreement upon at least thirty (30) 
days notice. ii. If the Finishing Partner Equipment is being acquired by you under a Sale/Maintenance Agreement, upon expiration of 
the Initial Term, this Agreement shall be automatically renewed for successive periods of twelve (12) calendar months on each 
expiration date, unless written notice of termination is provide by either party to the other at least thirty (30) days before the end of 
Initial Term of its intention not to renew.  Pricing for this renewal term shall be based on the prices listed on the Xerox Price List for 
Finishing Partner Equipment Service then in effect.  The foregoing notices shall be given as provided in the Section of the 
Agreement entitled Notice  and under Sub-Section (e) below. 
 
c. Should Customer terminate the Agreement prior to the expiration of the Initial Term, Customer shall purchase from Xerox, at the 
applicable Xerox and/or Finishing Partner published prices, all parts and technical documentation for Customer s Finishing Partner 
Equipment in Xerox inventory on the effective date of termination. 
 
d. If the Finishing Partner Equipment is being acquired by you under a Sale/Maintenance Agreement, then either party may 
terminate these Finishing Partner Equipment Service terms and conditions under an Agreement at any time, with or without cause, 
by providing the other party with one hundred twenty days (120) prior written notice of termination. 
 
e. Notwithstanding the Section of the Agreement entitled Notices,  all notices required to be sent to Xerox under the Agreement 
shall be mailed to: 

XEROX CORPORATION 
1301 Ridgeview Drive 
Lewisville, TX 75057 
Fax  800-407-8430 

 
PRICING 
a. Charges for Finishing Partner Equipment Services under the Agreement shall be based on the prices listed on the Xerox Price 
List for Finishing Partner Equipment Service in effect at the time the Customer executes the Agreement. 
 
b. If Pricing Fixed for Term is identified in the Agreement, the amount you pay Xerox to maintain the Finishing Partner Equipment 
shall not increase during the Initial Term. Otherwise, Xerox may change any of the prices or these Finishing Partner Equipment 
Service terms and conditions upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to Customer. Any such changes will be effective at the 
commencement of the next succeeding Finishing Partner Equipment Service term in the Agreement. Any price increase will not 
exceed ten (10%) percent of the then current price. 
 
c. Finishing Partner Equipment Service activities performed outside the scope of these terms and conditions, including, but not 
limited, to weekend service, key operator functions, product enhancements and engineering changes, will be billed on a time and 
materials basis at the Xerox rate in effect at the time of such service. 
 
WARRANTY DISCLAIMERS Aside from Xerox  obligations to provide service for Finishing Partner Equipment in accordance with 
this Addendum, Xerox makes no other representations or warranties relative to such service, express or implied. XEROX 
EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE 
RELATIVE TO SERVICES PROVIDED HEREUNDER. 
 
Xerox shall not be liable for the loss of any data as a result of performing services hereunder, and Customer shall be responsible for 
all necessary or desired data back up. This limitation of liability shall be in addition to the Limitation of Liability provisions contained 
in the general terms and conditions of the Agreement.  
 
2. The Sections of the Agreement entitled Basic Services  or Maintenance Services,  Repairs And Parts,  Hours And Exclusions,  
Installation Site & Meter Readings,  Equipment Replacement,  Cartridges,  And Pc/Workstation Requirements,  Warranty 
Disclaimer & Waivers,  Assignment,  Commencement & Expiration,  Renewal,  [ Software License,  Software Support, ] and 
Intellectual Property Indemnity,  of the Agreement shall be deleted. 
 
Capitalized terms that are not defined in this Addendum shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Agreement. Except as set 
forth above, the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. In the event of a conflict between the terms of the Agreement and 
this Addendum, this Addendum shall control. 
 
XEROX CORPORATION          TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTIRCT 214 
By:_______________________________________    By:_______________________________________ 
Name:______________________________________ Name:_______________________________________ 
Title:_______________________________________  Title:_______________________________________ 
Date:_______________________________________  Date:_______________________________________ 



ITEM NO:      2023-
DATE:            May 18, 2023
FILE:             2023-24 NSSEO Budget

Subject:  2023-24 NSSEO Budget

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The NSSEO Articles of Agreement require the NSSEO Board to prepare and adopt a proposed 
budget for the coming year and submit it to the various member districts for ratification. A majority 
of the boards of districts in the cooperative must approve the budget for it to become operative.  A 
copy of the approved 2023-24 operative NSSEO budget will be forwarded to District 214 after the 
NSSEO member districts take action on the budget at their Board meetings.  A summary of District 
214 proposed costs for NSSEO programs is presented to each board member. (See attached)

District 214 receives direct services from all of the NSSEO programs except Timber Ridge, Riley, 
Miner and D/HH (Deaf and Hard of Hearing) Elementary and Middle School. The program charges 
are billed on a usage basis.  Additional services may be billed using a formula which combines 
district assessed valuation and student population; e.g., vision and D.E.S.C. (Diagnostic and 
Educational Services Center).  Districts are assessed in June based on actual usage.

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS:

The 2022-23 NSSEO budget for District 214 estimated actual charges of $5,899,291 (plus 
transportation costs) was based upon usage formulas and tuition.  NSSEO also bills District 214 
for extensive supportive services for our more severely disabled students; i.e., summer school 
(Extended School Year), vision, bilingual assessments, and additional diagnostic center staff costs. 

The estimated district's total costs for 2023-24 will be $5,091,607. This is an increase of $807,684 
from the estimated actual 2022-23 costs for District 214. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:  

The recommended action is that the Board of Education discusses District 214's proposed costs as 
reflected in the 2023-24 NSSEO proposed budget and the following resolution.



PAGE: 2
DATE: May 18, 2023
SUBJECT: 2023-24 NSSEO Budget

NSSEO BUDGET RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education of District 214 agrees to participate in the following 
programs and activities of the Northwest Suburban Special Education Organization during fiscal 
year 2023-24, approves of the budget for these programs as presented by the NSSEO Governing 
Board under the date of May 18, 2023.

1. Kirk School

2. D/HH (Deaf & Hard of Hearing) High School

3. DESC Educational Services

4. DESC Diagnostic Evaluation Services

5. D/HH Itinerant

6. Outdoor Education (Sunrise Lake Outdoor Education Center)

7. Vocational Adjustment Counselor

8. Technical Assistance to Districts

9. Central Operation and Maintenance

10. Technology Central

11. Technology Programs

12. Staff Aids/Assistants (Kirk)

13. Retirement Reserve

14. Building Fund

  President  Secretary

  Date
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COMPARISON 
DISTRICT
PAYMENTS
TUITION PROGRAMS:
Timber Ridge School
Miner School
Kirk School
D/HH-Elementary
D/HH-Middle
D/HH-High School
Subtotal Tuition

SERVICE/OTHER:
DESC-Educational Srvs
D/HH-Itinerant
Outdoor Education
V.A.C.
NSSEO Admin.
Tech Asst to Districts
Central O&M
Technology/Central
Technology/Programs
Subtotal Srv/Other

DIRECT BILL STAFF/SRVS:

Direct Bill Staff/Services

ED FUND RESERVES:
U/C Reserve
Retirement Reserve
Subtotal Ed Reserves

TOTAL:
EDUCATION FUND

TOTAL:
BUILDING FUND

TOTAL

DIST. 214 DIST. 214 DIST. 214 DIST. 214
2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024 FY24 DIFF.~ AMEND. 1

BUDGET AMEND. 1 BUDGET STDS VS FY24

2,825,375 2,676,013 2,981,256 60.0 305,243 4.1 students

253,693 253,693 212,737 4.0 -40,956 -1.0 students
3,079,068 2,929,706 3,193,993 64.0 264,287 3.1 students

421,136 433,129 522,567 89,438 +.2 OT, .1 PT, +.25 AT, +.3 Vision

50,045 55,045 63,059 8,014
105,974 105,974 105,652 -322

71,971 73,101 75,490 2,389
0

0 0 10,030 10,030 +.1 Coaching
17,583 17,583 16,976 -607

190,420 190,420 189,265 -1,155
21,819 21,819 19,947 -1,872

878,948 897,071 1,002,986 105,915

1,175,077 1,216,193 1,601,373 385,180

0 0 0 0
0 0 25,026 25,026
0 0 25,026 25,026

5,133,093 5,042,970 5,823,378 780,408

48,637 48,637 75,913 27,276

5,181,730 5,091,607 5,899,291 807,684

CHANGE IN STUDENTS
OR SERVICES FROM

AMENDMENT 1

��
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